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This appendix contains a report that was prepared by a third party. Requests for
figure interpretation or other accessibility assistance for this appendix should be

directed to the ODOT Senior Environmental Project Manager at (503) 731-4804.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

PORTLAND, OR 97227
PORTLAND, OR 97227

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL. .. National Priority List
SEMS. . Superfund Enterprise Management System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS
ORHISTLF ... Old Closed SW Disposal Sites

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
FEDERAL RECORDS

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there are
41 RCRA-CESQG sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
PORTLAND CITY OF TRA 3150 N MISSISSIPPI 12 80
PORTLAND CITY OF VEH 2835 N KERBY AVE 16 91
CITY OF PORTLAND 810 N GRAHAM ST 24 115
PACIFIC POWER & LIGH 44 N KNOTT ST 26 136
STREIMER SHEET METAL 740 N KNOTT ST 27 139
TARR ACQUISITION, LL 2429 N BORTHWICK 28 141

TC4979874.5s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1


http:TC4979874.5s

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site Address Map ID  Page
BLESSING ELECTRIC IN 829 N RUSSELL 30 203
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 510 N RUSSELL ST 33 216
PORTLAND CITY OF WAT 1900 N INTERSTATE 37 221
PORTLAND WATER BUREA 2010 N INTERSTATE AV 37 223
WESTINGHOUSE 614 N TILLAMOOK 37 225
PRO AD CO INC 655 N TILLAMOOK ST 37 242
FOUCH ELECTRIC MFG 2138 N INTERSTATE AV 37 252
STAGE RIGHT INC 2289 N INTERSTATE AV 37 259
TICE INDUSTRIES INC 2219 N VANCOUVER AVE 42 321
WILLIAMSEN & BLEID | 1835 N FLINT /270 N 53 373
PPS STORAGE GARAGES 296 N. HANCOCK ST. 53 381
BROADWAY TOYOTA 307 NE BROADWAY 54 390
MULTNOMAH CO SD 1 BL 501 N DIXON ST 55 394
MULTNOMAH CO FAC & P 401 N DIXON ST 55 400
PPS FLEET GARAGE 301 N. DIXON ST. 55 402
ICI PAINTS&#8206; 121 NE WEIDLER 56 406
UPS GROUND FREIGHT 1635 NE 1ST AVE 56 409
SPARKLE CLEANERS 1618 NE 6TH AVE 57 418
BROADWAY BODY & PAIN 603 NE BROADWAY 57 423
CLD PACIFIC GRAIN LL 800 N RIVER ST 58 431
MEMORIAL COLISEUM 1401 N WHEELER 68 504
KAISER GRAND AVE DEN 1314 NE GRAND AVE 73 522
PORTLAND ARENA MANAG 1 N CENTER COURT ST 80 597
KAISER PERMANENTE BL 500 NE MULTNOMAH ST 84 625
CLD PACIFIC GRAIN LL FT OF N HOLLADAY ST 85 628
TRI MET VINTAGE TROL 1021 NE 1ST AVE 85 632
METRO REGIONAL CENTE 600 NE GRAND AVE 111 841
TWENTY FOUR SEVEN IN 425 NE 9TH AVE 116 872
NEW CHINA LAUNDRY & 105 NE 8TH AVE 128 928
WENTWORTH CHEVROLET 107 SE GRAND AVE 131 995
OREILLY AUTO PARTS S 30 SE GRAND AVE 131 1013
MULTNOMAH CO BRDG SE 12.3 RIV MI UP WILLA 131 1015
KADELS AUTO BODY LLC 34 NE GRAND AVE 131 1030
MR FORMAL INC 1205 SE GRAND AVE 156 1177
PORTLAND GENERAL ELE 1510 SE WATER AVE 161 1223

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
there are 64 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page
CITY OF PORTLAND TRA 625 N STANTON 16 94
YELLOW FREIGHT SYS S 2745 N INTERSTATE AV 18 103
ODOT HWY DIV FREMONT 845 N GRAHAM 21 111
OREGON RE-TINNERS CO 2712 N MISSISSIPPI A 24 114
MAACO AUTO PAINTING 2529 N ROSS 28 176
LIGHTING RECYCLERS | 651 N RUSSELL ST 28 180
WIDMER BREWING CO 929 N RUSSELL ST 30 205

TC4979874.5s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site

WEP LLC

PORTLAND MOTOR TRANS
INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH
ATLAS SUPPLY
ARCHITECTURAL REPROD
SAVOY STUDIOS

M N M CABINET CO

VM PILIP AND SON INC
ARMSTRONG DEVELOPMEN
MANIATIS DESIGN & TE
TROXEL PANEL PRODUCT
FORMER STANDARD BRAN
EVANS COMPONENTS
PPG INDUSTRIES INC
MULTNOMAH CO SD 1 ST
PORTLAND PLATING COM
MOLLET PRINTING INC
WAGSTAFF BATTERY MFG
PORTLAND PACKAGING C
NORTHWEST PAPER BOX
CARECO, INC.

ROTH MOTOR COMPANY
ABBOTT & LIND INC

DICK HANNAH FORD DET
PORTLAND CITY OF VEH
KAYO OIL 05460
CHEVRON USA INC SS 9
HANCOCK PRINTING INC
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COM
DICK HANNAH FORD
SHELL SERVICE STATIO
SHELL SERVICE STATIO
USDA FGIS AT BUNGE C
USDA FEDERAL GRAIN |
MOUNCE RICHARD DDS P
DILORETO ARCHITECTS
LIBERTY CENTRE
WENTWORTH & IRWIN IN
OREGON BOARD OF PHAR
WHITE POWDER

FUJI PHOTO FILM OREG
METRO OREGON CONVENT
OREGON CONVENTION CT
CONVENTION CENTER NI
PROTEMP ASSOCIATES |
ARRAS INC

THROWAWAY BIT CORP
REED - HARRIS

FEDERAL DIST CO INC
SALVATION ARMY THE A
UNOCAL SS 5451
INDUSTRIAL FINISHES
LORENTZ BRUUN CONSTR
JIM FISHER MAZDA - P
BARGAINS GALORE
SWISS CLEANERS

Address

2630 N MISSISSIPPI A
2606 N MISSISSIPPI
2409 N KERBY AVE
2405 N ALBINA

525 N TILLAMOOK ST
611 N TILLAMOOK ST
645 N TILLAMOOK ST
687 N TILLAMOOK

2256 N ALBINA AVE ST
2256 N ALBINA

2335 N CLARK AVE

20 NE HANCOCK ST
2004 N VANCOUVER
2030 N WILLIAMS AVE
2045 N VANCOUVER
2110 N WILLIAMS AVE
231 N TILLAMOOK ST
2124 N WILLIAMS AVE
2125 N VANCOUVER AVE
400 N THOMPSON

2045 NE M L KING BLV
2111 NE M L KING BLV
1909 NE UNION AVE
312 NE SAN RAFAEL
1850 N INTERSTATE AV
425 NE BROADWAY

329 NE BROADWAY
237 NE BROADWAY ST
30 NE BROADWAY

55 NE BROADWAY

15 NE BROADWAY

519 NE BROADWAY

800 N RIVER ST GRAIN
800 N RIVER ST

1020 NE 2ND AVE STE
525 NE OREGON ST STE
650 NE HOLLADAY ST
123 NE OREGON ST

800 NE OREGON ST NO
729 NE OREGON ST BLO
777 NE MARTIN LUTHER
777 NE MLK JR BLVD
777 M L KING JR BLVD
537 NE IRVING ST

807 NE COUCH ST

738 NE DAVIS ST

624 NE EVERETT ST
925 NE EVERETT ST
205 SE MARTIN LUTHER
139 SE MLK JR BLVD

15 NE UNION

111 NE MARTIN LUTHER
116 NE 6TH AVE

106 NE GRAND AVE

532 NE DAVIS ST

717 E BURNSIDE ST

Map ID  Page

30 207
30 210
34 218
36 220
37 239
37 240
37 241
37 246
37 256
37 257
37 264
42 287
42 289
42 201
42 292
42 299
42 303
42 316
42 320
44 328
47 353
a7 355
50 359
50 360
52 370
54 385
54 388
54 389
56 410
56 412
56 415
57 420
58 430
58 433
87 641
90 652
92 658
102 766
103 767
103 770
106 811
106 812
106 814
108 824
128 927
128 930
128 946
129 948
131 968
131 990
131 1028
131 1042
131 1043
131 1045
131 1048
138 1063
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Site Address Map ID  Page

OREGON BRASS WORKS 1127 SE 10TH AVE 153 1142

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

OR ECSI: The Environmental Cleanup Site Information System records information about sites in
Oregon that may be of environmental interest. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality.

A review of the OR ECSI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2017 has revealed that there are
123 OR ECSI sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

ARDEE PEST CONTROL ( 4548-4550 N ALBINA A 1 2
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5908

HENRY WONG 800 BLOCK, N PRESCOT 2 5
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 989

PACIFIC POWER & LIGH NE CORNER OF N MASON 3 7
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 2136

PACHE, VIKTOR 4057 N MISSISSIPPI A 4 10
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 4712

BETTY CAMPBELL BUILD 3979 N MISSISSIPPI A 5 13
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1902

3935 NORTH WILLIAMS, 3935 N WILLIAMS AVE. 6 16

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 5326

PORTLAND CLEANING WO 3954 N WILLIAMS AVE. 6 23
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 3529

W & J SMITH LLC 3961 NE MARTIN LUTHE 7 32
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5233

GRANT WAREHOUSE AREA NE MARTIN LUTHER KIN 9 35
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5788

MCCANN/LENSKE PROPER 427 NE COOK ST. 9 40
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 4711

MLK COOK-IVY EAST SIDE OF NE MART 9 43
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 6146

GRANT WAREHOUSE REMO 3368 NE MARTIN LUTHE 9 44

TC4979874.5s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 2385
REED PROPERTY
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5757
NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC

Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 87

ELLIS DRY CLEANER (F

NW CORNER, N WILLIAM

3237 N WILLIAMS AVE.

3300 N WILLIAMS AVE.

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 5612

COOK STREET APARTMEN
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5923

INDUSTRIAL BATTERY B
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 935

SPEZZA PROPERTY
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5337

STANDARD DAIRY
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 2055

UPRR - ALBINA YARD

107 N COOK ST.

3166 N GREELEY AVE

2915 NE MARTIN LUTHE

2808 NE MARTIN LUTHE

1135 N KNOTT ST.

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 178
TARR ACQUISITION, LL

2429 N BORTHWICK

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 1139

NE 7TH AND RUSSELL S
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5804

CAMPBELL DRY CLEANER

2603 NE 7TH AVE.

817 N RUSSELL ST.

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number:; 5680

COVERALL UNIFORM SUP
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1775

WESTINGHOUSE

Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 4497

MASTER CHEMICAL INC.
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1302

KENTON FOUNDRY (FORM
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5758
VALVOLINE
Investigation: No Further Action

2522 NE M L KING BLV

614 N TILLAMOOK

642 N TILLAMOOK ST.

650-668 N TILLAMOOK

2308 N CLARK AVE.

10

10

10

11

14

17

20

25

28

29

30

32

37

37

37

37

52

56

67

76

85

97

107

116

141

187

193

212

225

232

236

261
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State ID Number:; 3215

CASCADE BRAKE PRODUC
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 1019

VERMICULITE NORTHWES
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 2761

PACIFICORP ALBINA RI
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5117

GLACIER NORTHWEST
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5449

ROSS ISLAND SAND & G
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5577

MAMMAL SURVEY & CONT

Investigation: No Further Action

State ID Number:; 1301
WAGSTAFF BATTERY MAN

698 N PAGE ST

2303 N HARDING AVE.

LOTS NEAR BASE OF TH

1050 N RIVER ST.

1208 N RIVER ST.

216 N TILLAMOOK ST

2124 N WILLIAMS AVE.

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 1243
UNION AVE. - PCB SIT

Investigation: No Further Action

State ID Number: 991
PORT OF PORTLAND - T

NE MARTIN LUTHER KIN

2100 NW FRONT AVE.

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number:; 2642
TUCKER BUILDING

2110 N LEWIS AVE

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 3036

RIVER MILE 11E STUDY
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5860

RAPID TRANSFER CO. (
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5870

WILLIAMSEN & BLEID
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 776

CARGILL INCORPORATED
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5561

HOYT STREET RAILYARD
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 6103

HOYT STREET RAILYARD
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 6162

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRI

EAST BANK OF WILLAME

2030 NW 17TH AVE.

1835 N FLINT AVE.

800 N RIVER ST.

1620 NW 14TH AVE.

NORTHEAST OF NW SAVI

710 NE WEIDLER ST.

38

39

41

41

41

42

42

43

45

46

49

51

53

58

59

59

62

265

268

273

278

284

294

304

324

330

345

357

367

379

435

442

457

459
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Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5973

KING, IVAN C.
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 4621

CENTENNIAL MILLS DIV
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5136

HOYT STREET RAILYARD
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5867

HOYT STREET RAILYARD

Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 6116

HOYT ST. RAIL YARD -

1306 NE 2ND AVE

1362 NW NAITO PKWY

1315 NW 11TH AVE.

NW 11TH AVE. BTWN PE

EAST OF NW 11TH AVE.

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 5443

COURTYARD HOTEL
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 2500

NW 16TH STORAGE, LLC
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5120

STATION PLACE REDEVE

445 NE WASCO ST

1323 NW 16TH AVE.

1100 TO 1300 NW 9TH

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number:; 2407

WATERFRONT PEARL CON
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 4535

ALBERS MILL PROPERTY
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 4590

UNION STATION PARCEL

1118 NW FRONT AVE.

1200 NW NAITO PKWY.

1207 NW NAITO PKWY.

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number:; 1962

HOYT STREET RAILYARD
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5894

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIO

1075 NW NORTHRUP ST.

1335 NW NORTHRUP

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 2313

HEATING OIL TANK
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1331

NORTH WATERFRONT PAR
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 876

PORTLAND STREETCAR L
Investigation: Suspect

1220 NW MARSHALL ST

100-500 NW FRONT AVE

MLK BLVD & GRAND AVE

65

66

67

67

72

73

74

75

76

76

76

81

82

86

88

90

462

469

473

487

509

519

525

529

547

570

583

600

613

634

643

654
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State ID Number; 5527

HOYT STREET RAILYARD
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 1624

HOYT STREET RAILYARD
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 4960

RIVERTEC PROPERTY
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 3067

NW 9TH AVE. & ABANDO
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5328

UNION STATION - PTLD
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5915

UNION STATION - TRAC
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 1414

UNION STATION - PARC
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 1885

LOUIS DREYFUS

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 1394

PACIFIC STATES GALVA
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 1024

TRI-MET LIGHT RAIL P
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5267

US POSTAL SERVICE PR

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
State ID Number: 2183

ROSE CITY PLATING |
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 278

RIVER DISTRICT BLOCK
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 3102

JANTZEN PARK - NE PO
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5816

HEATING OIL TANK
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5830

BOXER NW BUILDING
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 4775

PDC BLOCK R

920 NW KEARNEY ST.

900 NW LOVEJOY ST.

1233 NW KEARNEY ST.

NW 9TH AVE. BETWEEN

800 NW 6TH AVE

UNION STATION

BETWEEN UNION STATIO

900 N THUNDERBIRD WA

820 NW 15TH AVE.

5TH AND 6TH AVES. BE

715 NW HOYT ST.

777 NE MARTIN LUTHER

BLOCK BOUNDED BY NW

541 NE 20TH AVE.

510 NW 3RD AVE

438 NW BROADWAY

BLOCK BOUNDED BY NW

93

93

94

95

96

96

97

98

101

104

105

106

109

112

113

114

114

660

680

685

689

692

696

724

737

745

772

775

815

825

844

846

849

852
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 3103

NEW SYSTEM LAUNDRY
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 3793

STAGES BUILDING
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1662

BLOCK 15 - FORMER PO
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5755

PORTLAND GAS MANUFAC

Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 1138

350 NW 12TH AVENUE
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5785

EVERETT STREET BUILD
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 4578
JOSEPH ANGEL PROPERT
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 3066
THROWAWAY BIT CORP.
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1068
PDC - BLOCK 8L DOWNT
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5768

OLD TOWN PARKING/HEL

432 NE 10TH AVE

418 NW 11TH AVE

121 NW EVERETT ST.

BOUNDED BY NW EVERET

350 NW 12TH AVE.

509 NW EVERETT ST.

303 NW PARK AVE

624 NE EVERETT ST.

60 NW DAVIS ST.

33 NW DAVIS ST

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 383
SALVATION ARMY FACIL

139 SE MARTIN LUTHER

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number; 5555

E PORTLAND GAS WORKS
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 4426

GAS HOLDER TANK SITE
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5798

BLOCK 76/67 SITE
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 3930

BLOCK 75
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5905

PESTICIDE SPILL, I-5
Investigation: Suspect

110 SE 2ND AVE.

5 SE MARTIN LUTHER K

15 NE MARTIN LUTHER

111 NE MARTIN LUTHER

I-5 & 1-84 INTERCHAN

118

119

122

122

123

125

126

128

130

130

131

131

131

131

131

134

876

882

898

904

914

917

919

932

949

953

970

999

1019

1024

1034

1052
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State ID Number: 334

KOPPY PROPERTY
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5609

BLOCK 33
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 6041

CENTRAL CITY CONCERN
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5413

OAK TOWER REDEVELOPM

1642 NE SANDY BLVD.

125 NW 4TH AVE.

707 W BURNSIDE ST

225 SW OAK ST.

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 4416

MEDICAL DENTAL BUILD
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 2239

TRI-MET LIGHT RAIL -
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 174

OREGON PLATING COMPA

BROAD SPECTRUM ELECT
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1279

SPIKES AUTO UPHOLSTE
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5554

AC HOTEL
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5979

EXHAUST SPECIALTIES

Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 6120

BRIGHT DAY COMMERCIA
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 4977

GARDNER AND RANCHERS
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 4073

CONSOLIDATED ELEC. D
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5728

FIRST & MAIN

821 SW 11TH AVE

SW 11TH & MORRISON

436 SE 6TH AVE
422 SE GRAND AVE.

726 SE 6TH AVE.

888 SW 3RD AVE.

700 SE BELMONT ST.

810 SE BELMONT ST

1004 SE BELMONT ST.

111-115 SE YAMHILL S

101 SW MAIN ST.

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

State ID Number: 4085

NW CAST METAL PRODUC
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 1135

OREGON BRASS WORKS

79 SE TAYLOR ST.

1127 SE 10TH AVE

Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory

135

136

137

142

144

144

145
145

146

147

148

148

149

150

151

152

153

1055

1057

1060

1065

1075

1077

1081
1096

1100

1104

1106

1108

1110

1116

1124

1135

1142
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State ID Number:; 2550

CARSON OIL CO INC
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 367

PRATT & LARSON TILE
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5919

ODOT-CENTRAL EASTSID
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5936

MR FORMAL INC
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5904

EAST SIDE PLATING -
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 3856

HEATING OIL TANK
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 6166

CITY OF PORTLAND SW
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 3090

OECO CORP. - PORTLAN
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 1667

PORTLAND GENERAL ELE
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 5779

HOLMAN BUILDING
Investigation: No Further Action
State ID Number: 4236

PGE WILLAMETTE RIVER

Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 5249

REXEL/TAYLOR ELECTRI
Investigation: Suspect
State ID Number: 4632

1208 SE 8TH AVE

1204-1216 SE WATER A

SE WATER AVE. BETWEE

1205 SE GRAND AVE

1300/1304 SE 2ND AVE

1340 SE 9TH AVE

1434 SW NAITO PARKWA

712 SE HAWTHORNE BLV

1510 SE WATER AVE

49 SE CLAY ST.

RIVER MILE 13.1 E TO

240 SE CLAY ST.

154

155

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

162

163

1165

1171

1176

1177

1187

1207

1209

1213

1223

1231

1234

1241

OR SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Closure & Regular Solid Waste Active Disposal Permits database.

A review of the OR SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/21/2017 has revealed that there is 1
OR SWF/LF site within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC 651 N RUSSELL ST 28 180
Permit Status: Terminated

TC4979874.5s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11


http:TC4979874.5s

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility 1d: 109442

WA SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s
Solid Waste Facilities Handbook.

A review of the WA SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 WA SWF/LF site
within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

THE REBUILDING CENTE 3625 N MISSISSIPPI 8 34
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 03/13/2017
Facility ID: 2851

OR LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s LUST
Database List.

A review of the OR LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/04/2017 has revealed that there are
116 OR LUST sites within the searched area.

Site Address Map ID  Page

PACHE, VIKTOR 4057 N MISSISSIPPI A 4 10
Facility ID: 26-05-1259
Cleanup Complete: 03/14/2006

HEATING OIL TANK 3113 N MISSISSIPPI A 12 80
Facility ID: 26-16-1562
Cleanup Complete: 12/19/2016

LEGACY EMANUEL MEDIC 2801 N GANTENBEIN AV 15 89
Facility ID: 26-94-0227
Facility ID: 26-96-0585
Facility ID: 26-02-5933
Facility ID: 26-06-1025
Cleanup Complete: 04/07/1996
Cleanup Complete: 03/05/2001
Cleanup Complete: 11/26/2002
Cleanup Complete: 09/27/2006

CITY OF PORTLAND - K 2835 N KERBY AVE 16 93
Facility ID: 26-98-0696
Cleanup Complete: 02/10/2006

FUELING STATION SE CORNER OF BORTHWI 16 94
Facility ID: 26-91-0278
Cleanup Complete: 11/08/2011

CITY OF PORTLAND-BUR 2929 N KERBY AVE 16 96
Facility ID: 26-89-0159
Cleanup Complete: 11/09/1990

UNION PACIFIC RR ALB 2745 N INTERSTATE AV 18 102

TC4979874.5s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12
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Facility ID: 26-89-0284
Cleanup Complete: 09/10/1992

LEGACY HEALTH SYSTEM
Facility ID: 26-00-5238
Cleanup Complete: 11/29/2000

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-99-0152
Cleanup Complete: 05/14/1999

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-91-0375
Cleanup Complete: 03/09/1992

TARR ACQUISITION, LL
Facility ID: 26-89-0299
Facility ID: 26-02-1438
Cleanup Complete: 04/11/1991
Cleanup Complete: 01/14/2003

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-09-0517
Cleanup Complete: 08/17/2009

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-08-0191
Cleanup Complete: 07/25/2008

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-95-0131

COVERALL UNIFORM SUP
Facility ID: 26-92-0213
Cleanup Complete: 01/15/2008

PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHO
Facility ID: 26-90-0204
Cleanup Complete: 11/23/1990

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-11-0002
Cleanup Complete: 02/25/2015

KENTON FOUNDRY (FORM
Facility ID: 26-13-0349
Cleanup Complete: 06/25/2013

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-90-0123
Cleanup Complete: 11/19/1990

PAC WEST GLASS, INC
Facility ID: 26-89-0080

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-16-1152
Cleanup Complete: 01/03/2017

TECHNI-GLASS
Facility ID: 26-92-0349
Cleanup Complete: 07/20/1994

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-00-6309

HEATING OIL TANK

SW CORNER OF N VANCO

2733 N KIRBY

NE WILLIAMS AND KNOT

2429 N BORTHWICK

836 N RUSSELL ST

829 N RUSSELL ST

2621 N ALBINA AVE

2522 NE M L KING BLV

2226 N FLINT

2405 N VANCOUVER AVE

650-668 N TILLAMOOK

665 N TILLAMOOK

723 N TILLAMOOK

687 N TILLAMOOK ST

2221 N ALBINA

2146 NE RODNEY

76 NE THOMPSON ST

22

23

26

28

30

30

30

32

35

35

37

37

37

37

37

40

40
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113

114

139

141

193

203

211

212

219

220

236

245

245

252

255

272

272
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Facility ID: 26-09-0011
Cleanup Complete: 04/06/2009

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-06-1278
Cleanup Complete: 09/19/2006

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-07-0568
Cleanup Complete: 08/22/2007

ERICKSON SUPPLY CO
Facility ID: 26-93-0120
Cleanup Complete: 01/30/1996

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-13-1563

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-14-1082
Cleanup Complete: 11/25/2014

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-16-1168
Cleanup Complete: 09/13/2016

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-16-1377

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-04-1960
Cleanup Complete: 06/21/2005

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-98-0994

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-04-1025
Cleanup Complete: 07/12/2004

NORTHWEST PAPER BOX
Facility ID: 26-03-2592
Cleanup Complete: 12/31/2003

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-96-0569
Cleanup Complete: 12/04/1996
HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-04-0893
Cleanup Complete: 01/20/2005

HEATING OIL TANK

Facility ID: 26-04-1109

Cleanup Complete: 04/05/2005
HEATING OIL TANK

Facility ID: 26-02-5355
HEATING OIL TANK

Facility ID: 26-04-1577

Cleanup Complete: 09/24/2004
HEATING OIL TANK

Facility ID: 26-98-0307

Cleanup Complete: 06/12/1998

LLOYD’'S FURNITURE OU

71 NE THOMPSON ST

103 NE THOMPSON ST

1905 N WILLIAMS AVE

2008 N WILLIAMS AVE

31-33 NE SAN RAFAEL

2000 N VANCOUVER AVE

20 NE TILLAMOOK ST

2056 N VANCOUVER AVE

47 NE TILLAMOOK

2134-2136 N FLINT AV

400 N THOMPSON ST

2045 MARTIN LUTHER K

1927 NE RODNEY AVE

2017 NE RODNEY AVE

2025 NE RODNEY

112 NE TILLAMOOK ST

1900 NE MARTIN LUTHE

337 NE SAN RAFAEL

40

40

42

42

42

42

42

42

42

42

44

47

48

48

48

48

50

50
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272

288

289

289

201

299

299

302

320

330

354

356

356

356

356

360

367
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Facility ID: 26-92-0251
Cleanup Complete: 02/05/1993

FLEET MANAGEMENT REP 1850 N INTERSTATE AV 52 370
Facility ID: 26-95-0298
Cleanup Complete: 10/02/1996

CITY OF PORTLAND WAT 1900 N INTERSTATE AV 52 373
Facility ID: 26-15-1541
Cleanup Complete: 09/08/2016

PORTLAND, CITY OF WA 1900 N INTERSTATE AV 52 373
Facility ID: 26-92-0123
Cleanup Complete: 03/04/1997

WILLIAMSEN & BLEID, 270 N HANCOCK ST 53 384
Facility ID: 26-92-0308
Cleanup Complete: 01/29/2002

SHLEIFER BROADWAY LL 228 NE BROADWAY ST 54 385
Facility ID: 26-10-0425
Cleanup Complete: 05/13/2014

UNITED PACIFIC #5460 425 NE BROADWAY ST 54 387
Facility ID: 26-89-0073
Facility ID: 26-07-1727
Cleanup Complete: 06/06/2006
Cleanup Complete: 07/01/2009

CHEVRON USA INC SS9 329 NE BROADWAY 54 388
Facility ID: 26-90-0206
Cleanup Complete: 01/07/1991

KIA OF PORTLAND 307 NE BROADWAY ST 54 393
Facility ID: 26-16-1453
Cleanup Complete: 03/15/2017

KIA OF PORTLAND 307 NE BROADWAY ST 54 393
Facility ID: 26-92-0186
Cleanup Complete: 04/18/1997

HEATING OIL TANK 1732 NE 2ND AVE 54 394
Facility ID: 26-11-0523
Cleanup Complete: 08/09/2011

PARAMOUNT APARTMENTS 253 N BROADWAY ST 55 402
Facility ID: 26-98-0609
Cleanup Complete: 08/28/1998

BLANCHART EDUCATIONA 301 N DIXON 55 405
Facility ID: 26-92-0339
Cleanup Complete: 10/02/1996

BEE RENT-A-CAR 84 NE WEIDLER 56 405
Facility ID: 26-00-0862
Cleanup Complete: 11/21/2002

JOHNSTON BROTHERS CO 51 NE WEIDLER 56 408
Facility ID: 26-94-0208
Cleanup Complete: 02/28/1995

HEATING OIL TANK 1623 NE 1ST AVENUE 56 409
Facility ID: 26-95-0097
Cleanup Complete: 08/17/1999

HEATING OIL TANK 84 NE BROADWAY 56 411
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Facility ID: 26-95-0098
Cleanup Complete: 08/17/1999

SHELL STATION #12067
Facility ID: 26-07-1357
Cleanup Complete: 02/06/2009

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-98-1016
Cleanup Complete: 07/06/2012

JACKSON FOOD STORES
Facility ID: 26-90-0253
Facility ID: 26-07-1356
Cleanup Complete: 02/16/2005
Cleanup Complete: 02/06/2009

FLASH WELDING
Facility ID: 26-05-0722
Cleanup Complete: 03/27/2007

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-95-0038
Cleanup Complete: 11/27/1995

FRIENDSHIP INN
Facility ID: 26-95-0126
Cleanup Complete: 08/02/1996

MULTICRAFT VACANT LO
Facility ID: 26-07-1530
Cleanup Complete: 03/07/2008

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-07-0362
Cleanup Complete: 10/24/2007

BEKINS MOVING & STOR
Facility ID: 26-90-0523
Cleanup Complete: 03/26/1991

KING, IVAN C.
Facility ID: 26-89-0300
Facility ID: 26-03-1175
Cleanup Complete: 11/19/1990
Cleanup Complete: 07/03/2003

CENTENNIAL MILLS DIV
Facility ID: 26-01-5648
Facility ID: 26-09-0689
Cleanup Complete: 11/20/2001
Cleanup Complete: 02/08/2010

MEMORIAL COLISEUM CO
Facility ID: 26-91-0282
Cleanup Complete: 12/11/1995

ODOT SE WATER AVE
Facility ID: 26-92-0020

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility 1D: 26-89-0308

HEATING OIL TANK

15 NE BROADWAY ST

628 NE BROADWAY

519 NE BROADWAY ST

1618 N VANCOUVER AVE

1621 N ROSS

305 N BROADWAY

250 N BROADWAY

240 N BROADWAY ST

407 N BROADWAY

1306 NE 2ND AVE

1362 NW NAITO PKWY

1401 N WHEELER AVE

TAYLOR STREET

1023 NE 3RD

1220 NW MARSHALL ST

56

57

57

60

61

61

61

61

63

65

66

68

70

83

86
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423
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458

458

459

459

461

462

469

506

507

625

634
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Facility ID: 26-02-0322
Cleanup Complete: 08/12/2002

HEATING OIL TANK 525 NE OREGON ST 90 653
Facility ID: 26-01-5240
Cleanup Complete: 06/04/2001

COLISEUM TIRE & SERV 916 NE GRAND AVE 90 654
Facility ID: 26-93-0200
Cleanup Complete: 04/18/1995

LOUIS DREYFUS GRAIN FOOT OF NORTH HOLLAD 91 658
Facility ID: 26-92-0001
Cleanup Complete: 11/25/1996

UNION STATION - PTLD 800 NW 6TH AVE 96 692
Facility 1D: 26-90-0360
Facility ID: 26-00-0196
Cleanup Complete: 05/20/1992

CONVENTION CENTER SI NE OREGON & SECOND 99 744
Facility ID: 26-88-0040
Cleanup Complete: 08/01/1988

HEATING OIL TANK 888 NE MLK JR BLVD 100 744
Facility ID: 26-11-0621
Cleanup Complete: 12/16/2011

US POSTAL SERVICE PR 715 NW HOYT ST. 105 775
Facility ID: 26-92-0068
Cleanup Complete: 11/29/1995

HEATING OIL TANK 510 NE MARTIN LUTHER 111 841
Facility ID: 26-05-0241
Cleanup Complete: 07/11/2005

HEATING OIL TANK 505 NE GRAND AVE 111 841
Facility ID: 26-02-5801
Cleanup Complete: 02/13/2003

HEATING OIL TANK 510 NW 3RD AVE 113 846
Facility ID: 26-10-0031
Cleanup Complete: 12/10/2013

BOXER NW BUILDING 438 NW BROADWAY 114 849
Facility ID: 26-07-0196
HEATING OIL TANK 920 NE GLISAN 116 876

Facility ID: 26-00-6463
Cleanup Complete: 02/21/2001

STAGES BUILDING 418 NW 11TH AVE 119 882
Facility 1D: 26-92-0083
Cleanup Complete: 06/23/1995

PACIFIC DEVELOP. (PR 409 NE 8TH AVE 121 898
Facility ID: 26-90-0478
Cleanup Complete: 01/23/1991

BREWED HOT COFFEE, | 802 NE DAVIS ST 128 929
Facility ID: 26-98-0970
Cleanup Complete: 02/29/2000

HEATING OIL TANK 217 NE 8TH 128 932
Facility ID: 26-90-0499

TC4979874.5s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 17
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Cleanup Complete: 04/12/1991

WOOD CRAFTERS LUMBER 212 NE 6TH AVE 128 932
Facility ID: 26-89-0035
Cleanup Complete: 04/21/1989

ACKERLEY COMMUNITY O 715 NE EVERETT ST 128 947
Facility ID: 26-89-0117
Cleanup Complete: 07/24/1989

HEATING OIL TANK 200 SE MLK JR BLVD 131 967
Facility ID: 26-11-0216
Cleanup Complete: 06/07/2011

INDUSTRIAL HOME (FOR 200 SE M L KING BLVD 131 967
Facility ID: 26-11-0620
Cleanup Complete: 08/29/2011

SALVATION ARMY REHAB 139 SE MARTIN LUTHER 131 994
Facility ID: 26-96-0268
Cleanup Complete: 06/20/1996

WENTWORTH CHEVROLET 107 SE GRAND AVE 131 999
Facility ID: 26-91-0346
Cleanup Complete: 02/23/2005

HEATING OIL TANK 15 SE 6TH AVENUE 131 1018
Facility ID: 26-04-0772
Cleanup Complete: 10/14/2004

HEATING OIL TANK 230 E BURNSIDE ST 131 1018
Facility ID: 26-09-0068
Cleanup Complete: 10/30/2012

WENTWORTH LAND CO 408 E BURNSIDE 131 1018
Facility ID: 26-04-0730
Cleanup Complete: 02/16/2005

CONVENTION CENTER AU 419 E BURNSIDE ST 131 1023
Facility ID: 26-10-0774
Facility ID: 26-16-0345
Cleanup Complete: 08/11/2010
Cleanup Complete: 04/20/2016

HEATING OIL TANK 5 NE 3RD AVE 131 1023
Facility ID: 26-13-0799
Cleanup Complete: 07/02/2013

HEATING OIL TANK 515 E BURNSIDE ST 131 1028
Facility ID: 26-10-1224
Cleanup Complete: 07/01/2013

INSTRUMENT SALES & S 33 NE 6TH AVE 131 1033
Facility ID: 26-92-0112
Cleanup Complete: 11/09/1992

BURNSIDE BRIDGEHEAD 123 NE THIRD AVE 131 1033
Facility ID: 26-08-1328
Cleanup Complete: 04/17/2013

HEATING OIL TANK 521-537 NE COUCH ST 131 1034
Facility ID: 26-06-0347
Cleanup Complete: 12/06/2006

STARK'S INC. 107 NE GRAND AVE 131 1047

TC4979874.5s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 18
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Facility ID: 26-09-0418
Cleanup Complete: 09/22/2010

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-09-0920
Cleanup Complete: 11/18/2009

PRECISION MOTOR CAR
Facility ID: 26-14-0569
Cleanup Complete: 01/12/2015

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-97-0666
Cleanup Complete: 02/10/1998

GABRIEL COMMERCIAL P
Facility ID: 26-93-0129

CENTRAL CITY CONCERN
Facility ID: 26-11-0122
Cleanup Complete: 08/18/2011

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-01-5991

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-89-0314
Cleanup Complete: 12/14/1989

HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-14-0415
Cleanup Complete: 04/28/2014

OREGON BRASS WORKS
Facility ID: 26-90-0038
Cleanup Complete: 11/19/1990

CARSON OIL CO INC
Facility ID: 26-14-0533
Cleanup Complete: 01/12/2015
HEATING OIL TANK
Facility ID: 26-16-0783
Cleanup Complete: 09/12/2016

107 NE GRAND AVE

132 NE GRAND AVENUE

532 NE DAVIS

203 NE GRAND AVE

707 W BURNSIDE ST

201 SE OAK ST

SE THIRD & PINE (SE

240 SE 2ND AVE

1127 SE 10TH AVE

1208 SE 8TH AVE

1340 SE 9TH AVE

131

131

131

131

137

143

143

143

153

154

158

OR UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of

Environmental Quality’s UST List on Disk.

A review of the OR UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/04/2016 has revealed that there are 69

OR UST sites within the searched area.

Site
PACHE, VIKTOR
Facility ID: 1489

KRUETZ, CRAIG
Facility ID: 11373

ALBINA YARD

Address

4057 N MISSISSIPPI A
911 N MONROE ST

3139 N ALBINA AVE

Map ID

4

12

12

1047

1047

1048

1049

1060

1074

1074

1074

1142

1165

1207

Page

10

79

83

TC4979874.5s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 19



http:TC4979874.5s

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility ID: 6483

ALBINA YARD #3
Facility ID: 6484

LEGACY EMANUEL MEDIC
Facility ID: 8827

CITY OF PORTLAND - K
Facility ID: 2232

CITY OF PORTLAND, ST
Facility ID: 6482

CITY OF PORTLAND-BUR
Facility ID: 6664

UNION PACIFICRR - A
Facility ID: 8318

OR ST HWY 1-2B FREMO
Facility ID: 892

STREIMER SHEET METAL
Facility ID: 4746

TARR ACQUISITION, LL
Facility ID: 5724

C.M. EMEIS & CO.
Facility ID: 17

COVERALL UNIFORM SUP
Facility ID: 5553

PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHO
Facility ID: 7667

SHEARER INC
Facility ID: 5575

PAC WEST GLASS, INC
Facility ID: 7456

RAY F. BECKER CO.
Facility ID: 2648

FORMER STANDARD BRAN
Facility ID: 11379

ERICKSON SUPPLY CO
Facility ID: 1669

COASTAL MACHINERY CO
Facility ID: 3639

WAGSTAFF BATTERY MFG
Facility ID: 943

TUBMAN ANNEX
Facility ID: 10931

NORTHWEST PAPER BOX
Facility ID: 11929

ROTH MOTOR CO
Facility ID: 87

FLEET MANAGEMENT REP

726 N FARGO ST

2801 N GANTENBEIN AV

2835 N KERBY AVE

N STANTON & BORTHWIC

2929 N KERBY AVE

1135 N KNOTT ST

845 N GRAHAM

740 N KNOTT ST

2429 N BORTHWICK

2519 N MISSISSIPPI

2522 NE M L KING BLV

2226 N FLINT

2326 N FLINT

723 N TILLAMOOK

2345 N ROSS AVE

20 NE HANCOCK ST

1905 N WILLIAMS AVE

15 NE HANCOCK ST

2124 N WILLIAMS AVE

2125 N FLINT

400 N THOMPSON ST

2111 NE M L KING BLV

1850 N INTERSTATE AV

13

15

16

16

16

18

21

27

28

30

32

35

35

37

38

42

42

42

42

42

44

47

52
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84

89

93

94

96

104

111

141

141

192

212

219

219

245

267

288

288

289

316

320

330

354

370
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Facility ID: 1542

CITY OF PORTLAND WAT
Facility ID: 1538

WILLIAMSEN & BLEID,
Facility ID: 8426

A A AMBULANCE SERVIC
Facility ID: 2163

SHLEIFER BROADWAY LL
Facility ID: 12430

UNITED PACIFIC #5460
Facility ID: 718

CHEVRON USA INC SS9
Facility ID: 1305

KIA OF PORTLAND
Facility ID: 3038

PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHO
Facility ID: 12288
Facility ID: 7666

JOHNSTON BROTHERS CO
Facility ID: 9300

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO.
Facility ID: 5253

JACKSON FOOD STORES
Facility ID: 1377

VIC'S HOBBY SHOP
Facility ID: 10463

JACKSON FOOD STORES
Facility ID: 848

BUNGE CORP PORTLAND
Facility ID: 1170

FRIENDSHIP INN
Facility ID: 11551

BEKINS MOVING & STOR
Facility ID: 6682

KING, IVAN C.
Facility ID: 5114

CALAROGA TERRACE
Facility ID: 1484

CENTENNIAL MILLS DIV
Facility ID: 2855

MEMORIAL COLISEUM CO
Facility ID: 7244

CLD PACIFIC GRAIN LL
Facility ID: 6714

ROBERTS MOTOR CO.
Facility ID: 1596

COLISEUM TIRE & SERV

1900 N INTERSTATE AV

270 N HANCOCK ST

401 NE WEIDLER

228 NE BROADWAY ST

425 NE BROADWAY ST

329 NE BROADWAY

307 NE BROADWAY ST

501 N DIXON ST

51 NE WEIDLER

30 NE BROADWAY

15 NE BROADWAY ST

606 NE BROADWAY ST

519 NE BROADWAY ST

800 N RIVER ST.

305 N BROADWAY

407 N BROADWAY

1306 NE 2ND AVE

1400 NE 2ND AVE

1362 NW NAITO PKWY

1401 N WHEELER AVE

FT OF N HOLLADAY ST

123 NE PACIFIC

916 NE GRAND AVE

52

53

54

54

54

54

54

55

56

56

56

57

57

58

61

63

65

65

66

68

85

89

90
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373

384

384

385

387

388

393

400

408

411

417

419

423

441

458

461

462

468

469

506

628

652

654
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Facility ID: 8747

UNION STATION - PTLD
Facility ID: 3688

COLUMBIA BODY & EQUI
Facility ID: 3482

OREGON SQUARE
Facility ID: 10796

PACIFIC DEVELOPMENT
Facility ID: 10148

NEW SYSTEM LAUNDRY
Facility ID: 2436

STAGES BUILDING
Facility ID: 10976

PACIFIC DEVELOP. (PR
Facility ID: 415

BREWED HOT COFFEE, |
Facility ID: 1730

WOOD CRAFTERS LUMBER
Facility ID: 9010

ACKERLEY COMMUNITY O
Facility ID: 4949

INDUSTRIAL HOME (FOR
Facility ID: 12405

SALVATION ARMY ADULT
Facility ID: 9333

CONVENTION CENTER AU
Facility ID: 12387

INSTRUMENT SALES & S
Facility ID: 11070

BURNSIDE BRIDGEHEAD
Facility ID: 12333

URS ELECTRONICS
Facility ID: 9983

WENTWORTH CHEVROLET
Facility ID: 2068

POWELL, VINCE O.
Facility ID: 2336

MIDDLETON, BERNIE &
Facility ID: 11049

OREGON BRASS WORKS
Facility ID: 10179

800 NW 6TH AVE

123 NE OREGON ST

827 NE OREGON ST

537 NE IRVING ST

432 NE 10TH AVE

418 NW 11TH AVE

409 NE 8TH AVE

802 NE DAVIS ST

212 NE 6TH AVE

715 NE EVERETT ST

200 SE M L KING BLVD

139 SE UNION

419 E BURNSIDE ST

33 NE 6TH AVE

123 NE 3RD AVE

123 NE 7TH AVE

107 SE GRAND AVE

226 NE GRAND

240 SE 2ND AVE

1127 SE 10TH AVE

96

102

103

108

118

119

121

128

128

128

131

131

131

131

131

131

131

131

143

153

692

767

769

825

881

882

898

929

932

947

967

995

1023

1033

1033

1046

1047

1050

1074

1142
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OR SPILLS: Department of Environmental Spill Data.

A review of the OR SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/03/2017 has revealed that there are

81 OR SPILLS sites within the searched area.

Site

PORTLAND CITY OF TRA
Facility ID: 2002-0471

ALBINA YARD
Facility ID: 2008-0159
Facility ID: 2007-0849

Not reported
Facility ID: 1995-0053

Not reported
Facility ID: 1995-0539

UNION PACIFICRR - A
Facility ID: 2012-2892
Facility ID: 2016-0244

Not reported
Facility 1D: 2008-0809

Not reported
Facility ID: 2004-1261

Not reported
Facility ID: 2013-1605

UPRR - ALBINA YARD
Facility ID: 2011-2082
Facility ID: 2008-1834
Facility ID: 2008-1705
Facility ID: 2008-0431
Facility ID: 2006-2172

Address

3150 N MISSISSIPPI

3139 N ALBINA AVE

2801 N GANTENBEIN AV
2743 N INTERSTATE AV

1135 N KNOTT ST

I-5 AT INTERSTATE AV
I-5 MP 303
I-5 SOUTHBOUND MP 30

1135 N KNOTT ST.

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Not reported
Facility ID: 1997-1377

TARR ACQUISITION, LL
Facility ID: 2009-0374
Facility ID: 2007-2791
Facility ID: 2007-2695
Facility ID: 2005-1217
Facility ID: 2000-2172

Not reported
Facility ID: 2016-2486

Not reported
Facility ID: 1998-2352

Not reported
Facility ID: 2007-2405

Not reported
Facility 1D: 2016-0506

HILLCORE MACHINE INC
Facility ID: 2008-1290

Not reported

44 NORTH KNOTT STREE

2429 N BORTHWICK

-5 MP 302

N INTERSTATE & N RUS

N. WILLIAMS & N. RUS

TILLAMOOK ST. & INTE

646 N THOMPSON ST

2200 N INTERSTATE AV

Map ID

12

12

15

18

18

18

19

19

25

26

28

28

30

31

37

37

37

Page

80

83

90

102

104

105

106

107

116

136

141

187

193

212

238

254

255
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Facility ID: 2005-2163

VALVOLINE
Facility ID: 1998-0799

GLACIER NORTHWEST
Facility ID: 2008-0799
Facility ID: 2004-1922
Facility ID: 1998-1390

Not reported
Facility ID: 1999-1359

Not reported
Facility ID: 2014-2783

Not reported
Facility ID: 1996-3401

JACKSON FOOD STORES
Facility ID: 2007-0399

SHELL SERVICE STATIO
Facility ID: 2001-3029

Not reported
Facility ID: 2015-2194

Not reported
Facility ID: 2012-1947

Not reported
Facility ID: 2016-0545

Not reported
Facility ID: 1995-1555

Not reported
Facility ID: 1995-1629

Not reported
Facility ID: 1995-1595

Not reported
Facility ID: 1995-1804

Not reported
Facility ID: 1995-2567

Not reported
Facility ID: 2016-0709

CARGILL INCORPORATED

Facility ID: 2011-1679
Facility ID: 2008-2985
Facility 1D: 2005-0349
Facility ID: 2003-2972
Facility ID: 2001-0346

2308 N CLARK AVE.

1050 N RIVER ST.

-5 SB BY BROADWAY E

1530 NE MARTIN LUTHE

15 NE BROADWAY ST

15 NE BROADWAY ST

519 NE BROADWAY

800 N. RIVER ST.

800 N RIVER ST

800 N. RIVER ST.

800 N RIVER ST.

800 N RIVER ST.

800 N RIVER ST.

800 N RIVER ST.

800 N RIVER ST.

800 NORTH RIVER ST.

800 N RIVER ST.

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Not reported
Facility 1D: 2008-1350

Not reported
Facility ID: 1996-2894

Not reported

800 N RIVER ST.

800 N RIVER ST.

N INTERSTATE

37

41

42

54

56

56

57

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

64
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261

278

292

384

414

417

420

426

427

427

428

428

428

429

429

429

435

441

442

461
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Facility ID: 2000-1679

Not reported
Facility ID: 2002-0037

Not reported
Facility ID: 2002-0110

Not reported
Facility ID: 2011-0497

Not reported
Facility ID: 2008-1959

Not reported
Facility ID: 2011-2996

Not reported
Facility ID: 2015-1210

Not reported
Facility ID: 2015-1819

Not reported
Facility ID: 2010-0835

Not reported
Facility ID: 2015-1219

Not reported
Facility ID: 2008-0696
Facility ID: 2006-2744

UNION STATION - PTLD
Facility ID: 2012-0399
Facility ID: 2008-0157
Facility ID: 2007-0675
Facility ID: 2016-0168

LOUIS DREYFUS
Facility ID: 2016-0228

Not reported
Facility ID: 2016-0229

Not reported
Facility ID: 2001-3070

Not reported
Facility ID: 2004-2131

Not reported
Facility ID: 2015-1101

Not reported
Facility ID: 2001-1091

Not reported
Facility 1D: 2005-1660

US POSTAL SERVICE PR

Facility ID: 2014-2776

Not reported
Facility ID: 2016-1542

Not reported
Facility ID: 2012-1560

Not reported

1506 NE 2ND AVE

N INTERSTATE & BROAD

1319 NE 7TH AVE

WILLAMETTE RIVER N.

WILLAMETTE RIVER N.

1225 NE 2ND AVE.

1-5 SB, MP 302

WILLAMETTE RIVER - B

I-5S, EXIT 302 A

-5 MP 302

800 NW 6TH AVE

900 N THUNDERBIRD WA

900 N. THUNDERBIRD W

IRVING DOCKS

729 NE OREGON ST

46TH AVENUE AND WOOD

NE 102ND AVE AND NE

21ST AVE. OVERPASS A

715 NW HOYT ST.

NW CORNER OF STEEL B

WILLAMETTE RIVER NEA

600 NE GRAND AVE.

65

69

70

71

71

e

78

79

85

85

96

98

98

98

103

104

104

104

105

107

110

111
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469

506

507

507

508

596

596

597

630

630

692

737

743

744

769

771

771

774

775

823

840

844
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Facility ID: 2016-2361

Not reported -5 & NE GLISAN 115 871
Facility ID: 2008-0978

Not reported 1-84 EAST BOUND MP 1 117 876
Facility ID: 2001-2088

Not reported BETWEEN BURNSIDE & S 120 897
Facility ID: 2010-1250

BLOCK 15 - FORMER PO 121 NW EVERETT ST. 122 898
Facility ID: 1999-1506

Not reported 301 NE 2ND AVENUE 124 917
Facility ID: 2013-2158

Not reported WILLAMETTE RIVER 127 925
Facility ID: 2004-2109

Not reported NEAR 121 NW EVERETT 127 925
Facility ID: 2007-0141

Not reported NEAR 121 NW EVERETT 127 926
Facility ID: 2005-1573

Not reported 200 NATO PARKWAY 130 966
Facility ID: 2012-1837

Not reported 406 SE ASH ST 131 967
Facility ID: 2001-2694

Not reported BURNSIDE & SE 2ND ST 131 1022
Facility ID: 2008-2123

Not reported 156 NE COUCH 131 1034
Facility ID: 2000-1142

Not reported KEVIN DUCKWORTH MEMO 132 1050
Facility ID: 2013-0747

Not reported 1-84 AND I-5 133 1051
Facility ID: 2013-1184

PACIFIC COAST FRUIT 201 NE 2ND AVE 134 1051
Facility ID: 2013-1289

Not reported 201 NE 2ND AVENUE 134 1052
Facility ID: 2013-1289

Not reported SW ANKENY 139 1064
Facility ID: 2001-0603

Not reported WILLAMETTE RIVER 140 1064
Facility ID: 2001-2743

LIPMAN-PORTLAND LLC 110 SE 2ND AV 141 1064
Facility ID: 1998-3005

Not reported SE OAK & SE 2ND 143 1073
Facility ID: 2015-0241

OREGON PLATING COMPA 436 SE 6TH AVE 145 1081

REXEL/TAYLOR ELECTRI 240 SE CLAY ST. 163 1241

Facility ID: 2006-1238
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.

TC4979874.5s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 27


http:TC4979874.5s

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

FEDERAL RECORDS

Database

NPL

SEMS
RCRA-CESQG
RCRA NonGen / NLR

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

NOTES:

OR ECSI
OR SWF/LF
WA SWF/LF
OR HIST LF
OR LUST
OR UST
OR SPILLS

Sites may be listed in more than one database

Total
Plotted

123

116

81
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 ARDEE PEST CONTROL (FORMER) OR ECSI S116734849
4548-4550 N ALBINA AVE. N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97217
ECSI:

State ID Number: 5908

Brown ID: 0

Study Area: False

Region ID: 2

Legislatve ID: 0

Investigation: No Further Action

FACA ID: 11656

Further Action: 0

Lat/Long (dms): 45 33 22.70/-122 40 28.60

County Code: 26.00

Score Value: Not reported

Cerclis ID: Not reported

Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:
Alias Name:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

1.00

N

1.00

E

22

BD

9600 & 9700
0.25 acres

False

False

JSCHATZ
12/02/2014
06/18/2014
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action
Not reported

Thermal Mechanical, Inc.

5755461
Contamination
JSCHATZ
12/02/2014
JSCHATZ
12/02/2014
Contamination
The site opearated as a pest control and fumigation service from

approximately 1955 to 1983. Pesticides from lead arsenate, DDT,
chlordane, toxaphene, aldrin and dieldrin were mixed and stored at
the site. In 1959, a concrete fumigation chamber measuring
approximately 16’ x 20’ was constructed at the site. In March and May

2014,

borings were advanced beneath and adjacent to the fumigation

chamber. Several pesticides, primarily chlordane, were detcted in

soil at

depths of two and five feet bgs. The highest levels of

chlordane detected were detected in soil just east of the fumigation
chamber at concentrations of 8.3 ppm (boring SB11 at 2 feet) nd 21

ppm (boring SB10 at 5 feet).The fumigation chamber was demolished in

July 2014 preparatory to soil removal. Following the excavation of
approximately 158 tons of soil, confirmation sampling revealed that
with one exception, soil containing pesticides at levels exceeding
residential RBCs for direct contonct was successfully removed. (JKS
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARDEE PEST CONTROL (FORMER) (Continued) S116734849
12-2-14)
NARR ID: 5755462
NARR Code: Disposals
Created By: JSCHATZ
Created Date: 12/02/2014
Updated By: JSCHATZ
Updated Date: 12/02/2014
Decode for NarcdID: Disposals
NARR Comments: In July 2014, following demolition of the concrete fumigation

chamber, contaminated soil within three feet of the surface was
removed. The excavation area was subdivided into subunits of
approximtely 10 cubic yard volumes for purposes of characterization.
Approximately 38 tons of pesticide-contaminated soil was removed from
the site and disposed at Hillsboro Landfill as non-hazardous
waste.Approxiamtely 120 tons of soil was disposed as hazardous waste
at Arlington Landfill. (JKS 12-2-14)

NARR ID: 5755463

NARR Code: Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)

Created By: JSCHATZ

Created Date: 12/02/2014

Updated By: JSCHATZ

Updated Date: 12/02/2014

Decode for NarcdID: Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)

NARR Comments: The site is located in a mixed use area zoned Central Employment with

a Design Overlay. Property uses in the vicintiy of the site include
single-family residences, single-family residences converted to
commerical use and commercial buildings. The reasonably likely future
use of the site is commercial, although the site was also evaluated
under possible future residential scenarios. (JKS 12-2-14).

NARR ID: 5755464

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: JSCHATZ

Created Date: 12/02/2014

Updated By: JSCHATZ

Updated Date: 12/02/2014

Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action

NARR Comments: In July 2014, soil within an approximate 31’ x 32’ area, and a

supplemental 9’ x 9’ area near the southeast corner, was removed to a
depth of three feet bgs. (JKS 12-2-14)

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9424
Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 06/18/2014
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 06/18/2014
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Not reported
Category: Administrative Action
Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARDEE PEST CONTROL (FORMER) (Continued)

Action ID: 9519

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/30/2014

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 06/18/2014

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: VCS Waiting List

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9425

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 12/02/2014

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 07/30/2014

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: SITE EVALUATION

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9443

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 12/02/2014

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/02/2014

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9491

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/30/2014

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/09/2014

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: REMOVAL

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

S116734849
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENRY WONG
800 BLOCK, N PRESCOTT ST.
PORTLAND, OR 97217

ECSI:

State ID Number:
Brown ID:

Study Area:

Region ID:

Legislatve ID:
Investigation:

FACA ID:

Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:

Score Value:

Cerclis ID:

Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:

Range Zone:

Section Coord:

Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:

Update Date:

Created Date:

Decode For RegionlID:
Decode For BrownID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Narrative:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:

989

0

False

2

0
Suspect
8932

0

45 33 19.00/-122 40 32.00

26.00

Not reported
Not reported
1.00

N

1.00

E

22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False
GWISTAR
02/26/2009
05/12/1988
Northwest Region
Not reported
Not reported
Suspect

Not reported

5733339
Contamination
Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002
Contamination
DEQ received a complaint that Henry Wong was dumping used paint
solvents and paint on the ground in this lot.

5733340
Data Sources
Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002
Data Sources
NW Region letter to Henry Wong. Complaint letter.

5733341
Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Not reported
12/17/2002

OR ECSI S106780112
N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HENRY WONG (Continued)

Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionID:
Category: Admin
Action Code Flag: False

Not reported

12/17/2002

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Used paint thinner and paints.

5733342
Site Location
Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002
Site Location

N Prescott St. between Albina and Mississippi.

5733343

Pathways Other Hazards

Not reported

12/17/2002

Not reported

12/17/2002

Pathways & Other Hazards
Potential for soil and surface contamination.

9424
Not reported
Not reported
0
False
12/17/2002
Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported
istrative Action

Action: Site added to database

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionID:

Not reported
Not reported

9508

Not reported

02/12/1994

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site Screening recommended (EV)

Further Action:

Not reported

Comments: Not reported
Operations:

Operation Id: 132289

Operation Status: Unknown

Common Name:
Yrs of Operation:

Henry Wong
Not reported

Comments: Vacant lot

S$106780112
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HENRY WONG (Continued) S106780112
Updated Date: 03/10/1995
Updated By: jxh
Decode for OpstatID:  Unknown
3 PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT - MASON SUBSTATION OR ECSI S106497133

NE CORNER OF N MASON ST. & N MISSISSIPPI AVE.

PORTLAND, OR 97217

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:
Size:
NPL:
Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionlID:
Decode For BrownID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:
Alias Name: PP&L

Alias Name: Pacificorp

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.: 121059
Haz Release ID: 381326

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported

Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:

12/12/1997
Not reported

2136

0

False

2

0

No Further Action
40608

0

45 33 13.00/-122 40 30.70

26.00

Not reported
Not reported
1.00

N

1.00

E

22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False
GWISTAR
09/18/2007
11/04/1997
Northwest Region
Not reported
Not reported
No Further Action
Not reported

1336-36-3

PCBs

Not reported

8558

PCB Substances for the OSPIRG Report

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

8558

N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT - MASON SUBSTATION (Continued)

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

PCB Substances for the OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

317029
BIPHENYL,POLYCHLORO-
317030

CHLORINATED BIPHENYL
317031

CHLOROBIPHENYL

317032

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLs
317033

POLYCHLOROBIPHENYL

Sampling Result ID: 341425
Feature Id: Not reported
Hazard Release Id: 381326

Medium: 703
Substance Abbrev.:  Not reported
Unit Code: Not reported
Observation: False
Owner Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: Not reported
Start Date: 07/01/1996
End Date: Not reported
Min Concentration: Not reported
Max Concentration: Not reported
Sample Comment: .83 ppm
Last Update By: jmd
Update Date: 12/12/1997
Decode for MediumID: Soil
Narrative:
NARR ID: 5737329
NARR Code: Remedial Action
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Remedial Action

new information become available.

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionID:

9425

Northwestern Region

11/04/1997

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: SITE EVALUATION

Further Action:

Not reported

S$106497133

(8/24/1998 ACV/VCP) Detected PCB concentrations below residential
cleanup standard of 1.2 ppm. No Further Action (NFA) required unless
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT - MASON SUBSTATION (Continued)

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9443

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 02/04/1998

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9424

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: Not reported

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9519

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 08/04/1997

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: VCS Waiting List

Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9456

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 02/04/1998

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: BASIC PRELIMINARY ASSESSEMENT
Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

S$106497133
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT - MASON SUBSTATION (Continued)

Operations:
Operation Id:
Operation Status:
Common Name:
Yrs of Operation:
Comments:
Updated Date:
Updated By:
Decode for OpstatID:
Operations SIC Id:
SIC Code:
Created By:
Created Date:

133383
Unknown
Mason Substation
Not reported
substation
03/18/1999
kpd
Unknown
196741
4911

Not reported
12/17/2002

S$106497133

4 PACHE, VIKTOR
4057 N MISSISSIPPI AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:
Size:
NPL:
Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionlID:
Decode For BrownID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative

Hazardous Release:

4712

0

False

2

0

No Further Action
98394

0

45 33 10.10/-122 40 32.90

26.00

Not reported
Not reported
1.00

N

1.00

E

22

Not reported

BLOCK 14, LOT 5&7 Tax Lo 14900

Not reported
False

False

MGREENB
02/15/2007
09/21/2006
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action

: Not reported

Substance ID.: 121373

Haz Release ID: 386975

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 02/15/2007
Update By: MGREENB

Substance Code:

50-29-3

OR ECSI  U000433412
OR LUST N/A
OR UST
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACHE, VIKTOR (Continued)

Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

121516
386976

Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:

DDT,p,p’-

Not reported

318555
BIS(p-CHLOROPHENYL)-2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHANE,1,1-
318556

CHLOROPHENOTHANE

318557

DICHLORODIPHENYLTRICHLOROETHANE

318558
ETHANE,1,1,1-TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS(p-CHLOROPHENYL)-

Not reported
Not reported

Update Date: 02/15/2007

Update By: MGREENB

Substance Code: 60-57-1

Substance Name: DIELDRIN

Substance Abbrev.: Not reported

Substance Alias ID: 318927

Sub Alias Name: HEOD

Substance Alias ID: 318928

Sub Alias Name: OCTALOX
Narrative:

NARR ID: 5748659

NARR Code: Contamination

Created By: MGREENB

Created Date: 09/21/2006

Updated By: MGREENB

Updated Date: 09/21/2006

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Contamination

4,4 -DDT, Dieldrin and Lindane.

5748660

General Site Description
MGREENB

09/21/2006

MGREENB

09/21/2006

General Site Description

5748662

Manner of Release
MGREENB
09/21/2006
MGREENB
09/21/2006
Manner of Release

Suspected release through regular product use in greenhouse

operations (build-up over time).

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:

5748661

Media Contamination
MGREENB
09/21/2006

u000433412

Former commercial greenhouse operation. A level commercial parcel.
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Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACHE, VIKTOR (Continued) u000433412
Updated By: MGREENB
Updated Date: 09/21/2006
Decode for NarcdID: Media Contamination
NARR Comments: Soil.
NARR ID: 5748663
NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards
Created By: MGREENB
Created Date: 09/21/2006
Updated By: MGREENB
Updated Date: 09/21/2006

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Pathways & Other Hazards
Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact and Inhalation Exposure.

5748986
Remedial Action
JWAGGY
02/07/2007
JWAGGY
02/07/2007
Remedial Action
(2/7/07 MG/CU&ER) The property is a former greenhouse operation. DEQ

reviewed site information and summarized findings in a File

Memorandum dated November 29, 2006. Based on review of available site
information, no further action is required unless additional

information becomes available that warrants further investigation.

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionID:
Category: Admin
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

9424
Not reported
09/21/2006
Not reported
False
09/21/2006
Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported
istrative Action

Site added to database

Not reported
Not reported

9435

Northwestern Region

02/07/2007

Not reported

False

10/18/2006

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Independent Cleanup Program

Site assessment activities discovered chlorinated pesticides (DDT,
dieldrin and lindane) present in near-surface soils at the site at
levels exceeding health-based cleanup goals.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

PACHE, VIKTOR (Continued)

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:

Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionID:

9443

Northwestern Region

02/07/2007
Not reported
False
02/07/2007

Department of Environmental Quality

Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED

Further Action:

0

After removal, confirmation soil sampling detected low levels of DDT

remaining at the site - but all are below the DEQs RBCs for

Residential Soil Ingestion, Dermal Contact and Inhalation Exposure

Pathway, and Leaching to Groundwater Pathway.

Comments:
LUST:
Region: North Western Region
Facility ID: 26-05-1259
Cleanup Received Date:  06/14/2005
Cleanup Start Date: 06/14/2005

Cleanup Complete Date: 03/14/2006

Decode for Region:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Telephone:
Permittee Name:
Number of Permitted Tanks:
Active Tanks:
Decommissioned Tanks:
Number of Tanks:

1489

North West Region

(503)281-7734
VIKTOR PACHE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

5 BETTY CAMPBELL BUILDING
3979 N MISSISSIPPI AVE.
PORTLAND, OR 97227

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:

1902

0

False

2

0

No Further Action
40437

0

4533 6.80/-122 40 32.20

26.00

Not reported
Not reported
1.00

N

1.00

E

22

Not reported

OR ECSI

u000433412

1006854009
N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BETTY CAMPBELL BUILDING (Continued)

Tax Lots:
Size:

NPL:

Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:
Alias Name:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:

Carmen Schleiger, Construction Manager, Housing Our Families

Not reported

0.25 acre

False

False

GWISTAR
04/28/2006
08/20/1996
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action
Not reported

Housing Our Families

5736101

Site Contacts
Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002
Site Contacts

5736102
Contamination
Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002
Contamination

TPH and PAHs

Removal Action Plan, 8/19/96; preliminary laboratory data.

soail

5736103
Data Sources
Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002
Data Sources

5736104

Media Contamination
Not reported
12/17/2002

Not reported
12/17/2002

Media Contamination

5736105
Remedial Action
Not reported
12/17/2002

Not reported
12/17/2002
Remedial Action

1006854009
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BETTY CAMPBELL BUILDING (Continued)

NARR Comments:

1006854009

(1/10/97 IMA/VCS) Removal completed in early December 1996, and DEQ
issued an NFA for the site December 20, 1996.

Property redevelopment, need NFA by September 1996 for financing.

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionID:

9456

Northwestern Region

12/01/1996

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: BASIC PRELIMINARY ASSESSEMENT
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9491

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 12/20/1996

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: REMOVAL

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9424
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: Not reported
Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Administrative Action

Site added to database

Not reported
Not reported

9519

Northwestern Region

08/20/1996

4

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: VCS Waiting List
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PORTLAND, OR 97227
ECSI:

State ID Number:

Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:

Township Coord.:

Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

5326

0

False

2

0

Listed on the CRL/Inventory
114846

0

4533 4.70/-122 40 1.20
26.00

Not reported
Not reported
1.00

N

1.00

E

22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

False

Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BETTY CAMPBELL BUILDING (Continued) 1006854009
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9442
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 08/20/1996
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: NEGOTIATIONS
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9443
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 12/20/1996
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
6 3935 NORTH WILLIAMS, LLC OR ECSI S110280814
3935 N WILLIAMS AVE. N/A
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3935 NORTH WILLIAMS, LLC (Continued)

Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:

GWISTAR
06/22/2015
03/30/2010

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Northwest Region

Not reported

Not reported

Listed on the CRL/Inventory
Not reported

$110280814

Alias Name:

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:

Jay’'s Mower & Chainsaw

121781
387774
unk.

unk.
03/02/2011
GWISTAR

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

79-01-6
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Not reported

8523

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8545

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8523

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8545

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

317517

ETHINYL TRICHLORIDE
317518

ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDE
317519

TCE

317520

TRI-CLENE

317521
TRICHLOROETHENE

Substance ID.: 121011
Haz Release ID: 387775
Qty Released: unk.

Date Released: unk.
Update Date: 03/02/2011
Update By: GWISTAR

Substance Code:

127-18-4
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3935 NORTH WILLIAMS, LLC (Continued) S110280814
Substance Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Category ID: 8519
Substance Category: Volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Category ID: 8551
Substance Category: Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Category ID: 8519
Substance Category: Volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Category ID: 8551
Substance Category: Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 316912
Sub Alias Name: ETHENE,TETRACHLORO-
Substance Alias ID: 316913
Sub Alias Name: ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
Substance Alias ID: 316914
Sub Alias Name: PERCHLOROETHYLENE
Substance Alias ID: 316915
Sub Alias Name: PERCLENE
Substance Alias ID: 316916
Sub Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE
Substance Alias ID: 316917
Sub Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
Substance Alias ID: 316918
Sub Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-
Narrative:
NARR ID: 5752150
NARR Code: Disposals
Created By: MGREENB
Created Date: 05/04/2010
Updated By: MGREENB
Updated Date: 05/04/2010
Decode for NarcdID: Disposals
NARR Comments: In February and March of 2010, a total of approximately 595 tons (460
cubic yards) of petroleum-contaminated soil were removed from the
site and disposed of at the Waste Management Landfill in Hillsboro,
Oregon.
NARR ID: 5752151
NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Created By: MGREENB
Created Date: 05/04/2010
Updated By: GWISTAR
Updated Date: 03/02/2011
Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
NARR Comments: Petroleum hydrocarbons (diesel, heavy oil, PAHs) and volatile organic
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3935 NORTH WILLIAMS, LLC (Continued)

compounds. Silver and lead were also identified as potential
contaminants but were later eliminated as risks.

$110280814

NARR ID: 5752152

NARR Code: Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)
Created By: MGREENB

Created Date: 05/04/2010

Updated By: MGREENB

Updated Date: 05/04/2010

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)

Likely Commerical use with second story + urban residential.

NARR ID: 5752156

NARR Code: Manner of Release
Created By: MGREENB
Created Date: 05/04/2010
Updated By: MGREENB
Updated Date: 05/04/2010

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Manner of Release

Likely the result of poor household management practices, including

used oil as dust suppressant.

NARR ID: 5752155

NARR Code: Media Contamination
Created By: MGREENB

Created Date: 05/04/2010

Updated By: MGREENB

Updated Date: 05/04/2010

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Media Contamination

Soils, soil vapor.

NARR ID: 5752153
NARR Code: Site Ownership
Created By: MGREENB
Created Date: 05/04/2010
Updated By: MGREENB
Updated Date: 05/04/2010

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Site Ownership

3935 N Williams, LLC.1255 NW 9th Avenue, #17Portland, OR

97209-2886attn: Doug Shapiro

NARR ID: 5752501
NARR Code: Health Threats
Created By: GGAMOLO
Created Date: 10/07/2010
Updated By: GWISTAR
Updated Date: 05/13/2013

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Health Threats

Site soils have been remediated; the potential for residential

exposure to PCE and TCE from soil vapor is addressed by an Easement &
Equitable Servitude. Therefore, the site poses no unaccetable risk to

human health.

NARR ID: 5752154

NARR Code: Site History
Created By: MGREENB
Created Date: 05/04/2010

TC4979874.5s Page 19 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number

Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
3935 NORTH WILLIAMS, LLC (Continued) S110280814

Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

GWISTAR
09/02/2010
Site History
Since at least 1909 a sash and door company with a small planing mill

operated at the site. The property was a vacant lot from 1935 through
1944. In the mid 1940s, several adjoining single-story buildings were
constructed on the eastern portion of the property. After

construction of the buildings in the 1940s, the site has been used by
a saw sharpener, a machine shop, and most recently as small engine
repair (e.g. lawn mowers and chainsaws) and automotive repair shop.

Site Control:
Site Control #:
Control Number:
Begin Date:
End Date:
Frequency Of Review:
Last Reviewed By:
Last Reviewed Date:
Last Update By:
Last Updated Date:
Site Comment:

Site Control #:

Control Number:
Begin Date:

End Date:

Frequency Of Review:
Last Reviewed By:
Last Reviewed Date:
Last Update By:

Last Updated Date:
Site Comment:

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:

580

3

05/07/2010

Not reported

60

M. Greenburg, DEQ
05/07/2010

GWISTAR

07/30/2010

E&ES prohibiting ground-level or lower residential use without prior
DEQ consultation and approval.

945

5

05/07/2010

Not reported

60

M. Greenburg, DEQ

Not reported

GWISTAR

05/21/2015

Ground-level or lower residential use is not permitted on the site
without prior DEQ consultation and approval.

9424

Not reported

03/30/2010

Not reported

False

03/30/2010

Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported

Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:

Site added to database

Not reported
Not reported

9469

0

03/31/2010

Not reported

False

03/30/2010

Department of Environmental Quality

TC4979874.5s Page 20 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

3935 NORTH WILLIAMS, LLC (Continued)

Decode for RegionlID:

Category:

$110280814

Not reported
Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:

Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

Category:

REMEDIAL ACTION
0
Not reported

9433

Northwestern Region

03/31/2010

Not reported

False

05/13/2010

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Category:

INDEPENDENT CLEANUP
0
Not reported

9434

Northwestern Region

05/07/2010

Not reported

False

05/13/2010

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Category:

Institutional Control
0
E&ES restricting grlound level or lower residential use without prior
DEQ consultation and approval.

9411

Northwestern Region

09/28/2010

Not reported

False

09/30/2010

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:

No Further Action (Conditional)
0
Site soils have been remediated but a potential for exposure from PCE
and TCE in soil vapor for residential pathway exists and is controlled
by an E&ES.

9438

0
06/07/2010
Not reported
False
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3935 NORTH WILLIAMS, LLC (Continued)

Created Date: 09/30/2010

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Not reported

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9498

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/07/2010

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 10/07/2010

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9456

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 02/02/2010

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 10/07/2010

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: BASIC PRELIMINARY ASSESSEMENT
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9499

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/07/2010

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 10/07/2010

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Proposal for Inventory recommended
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9465

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/07/2010

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 10/07/2010

$110280814
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3935 NORTH WILLIAMS, LLC (Continued)

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9467

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/07/2010

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 10/07/2010

Decode for AgencylD:

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility proposed for Inventory
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9439

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/07/2010

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 10/07/2010

Decode for AgencylID:

Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region

Department of Environmental Quality

Department of Environmental Quality

Department of Environmental Quality

Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Facility placed on Inventory
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
6 PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER)

3954 N WILLIAMS AVE.
PORTLAND, OR 97227

ECSI:

State ID Number:

Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:

Township Coord.:

Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:

3529

Brownfield Site - DEQ Tech Assistance
False

2

832

Listed on the CRL/Inventory
47626

0

45 33 6.50/-122 39 59.00
26.00

Not reported

Not reported

1.00

N

1.00

E

22

OR ECSI

$110280814

$105959691
N/A
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PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER) (Continued) S105959691
Qtr Section: DD
Tax Lots: 7500
Size: Not reported
NPL: False
Orphan: False
Updated By: GWISTAR
Update Date: 07/25/2013
Created Date: 11/22/2002
Decode For RegionID: Northwest Region
Decode For BrownlID: Brownfield Site - DEQ Technical Assistance
Decode For Furtheract: Not reported
Decode For Investstat: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
Decode For Legislative: Owner, operator or other party under state or federal authority
Alias Name: Special Effects Vac-U-Form
Alias Name: Saving Grace-Williams Site
Alias Name: Grace Properties, LLC

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.: 122012
Haz Release ID: 385896
Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 03/25/2003

Update By: JWAGGY

Substance Code: ECD275

Substance Name: TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8540

Substance Category: Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Category Level: Not reported

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Substance Category ID: 8540

Substance Category: Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Category Level: Not reported

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Sampling Result ID: 347261

Feature Id: 0

Hazard Release Id: 385896

Medium: 703

Substance Abbrev.: 0

Unit Code: Not reported

Observation: False

Owner Operator: False

Lab Data: True

Sample Depth: 10 ft bgs

Start Date: 01/04/2002

End Date: Not reported

Min Concentration: Not reported

Max Concentration: Not reported
Sample Comment: 4700 mg/kg
Last Update By: JWAGGY
Update Date: 03/25/2003
Decode for MediumID: Soil

Substance ID.: 121011
Haz Release ID: 386490
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PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER) (Continued)

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 03/18/2005
Update By: ACOATES

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

127-18-4
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Not reported

8519

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8519

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

316912

ETHENE, TETRACHLORO-
316913

ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
316914

PERCHLOROETHYLENE

316915

PERCLENE

316916

TETRACHLOROETHENE

316917
TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
316918
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-

5742937
Contamination
GWISTAR
01/27/2003
GWISTAR
01/27/2003
Contamination

immediately north of the former dry-cleaning facility.

$105959691

(1/24/03 SMF/SAS) DEQ Northwest Region s Underground Storage Tank
(UST) Program referred the site to Site Assessment in November 2002
after perchloroethylene (PCE) vapors were detected in subsurface
soils and indoor ambient air at the Former Portland Cleaning Works
facility. The PCE vapors were discovered during an investigation of
off-site petroleum migration from a historic bulk-petroleum storage
facility (Sunset Fuel Company, DEQ LUST log #26-91-0181) located
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PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER) (Continued)

NARR ID: 5743235

NARR Code: Data Sources

Created By: JWAGGY

Created Date: 03/25/2003

Updated By: JWAGGY

Updated Date: 03/25/2003

Decode for NarcdID: Data Sources

NARR Comments: 1. Air Sampling Results, 3954 North Williams Avenue, Portland, Oregon
97227, DEQ File #26-91-0181 (letter report), Sunset Environmental,
September 20, 2002.2. DEQ LUST File #26-91-0181, Former Sunset Fuel
Company Storage Facility.3. Site Investigation and Borings Following
UST Decommissioning at NE Shaver site (letter report), Cascade
Environmental Services, September 3, 1991.4. Soil Investigation,
Former Sunset Fuel Company Storage Facility, 16 NE Shaver Street,
Portland, Oregon, DEQ File #26-91-0181, Sunset Environmental, April
12, 2002.5. Letter RE: 16 NE Shaver, Sunset Fuel, from Pegasus
Professional Services Corp., to Mr. Todd, DEQ Northwest Region LUST
Program, LUST #26-91-0181, November 26, 1991.6. Site Assessment
Information Request response from Darryn LaGaipa, ECSI File #3529,
December 10, 2002.7. Telephone Memo, December 12, 2002, conversation
between Dennis Poore and Steve Fortuna, DEQ Northwest Region Site
Assessment Section.8. DEQ ECSI File #87, Nurnberg Scientific
Company.9. Preliminary Site Inspection Report of Nurnberg Scientific
Company, Portland, Oregon, TDD R10-8408032, prepared for USEPA by
Ecology and Environment, Inc., October 26, 1984.10. Preliminary
Exploration Results, Site Investigation/Removal Assessment, 3237
North Williams Avenue, Portland, Oregon, GeoEngineers, October 13,
1995.11. Results of Test Pit Explorations, Site Investigation/Removal
Assessment, 3237 North Williams Avenue, Portland, Oregon,
GeoEngineers, February 11, 1997.12. GRID, Well Log Records, Oregon
Water Resources Department.13. Water Right Information System (WRIS),
Oregon Water Resource Department.14. DEQ Site Discovery Vulnerable
Areas database.15. Unites States Census Data, Year 2000.16. Portland
Maps, City of Portland GIS mapping system,
http://www.portlandmaps.com.17. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, 1950,
1924, 1909.18. Multnomah County Property Tax Records, Multhomah
County Tax Assessors Office.19. Ground water in the East Portland
Area Oregon, Geological Survey Water-Supply Paper 1793, by G.M.
Hogenson and B.L. Foxworthy, US Geological Survey in cooperation with
the Oregon State Engineer, United States Government Printing Office,
1965.20. A guide to the Assessment and Remediation of Underground
Petroleum Releases, API Publication 1628, Second Edition, American
Petroleum Institute, August 1989.

NARR ID: 5742941

NARR Code: General Site Description

Created By: GWISTAR

Created Date: 01/27/2003

Updated By: ACOATES

Updated Date: 03/18/2005

Decode for NarcdID: General Site Description

NARR Comments: The Former Portland Cleaning Works site is on the east side of N
Williams Ave., about 50 feet south of NE Shaver St., in a mixed
commercial and residential area of North Portland. The site is
occupied by a single 3,500-square-foot, one-story building that is at
least 68 years old; it is currently planned for future use as a
private banquet facility.

TC4979874.5s
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PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER) (Continued)

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:

5742940

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

GWISTAR
01/27/2003
GWISTAR
01/27/2003

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

$105959691

NARR Comments: Petroleum hydrocarbons; PCE and possibly related chlorinated solvents.

Not reported

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments: spills and releases from fuel storage tanks
NARR ID: 5743230

NARR Code: Media Contamination
Created By: JWAGGY

Created Date: 03/25/2003

Updated By: ACOATES

Updated Date: 03/18/2005

Decode for NarcdID: Media Contamination
NARR Comments: shallow and sub-shallow soils
NARR ID: 5742938

NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards
Created By: GWISTAR

Created Date: 01/27/2003

Updated By: GWISTAR

Updated Date: 01/27/2003

Decode for NarcdID:

5743510

Manner of Release
JWAGGY
05/08/2003
ACOATES
12/20/2010
Manner of Release

Pathways & Other Hazards

NARR Comments: Residential properties adjoin the Cleaning Works site on the east,

southeast, and south. Since the full extent of subsurface PCE
contamination has not been defined, PCE vapors could represent a
potential vapor intrusion threat to these nearby residences. Further
investigation of PCE concentrations in the building s indoor ambient
air appear warranted. Houses adjoining the Former Portland Cleaning
Works site are 60-112 years old. Given their age, foundations of
these adjoining property structures are probably unable to adequately
attenuate high soil vapor concentrations of PCE or its potential
breakdown products (trichloroethylene, dichloroethylenes, vinyl
chloride).Subsurface contamination at the Cleaning Works site could
also represent a significant health threat for potential utility

trench workers.

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:

5742939
Remedial Action
GWISTAR
01/27/2003
GWISTAR
07/31/2012
Remedial Action

NARR Comments: (1/24/03 SMF/SAS) The full horizontal and vertical extent of on-site
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PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER) (Continued) $105959691

contamination remains to be determined; it also remains unclear if
all contaminants beneath the Cleaning Works building foundation
originated from on- or off-site releases. However, it seems likely

that the PCE vapors originated from an on-site release. Further
investigation is therefore needed, under a high priority, to

determine the full extent of contamination beneath the former dry
cleaner building foundation. Additional indoor ambient air monitoring
will also be needed to assure that contaminant vapors within the
former dry cleaner building do not present unacceptable health risks
to the building s occupants.Because PCE was detected in shallow soils
beneath the former dry cleaner building s foundation at a level above
EPA s Target Soil Gas Concentration for potential intrusion into
buildings, the site was added to DEQ s Confirmed Release List
(CRL).(12/20/10) Soil vapor extraction system in place and operating
passively. Additional indoor air samples being collected to evaluate
effectiveness of system in winter conditions.(7/16/12) Conditional

NFA issued.
NARR ID: 5742936
NARR Code: Site History
Created By: GWISTAR
Created Date: 01/27/2003
Updated By: GWISTAR
Updated Date: 01/27/2003
Decode for NarcdID: Site History
NARR Comments: One or more laundry and/or dry cleaning businesses operated at the

site from before 1924 to about 1993. A business hamed Special Effects
Vac-U-Form apparently occupied the site from 1995 to 1996.

NARR ID: 5753648

NARR Code: 1922

Created By: GWISTAR

Created Date: 10/24/2011

Updated By: GWISTAR

Updated Date: 10/24/2011

Decode for NarcdID: Current Site Summary Statement

NARR Comments: [December 2010] Soil vapor extraction system in place and operating

passively. Additional indoor air samples being collected to evaluate
effectiveness of system in winter conditions.

Site Control:
Site Control #: 648
Control Number: 27
Begin Date: 12/20/2010
End Date: Not reported

Frequency Of Review: 0
Last Reviewed By: A. Coates, DEQ
Last Reviewed Date: 07/16/2012

Last Update By: GWISTAR

Last Updated Date: ~ 07/31/2012

Site Comment: Soil vapor extraction system in place.
Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9464

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 01/29/2009

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False
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PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER) (Continued) S105959691
Created Date: 07/29/2010
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Prospective Purchaser Agreement
Further Action: Medium
Comments: PPA #09-01, Saving Grace - Williams, LLC
Action ID: 9469
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 04/12/2012
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/20/2010
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: REMEDIAL ACTION
Further Action: High
Comments: 12/20/10 Soil vapor extraction system in place and operating

passively. Additional indoor air samples being collected to evaluate
effectiveness of system in winter conditions.

Action ID: 9411

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 04/12/2012

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 07/16/2012

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: No Further Action (Conditional)
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9424

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: Not reported

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9425

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/24/2003

Rank Value: 0
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PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER) (Continued) S105959691
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Further Action: 0
Comments: Federal screening.
Action ID: 9498
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/24/2003
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 01/27/2003
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
Further Action: 0
Comments: PCE detected beneath former dry-cleaner building.
Action ID: 9510
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/24/2003
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 01/27/2003
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: State Expanded Preliminary Assessment recommended (XPA)
Further Action: High
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9459
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/24/2003
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 03/03/2003
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Further Action: 0
Comments: Federal screening/Strategy Recommendation.
Action ID: 9442
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/30/2004
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
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PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER) (Continued) S105959691

Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

03/25/2003
Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NEGOTIATIONS

Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9465
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 03/31/2003
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 04/08/2003

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9438

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 06/10/2003

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 06/20/2003

Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9520

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/29/2009

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 03/18/2005

Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: EXPANDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Operations:
Operation Id: 134635
Operation Status: Inactive
Common Name: Portland Cleaning Works
Yrs of Operation: ~1924 - 1993

Comments:

One or more laundry and/or dry cleaning businesses operated at this
site.
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PORTLAND CLEANING WORKS (FORMER) (Continued)

Updated Date:
Updated By:

Decode for OpstatID:
Operations SIC Id:
SIC Code:

Created By:

Created Date:

Operation Id:
Operation Status:
Common Name:

Yrs of Operation:
Comments:

Updated Date:
Updated By:

Decode for OpstatlD:

Operation Id:
Operation Status:
Common Name:

Yrs of Operation:
Comments:

Updated Date:
Updated By:

Decode for OpstatlD:

03/25/2003
JWAGGY
Inactive
198137
7210
JWAGGY
03/25/2003

134713

Active

Grace Properties, LLC
unknown - Present

Currently used as a private banquet facility.

03/25/2003
JWAGGY
Active

134714

Inactive

Special Effects Vac-U-Form
~1995-1996

Not reported

03/25/2003

JWAGGY

Inactive

$105959691

W & J SMITH LLC

3961 NE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BLVD.

PORTLAND, OR 97212

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:
Size:
NPL:
Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:

Decode For BrownlID:

5233

0

False

2

0

No Further Action
112503

0

45 335.40/-122 39 42.50
26.00

Not reported

Not reported

1.00

N

1.00

E

22

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
False

False

GWISTAR
06/23/2015
07/30/2009
Northwest Region
Not reported

OR ECSI 5109694413
N/A
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W & J SMITH LLC (Continued) S109694413
Decode For Furtheract: Not reported
Decode For Investstat: No Further Action
Decode For Legislative: Not reported
Narrative:
NARR ID: 5751636
NARR Code: Contamination
Created By: GGAMOLO
Created Date: 07/30/2009
Updated By: GWISTAR
Updated Date: 08/13/2009
Decode for NarcdID: Contamination
NARR Comments: Unknown volume of diesel and/or heavy oil, and perchlorethylene

contamination present in soil below warehouse; source: vehicle
maintenance and releases from oil-water separator.

NARR ID: 5754810

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: JORR

Created Date: 08/20/2013

Updated By: JORR

Updated Date: 08/20/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action

NARR Comments: NFA September 2010. See webdocs for site detials.
Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9424

Region: Not reported

Complete Date: 07/30/2009

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 07/30/2009

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality

Decode for RegionlID: Not reported

Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9469

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 07/30/2009

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 07/30/2009

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: REMEDIAL ACTION

Further Action: High

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9435

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 09/07/2010

Rank Value: Not reported
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PORTLAND, OR 97227

SWF/LF:
Facility ID:
Region:
Permit Status:
Contact Organization:
Contact Address1:
Contact Address2:
Contact City:
Contact State:
Contact Postal:
Contact EMail:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Permit No:
Phone:
Operator Name:
Operator Organization:
Operator EMail:
Recycle Survey Code:
Ownership:
Facility Type:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Year Closed:
Open to Public Flag:

W & J SMITH LLC (Continued) S109694413
Cleanup Flag: True
Created Date: 06/28/2010
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Independent Cleanup Program
Further Action:
Comments: Site was issued a NFA in September 2010.
Action ID: 9443
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 09/07/2010
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 08/20/2013
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: 0
Comments: NFA September 2010. See webdocs for detials.
8 THE REBUILDING CENTER OF OUR UNITED VILLAGES WA SWF/LF S111416343
3625 N MISSISSIPPI N/A

2851

STATE

Operating

The Rebuilding Center of Our United Villages
3625 N Mississippi

Not reported

Portland

OR

97227

Not reported

(503) 517-0953

Not reported

Not reported

(503) 517-0953

Not reported

The Rebuilding Center of Our United Villages
Not reported

6969

Not reported

Recycling (non-regulated)
Jako Jennifer

Not reported

Not reported

No
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9 GRANT WAREHOUSE

AREAWIDE

NE MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BLVD./NE IVY ST. VICINITY
PORTLAND, OR 97212

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:
Size:
NPL:
Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Alias Name:

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Substance Alias ID:

Sub Alias Name:

Sampling Result ID:

5788

0

False

2

0

Suspect

126817

0

45 32 50.30/-122 39 38.50
26.00

Not reported
001003163

1.00

N

1.00

E

26

bb

9 tax lots, including TL 1800
Not reported
False

False

MGREENB
10/12/2016
02/13/2013
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported
Suspect

Not reported
GRANT WAREHOUSE - RESIDENTIAL AREA

121639

388140

Not reported

Not reported
06/19/2013

SMILLER

7439-92-1
LEAD

Not reported
8466
Inorganics
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8466
Inorganics
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
319256

PB

350601

OR ECSI  S113408874

N/A
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GRANT WAREHOUSE AREAWIDE (Continued)

Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:

0
388140
703

0

Not reported

False
False
False

Not reported

05/01/2013

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

up to 587mg/kg in soil measured by XRF.

SMILLER

06/19/2013
Decode for MediumID: Soil

5754523
Data Sources
SMILLER
02/25/2013
GWISTAR
06/22/2016
Data Sources

Former Grant Warehouse site files (ECSI#2385)

lead

unknown

[6/17/13 SAM/SA] dermal contact from lead in soil.

5754628

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
SMILLER

04/24/2013

SMILLER

04/24/2013

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

5754627

Manner of Release
SMILLER
04/24/2013
SMILLER
04/24/2013
Manner of Release

5754722

Pathways Other Hazards
SMILLER

06/17/2013

SMILLER

06/17/2013

Pathways & Other Hazards

5754522
Remedial Action
SMILLER

$113408874
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GRANT WAREHOUSE AREAWIDE (Continued)

Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:

02/25/2013
SMILLER
06/20/2013
Remedial Action

$113408874

NARR Comments: [2/25/13 SAM/ SA] Insufficient sampling was conducted at residential

and commercial properties in close proximity to the site, and
therefore, the extent of soil with lead concentrations greater than
DEQ RBCs for residential receptors at these properties is unknown.
DEQ has defined the area of potential concern as properties within a

100 yard radius from the former Grant Warehouse property based on our

review of previous off site sample results in 1999. DEQ plans to

perform a Preliminary Assessment (PA) with limited sampling at nearby

and adjacent properties in close proximity to the former Grant
Warehouse site. [6/19/13 SAM/SA] The PA found Lead concentrations
were above residential risk based concentrations at the residential
property, just east of the former Grant Warehouse facility. Other
sources of lead from leaded gasoline (high volumes of cars and large
trucks), nearby historic industrial facilities in the general

vicinity, and lead based paint may also have contributed to the
moderate lead concentration in soil on this property. Other

properties sampled for lead were below risk based concentrations,
except in areas where lead based paint may be expected, near drip
lines and in close proximity to the home footprint.DEQ plans to
contact the property owner of 436 NE Ivy Street to discuss the

results of the assessment and make recommendations to either remove

soil or create a physical barrier to prevent direct contact with soil

in locations greater than 400 mg/kg on the property. DEQ will also
send a letter to the owners of all properties monitored for this PA

to inform them of the results and provide information regarding best
management practices to minimize exposure to lead on their property,
particularly in older homes with lead-based paint.

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:

5754626

Substances of Concern
SMILLER

04/24/2013

SMILLER

04/24/2013
Substances of Concern

NARR Comments: lead

NARR ID: 5754521

NARR Code: Site History

Created By: SMILLER

Created Date: 02/25/2013

Updated By: GWISTAR

Updated Date: 06/22/2016

Decode for NarcdID: Site History

NARR Comments: The former Grant Warehouse site (ECSI#2385) covers approximately 0.37

acres of property and is located in an area of mixed residential and
commercial use. The property was allegedly used as a metallurgical
lab and metals recycling facility for approximately 20 years, from
1970 to 1999. The site is currently a vacant lot (Tax Lot 1700).EPA

conducted an emergency removal of chemicals and debris from the site

in 1998 and 1999. As part of the removal action, EPA collected soil
samples at the site and from nearby residential and small commercial
properties. Analysis of off-site samples confirmed concentrations of
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GRANT WAREHOUSE AREAWIDE (Continued)

$113408874

lead in soil above EPA PRGs DEQ risk-based concentrations of 400
mg/kg for direct exposure to residents.Additional investigation and
remedial action was conducted at former Grant Warehouse in 2003, and
remedial action to include the removal of underground storage tanks,
hazardous waste-contaminated soil, asbestos, and the demolition of
site buildings was completed in 2006. DEQ issued a No Further Action
determination for the site on July 13, 2006; the No Further Action

did not cover the offsite soils.

NARR ID: 5756180
NARR Code: 1922
Created By: GWISTAR
Created Date: 06/22/2016
Updated By: MGREENB
Updated Date: 10/12/2016

Decode for NarcdID: Current Site Summary Statement

NARR Comments: [June 2016] In 2006, DEQ made a no further action decision at the
former Grant Warehouse site (ECSI #2385). However, this NFA does not
apply to properties adjacent to the former Grant Warehouse, which
comprise this site (ECSI #5788).<br><br>In March 2016, a potential
buyer of the former Grant Warehouse and some surrounding properties
applied to DEQ for a Prospective Purchaser Agreement. Work for the
new conglomerate site was performed under ECSI # 6146.

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9424
Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 02/13/2013
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 02/13/2013

Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlD:

Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported

Category: Administrative Action
Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9480
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 03/20/2013
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 02/13/2013

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlD:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Federal Preliminary Assessment recommended
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9457

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 06/20/2013

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

TC4979874.5s Page 38 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

Map ID
Direction
Distance

l MAP FINDINGS

Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRANT WAREHOUSE AREAWIDE (Continued)

Created Date: 03/20/2013
Decode for AgencylID: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region

$113408874

Category: EPA Led Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: EPA Basic Preliminary Assessment
Further Action: 0

Comments: site approved by Joanne Labaw @ EPA for EPA funds on 2/5/12
Action ID: 9495

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 06/20/2013

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 06/20/2013

Decode for AgencyID:

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Other recommendation
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9464
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: Not reported
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 06/22/2016

Decode for AgencylD:

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Prospective Purchaser Agreement
Further Action: 0

Comments: PPA #16-05: PCRI
Action ID: 9421

Region: 0

Complete Date: 02/05/2013

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 06/22/2016
Decode for AgencylID: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlD: Not reported
Category: EPA Led Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to CERCLIS

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9444

Region: 0

Complete Date: 10/30/2013

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 06/22/2016

Department of Environmental Quality

Department of Environmental Quality
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GRANT WAREHOUSE AREAWIDE (Continued) S113408874
Decode for AgencyID: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported
Category: EPA Led Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: No Further Remedial Action Planned under Federal program
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
9 MCCANN/LENSKE PROPERTY OR ECSI S108169761
427 NE COOK ST. N/A

PORTLAND, OR 97212

ECSI:
State ID Number: 4711
Brown ID: 0
Study Area: False
Region ID: 2
Legislatve ID: 0
Investigation: No Further Action
FACA ID: 98384
Further Action: 0
Lat/Long (dms): 45 32 50.30/-122 39 40.70
County Code: 26.00
Score Value: Not reported
Cerclis ID: Not reported
Township Coord.: 1.00
Township Zone: N
Range Coord: 1.00
Range Zone: E
Section Coord: 26
Qtr Section: Not reported
Tax Lots: 4002
Size: Not reported
NPL: False
Orphan: False
Updated By: MGREENB
Update Date: 10/12/2016
Created Date: 09/21/2006

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlD:

Decode For Furtheract:

Decode For Investstat:

Decode For Legislative:

Northwest Region
Not reported
Not reported
No Further Action
Not reported

Narrative:
NARR ID: 5749532
NARR Code: Remedial Action
Created By: MGREENB
Created Date: 08/01/2007
Updated By: MGREENB
Updated Date: 08/01/2007

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Remedial Action
In April of 2005 fifteen soil borings were completed during

investigative activities at the site. Soil samples did not indicate

the presence of contaminants, except for one sample which indicated a
low-level of heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons (at 1,260
mg/kg).In August of 2005 four additional soil borings were advanced

in the vicinity of the former battery manufacturing facility. Samples
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MCCANN/LENSKE PROPERTY (Continued)

did not indicate the presence of contaminants.In August of 2006,
during site demolition activities, contamination was observed on site
by visual evidence (discolored soils). Analytical results indicated
elevated levels of lead and petroleum hydrocarbons were present in
this area. 152 tons of soil were removed and disposed of as hazardous
waste at the Arlington Landfill in Arlington, Oregon, while another

107 tons of soil were removed and disposed of as solid waste at
Hillsboro Landfill in Hillsboro, Oregon. Analytical results after

soil removal indicated Total lead in soils had been reduced below
residential risk-based criteria and within regional background range,
and that petroleum hydrocarbon levels had been reduced below
detection limits.Also in August of 2006 test pits that were excavated

in that area of the boring where a soil sample had indicated the
presence of low-level petroleum hydrocarbon contamination (the 1,260
mg/kg heavy oil sample). The test pits discovered no physical
evidence of contamination and analytical results for soil samples

from the test pits were below detection limits for petroleum

hydrocarbons.
NARR ID: 5756456
NARR Code: 1922
Created By: MGREENB
Created Date: 10/12/2016
Updated By: MGREENB
Updated Date: 10/12/2016

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

under

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:

Current Site Summary Statement
In April of 2005 fifteen soil borings were completed during
investigative activities at the site. Soil samples did not indicate
the presence of contaminants, except for one sample which indicated a
low-level of heavy oil range petroleum hydrocarbons (at 1,260
mg/kg).In August of 2005 four additional soil borings were advanced
in the vicinity of the former battery manufacturing facility. Samples
did not indicate the presence of contaminants.In August of 2006,
during site demolition activities, contamination was observed on site
by visual evidence (discolored soils). Analytical results indicated
elevated levels of lead and petroleum hydrocarbons were present in
this area. 152 tons of soil were removed and disposed of as hazardous
waste at the Arlington Landfill in Arlington, Oregon, while another
107 tons of soil were removed and disposed of as solid waste at
Hillsboro Landfill in Hillsboro, Oregon. Analytical results after
soil removal indicated Total lead in soils had been reduced below
residential risk-based criteria and within regional background range,
and that petroleum hydrocarbon levels had been reduced below
detection limits.Also in August of 2006 test pits that were excavated
in that area of the boring where a soil sample had indicated the
presence of low-level petroleum hydrocarbon contamination (the 1,260
mg/kg heavy oil sample). The test pits discovered no physical
evidence of contamination and analytical results for soil samples
from the test pits were below detection limits for petroleum
hydrocarbons. Site was later added into a comglomerate of parcels

ECSI # 6146.

9424

Not reported
09/21/2006
Not reported
False
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MCCANN/LENSKE PROPERTY (Continued) S108169761
Created Date: 09/21/2006
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Not reported
Category: Administrative Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Site added to database
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9435
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 09/21/2006
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 10/18/2006
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Independent Cleanup Program
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9491
Region: 0
Complete Date: 08/31/2006
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 08/01/2007
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: REMOVAL
Further Action: 0
Comments: Removal of 250+ cubic yard of lead and petroleum contaminated soil.
Action ID: 9443
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 08/01/2007
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 08/01/2007
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: 0
Comments: Unconditional NFA. See also ECSI # 6146.
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MLK COOK-IVY

EAST SIDE OF NE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BLVD., BETWEEN NE CO

PORTLAND, OR 97212

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:
Size:
NPL:
Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:

Decode For Furtheract:

Decode For Investstat:

Decode For Legislative:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

6146

0

False

2

0

Suspect

50771

0

45 32 50.60/-122 39 41.80
26.00

Not reported

Not reported

1.00

N

1.00

E

26

Not reported
1700 (and 4002, 4200, 4300)
0.74 acres

False

False

GWISTAR
10/26/2016
10/12/2016
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported
Suspect

Not reported

5756455
Contamination
MGREENB
10/12/2016
MGREENB
10/12/2016
Contamination

Lead in soil (eastern side) and trichloroethylene in soil gas
(southwest quarter). Other contaminants observed in historical

investigations were subsequently removed.

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

5756454

1922

MGREENB

10/12/2016

MGREENB

10/12/2016

Current Site Summary Statement

OR ECSI  S119162015
N/A

Former ECSI sites # 2385 (Grant Warehouse) and # 4711 (McCann/Lenske)
exist with the new property boundaries of this site. The site is also
within the study area of # 5788 Grant Warehous Areawide.During
investigation of the site, historical issues that remained were an
area of elevated lead in soil (eastern side) and trichloroethylene in
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MLK COOK-IVY (Continued) S119162015
soil gas (southwest quarter).MLK & Cook Apartments Limited
Partnership is seeking a Consent Judgement under a Prospective
Purchaser Agreement to redevelop the site.
Administrative Action:
Action ID: 9424
Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 10/12/2016
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 10/12/2016
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported
Category: Administrative Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Site added to database
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9464
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: Not reported
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 10/12/2016
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Prospective Purchaser Agreement
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
9 GRANT WAREHOUSE REMOVAL OR ECSI 1001404277
3368 NE MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVD ORSFN1002090
PORTLAND, OR 97212
ECSI:
State ID Number: 2385
Brown ID: Brownfield Site - Assistance From Other Public Agencies
Study Area: False
Region ID: 2
Legislatve ID: 0
Investigation: No Further Action
FACA ID: 10960
Further Action: 0
Lat/Long (dms): 4532 51.70/-122 39 40.00
County Code: 26.00
Score Value: Not reported
Cerclis ID: SFN1002090
Township Coord.: 1.00
Township Zone: N
Range Coord: 1.00
Range Zone: E
Section Coord: 26
Qtr Section: Not reported
Tax Lots: Not reported
Size: Approx. 0.25 acre
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GRANT WAREHOUSE REMOVAL (Continued)

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:

Update Date:

Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.: 121011
Haz Release ID: 386207
Qty Released: unknown

False

False

MGREENB

10/12/2016

07/02/1999

Northwest Region

Brownfield Site - Assistance from Other Public Agencies
Not reported

No Further Action

Not reported

Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 03/16/2004

Update By: RWILLIA

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

127-18-4
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Not reported

8519

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8519

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

316912
ETHENE,TETRACHLORO-
316913

ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
316914

PERCHLOROETHYLENE

316915

PERCLENE

316916

TETRACHLOROETHENE

316917
TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
316918
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-

Sampling Result ID: 347673

Feature Id: 0

Hazard Release Id: 386207

TC4979874.5s
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GRANT WAREHOUSE REM

Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:

Substance ID.: 1216
Haz Release ID: 3862

OVAL (Continued)

703

0

Not reported
False

False

True

0.5-2 feet
10/23/2003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14 mg/kg
RWILLIA
03/16/2004
Soil

10
08

Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 03/16/2004
Update By: RWILLIA

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

71-55-6
TRICHLOROETHANE,1,1,1-
Not reported

8521

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8552

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8521

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8552

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

318151

TCA,1,1,1-

319183

BALTANA

319184
CHLOROTHENE
319185
METHYLCHLOROFORM
347674

0

386208

703

1001404277
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GRANT WAREHOUSE REMOVAL (Continued)

Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

0

Not reported
False

False

True

0.5-2 feet
10/23/2003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.026 mg/kg
RWILLIA
03/16/2004

Decode for MediumID: Soil

Substance ID.: 120878

Haz Release ID: 386209

Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 03/16/2004
Update By: RWILLIA

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

Sampling Result ID:

Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

108-67-8
TRIMETHYLBENZENE,1,3,5-
Not reported
316454
BENZENE,1,3,5-TRIMETHYL-
316455
MESITYLENE
316456
TRIMENTHYLBENZENE,sym-
316457
TRIMETHYLBENZOL

347675

0

386209

703

0

Not reported

False

False

True

2.5-4.5 feet

10/23/2003

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0.031 mgrkg

RWILLIA

03/16/2004

Decode for MediumID: Soil

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

5738482
Contamination
Not reported
12/17/2002
RWILLIA
09/29/2004

1001404277
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GRANT WAREHOUSE REMOVAL (Continued) 1001404277
Decode for NarcdID: Contamination
NARR Comments: In October 1998, Portland police responded to a dispute at the site

and discovered numerous chemical and waste containers, as well as
debris, stacked wall-to-wall in the building and in the outside yard.
Portland Fire Bureau and DEQ inspectors later documented thousands of
chemicals of all sorts, including corrosives, oxidizers,
flammable/explosives, and dusts containing very high levels of lead.

A number of homeless persons had been occupying the premises. Based
on these findings, DEQ requested EPA assistance to abate the imminent
and substantial endangerment the site presented, and EPA’s Criminal
Investigation Division initiated a criminal inquiry based on the

apparently illegal storage of chemicals.(3/16/04 RKW/SRS) In October
2003, a Phase Il Environmental Site Investigation was completed. Soil
and concrete samples were collected from 23 locations in the

buildings and yard. Remaining environmental concerns included three
historic USTs, a pump island, catch basins, a suspect hoist and
mechanic’s pits, concrete flooring, and yard soils. Samples were
analyzed for TPH, PAHs, PCBs, metals, and VOCs. The solvents PCE (14
mg/kg) and 1,1,1-TCA (0.026 mg/kg) were found in shallow soil in one
area below the outside pavement where the asphalt appeared degraded.
Solvents were not found in the next deeper soil sample. A low
concentration of the petroleum-related VOC, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene,

was found near one end of a heating oil UST. TPH, PAHs, and PCBs were
not found. Metals detected were generally within the range of natural
background concentrations.

NARR ID: 5744686

NARR Code: General Site Description

Created By: RWILLIA

Created Date: 03/16/2004

Updated By: RWILLIA

Updated Date: 03/16/2004

Decode for NarcdID: General Site Description

NARR Comments: The site consists of two adjacent large buildings, a small shop, and

a fenced, partially paved yard.

NARR ID: 5744684

NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Created By: RWILLIA

Created Date: 03/16/2004

Updated By: RWILLIA

Updated Date: 03/16/2004

Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

NARR Comments: Building materials were surveyed in a Hazardous Building Materials

Survey. Various building materials contained asbestos and lead. Dust
inside the buildings contained heavy metals, particularly lead. Ash
and debris in the foundry firebox contained high concentrations of
heavy metals and is considered a hazardous waste.

NARR ID: 5738483

NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Pathways & Other Hazards

NARR Comments: The closest residence is less than 100 feet from the warehouse, on NE
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GRANT WAREHOUSE REMOVAL (Continued) 1001404277

Ivy St., which borders the building’s north side. A day care facility

is also nearby, on NE lvy, on the east side of the warehouse. Across

NE Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. to the west are a combination of
commercial establishments and residences. Off-site sampling conducted
by EPA suggests that historical operations at the Grant Warehouse
have not affected the surrounding community.

NARR ID: 5738484

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: GWISTAR

Updated Date: 07/20/2006

Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action

NARR Comments: (7/12/199 GMWI/SAS) From 11/98 to 2/99, EPA and its contractors

conducted a $1 million removal operation at this site. This action

had to be conducted in sequential steps, consisting of moving debris
to make room for ***hazard categorization*** of the approximately
10,000 chemical containers at the site (both indoors and outdoors),
disposing of chemicals and solid wastes at appropriate facilities,
cleaning up spills as they occurred, and collecting and removing
lead-contaminated dusts from rafters, walls, and floors. This removal
action also consisted of sealing interior chimneys with concrete
plugs, to prevent possible direct contact with metals-contaminated
interior portions of the chimneys. EPA then sampled soil from various
depths in unsurfaced parts of the yard, initially finding high levels

of metals, PAHSs, and other compounds. Finally, EPA removed and
disposed of 12-18 inches of soil from the entire unsurfaced part of
the yard, and replaced it with imported clean fill. No confirmation
samples were collected following soil removal. EPA’s removal action
eliminated immediate threats, but did not necessarily result in the
site’s cleanup to standards that are protective of human health and
the environment in the long-term. As a result, further environmental
evaluation of this site is needed, with the scope dependent on
projected future land uses. In June 1999, the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers began a Level I/l Environmental Site Assessment in
conjuction with the City of Portland’s Brownfield Showcase program.
(2/1/05 RKW SRS) Workers have begun cleanup of hazardous building
materials within Grant Warehouse structure. This includes asbestos
roofing material, lead paint, and chimney structures. USTs and piping
were removed with little sign of contamination. (2/24/05 RKW SRS)
Both brick chimneys have been completely removed. The outdoor ambient
air sampling was ND showing that the negative air containment place
on the roof was effective and the interior enclosure also passed air
sampling. (5/16/05 RKW SRS) The warehouse building has been
demolished. A small spill area of yellow soil was found below the
building. Contaminated soil has been excavated. (1/18/06 RKW SRS) In
January additional confirmation samples were collected in the
yellow-stained soil area beneath the former building.(7/20/06 M.
Greenburg/VCP) All known areas of soil contamination have been
remediated to either non-detect levels or residential risk-based
concentrations, and no further action is required for the site. This
NFA does not apply to off-site properties where elevated lead
concentrations were observed. The source of this off-site
contamination has not been determined.

NARR ID: 5745561
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GRANT WAREHOUSE REMOVAL (Continued) 1001404277

NARR Code: Site History

Created By: RWILLIA

Created Date: 09/29/2004

Updated By: RWILLIA

Updated Date: 09/29/2004

Decode for NarcdID: Site History

NARR Comments: (7/2/99 GMWY/SAS) Built in 1925 as a slaughterhouse, the Grant

Warehouse (named for its owner since 1975, Erwin Grant) has been used
as an auto repair facility, a welding shop, a lead-acid battery
business, and most recently a metallurgical laboratory.

NARR ID: 5756179

NARR Code: 1922

Created By: GWISTAR

Created Date: 06/22/2016

Updated By: MGREENB

Updated Date: 10/12/2016

Decode for NarcdID: Current Site Summary Statement

NARR Comments: [July 2006] All known areas of soil contamination have been

remediated to either non-detect levels or residential risk-based
concentrations, and DEQ is requiring no further action at the site.
This NFA does not apply to ECSI #5788 (off-site properties with
elevated lead concentrations, the source of which has not been
determined). Site was later part of a conglomerate of parcels that
were redeveloped under ECSI # 6146.

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9444

Region: 0

Complete Date: 07/23/2005

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 06/17/2013

Decode for AgencyID: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlD: Not reported

Category: EPA Led Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: No Further Remedial Action Planned under Federal program
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9421

Region: Not reported

Complete Date: 11/18/1998

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported

Category: EPA Led Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to CERCLIS

Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9424

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: Not reported
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GRANT WAREHOUSE REMOVAL (Continued)

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Administrative Action

Site added to database

Not reported
Not reported

9509

0

02/19/1999

0

False

12/17/2002

Environmental Protection Agency
Not reported

EPA Led Action

EPA Removal Action

0
Was spill file (OERS #) 98-2511

9508

Headquarters

07/02/1999

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Remedial Action

Site Screening recommended (EV)

Not reported
(Following Level 1/2 ESA being conducted by USACE.)

9442

0

03/28/2004

Not reported

False

03/16/2004

Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported

Remedial Action

NEGOTIATIONS

0
Not reported

9440

Northwestern Region
03/28/2004

Not reported

1001404277
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GRANT WAREHOUSE REMOVAL (Continued)

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

1001404277

False

04/15/2004

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Letter Agreement

0
Not reported

9469

0

01/18/2006

Not reported

True

01/18/2006

Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported

Remedial Action

REMEDIAL ACTION

0
Not reported

9443

Northwestern Region

07/20/2006

Not reported

False

07/20/2006

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED

Further Action: 0

Comments: All known areas of soil contamination have been remediated to either
non-detection levels or residential risk-based concentrations. NFA
does not apply to off-site properties where elevated lead
concentrations were observed. See also ECSI # 6146

10 REED PROPERTY OR ECSI S112198890
NW CORNER, N WILLIAMS AVE. & N FARGO ST. N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227
ECSI:

State ID Number: 5757

Brown ID: Brownfield Site - Assistance From Other Public Agencies

Study Area: False

Region ID: 2

Legislatve ID: 0

Investigation: No Further Action

FACA ID: 125783

Further Action: 0

Lat/Long (dms): 45 32 46.70 / -122 40 .50

County Code: 26.00

Score Value: Not reported

Cerclis ID: Not reported

TC4979874.5s Page 52 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

REED PROPERTY (Continued)

Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:

$112198890

1.00

N

1.00

E

27

AB

11300, 11400
0.26 acre
False
False
CHARMAN
11/29/2012
10/03/2012

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Northwest Region

Brownfield Site - Assistance from Other Public Agencies
Not reported

No Further Action

Not reported

Narrative:
NARR ID: 5754312
NARR Code: Site Contacts
Created By: CHARMAN
Created Date: 11/29/2012
Updated By: CHARMAN
Updated Date: 11/29/2012

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Site Contacts
Mark ReedMJP Management LLCNorthwest Ventures Group, Inc.2401 NE MLK
Jr. BlvdPortland, OR 97212(503) 282-4696

NARR ID: 5754254
NARR Code: Contamination
Created By: CHARMAN
Created Date: 10/29/2012
Updated By: CHARMAN
Updated Date: 10/29/2012

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Contamination
(10/29/22 CWHI/CU) A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, completed
in November of 2011 concluded that there may be site contamination
issues from a former underground oil storage tank and a former dry
cleaning business that operated in one of several storefronts located
on tax lot 11300 between about 1960-70.

NARR ID: 5754311
NARR Code: Data Sources
Created By: CHARMAN
Created Date: 11/29/2012
Updated By: CHARMAN
Updated Date: 11/29/2012

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Data Sources
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality; Voluntary Cleanup Program
files for ECSI# 5757; DEQ Northwest Region Office.GeoEngineers; Phase
Il Environmental Site Assessment, Reed Property, Portland, Oregon,
for City of Portland Bureau of Environmental Services; May 21,
2012.Evren Northwest Inc.; Phase | Environmental Site Assessment,
1IN1E27AB 11300-11400, Intersection of N Fargo Street and N Williams
Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97227; Nov. 10, 2011.
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REED PROPERTY (Continued)

NARR ID: 5754253

NARR Code: General Site Description

Created By: CHARMAN

Created Date: 10/29/2012

Updated By: CHARMAN

Updated Date: 10/29/2012

Decode for NarcdID: General Site Description

NARR Comments: (10/29/12 CWH/CU) This is a flat, undeveloped lot in a dense urban

setting in north Portland. Some remnant structure is present on tax
lot 11400 - which appears to be a former foundation or retaining
wall. The property is surrounded by dense urban residential and
commercial/retail businesses.

NARR ID: 5754313

NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Created By: CHARMAN

Created Date: 11/29/2012

Updated By: CHARMAN

Updated Date: 11/29/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

NARR Comments: Suspected petroleum hydrocarbons from former heating oil tanks.

Suspected dry cleaning solvents due to dry cleaner business
operationg on property between 1960-70 (approx.).

NARR ID: 5754315

NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards

Created By: CHARMAN

Created Date: 11/29/2012

Updated By: CHARMAN

Updated Date: 11/29/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Pathways & Other Hazards

NARR Comments: (12/28/12 CWH/CU) Future Urban Residential and Occupational exposure

risk The B1-7 and B2-8 samples were collected at seven and eight feet
below ground surface. DEQ does not consider contamination at this
depth to pose a risk to future residents and site occupational

workers unless the soil is brought to ground surface during
redevelopment. The overall low concentration results for PAHs and
lack of other field observations of contamination do not indicate a
significant release occurred and it is unlikely that higher

concentrations exist in other areas of the property. Since there were
no VOC detections in any soils sampled on the site, there is no

threat to future residents or site occupational workers from vapor
inhalation from site releases. Current and Future Construction and
Excavation Worker exposure risk None of the detected PAHs were above
RBCs for these exposure pathways, therefore there is no risk to
construction and excavation workers. The overall low concentration
results for PAHs and lack of other field observations suggest that a
significant release of contaminants has not occurred.

NARR ID: 5754316

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: CHARMAN

Created Date: 11/29/2012

Updated By: CHARMAN

Updated Date: 11/29/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action

NARR Comments: (11/28/12 CWH/CU) Site staff report completed and submitted for

$112198890
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REED PROPERTY (Continued) $112198890

approval for a proposed no further action determination.

NARR ID: 5754314

NARR Code: Site History

Created By: CHARMAN

Created Date: 11/29/2012

Updated By: CHARMAN

Updated Date: 11/29/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Site History

NARR Comments: (11/28/12 CWH/CU) Based on Sanborn insurance maps and City of

Portland reverse directory records presented in the Phase | report,
the site was initially developed in the early 1900s. Tax lot 11300

had a building that supported three storefronts. City directories
indicate that a dry cleaning business operated out of one of the

stores during the 1960s and possibly into the early 1970s. Tax lot
11400 formerly housed a residence, which is no longer present.No
information is available on dry cleaning operations in the storefront

on tax lot 11300, including the type of solvent used or location of

dry cleaning equipment.A Phase |l site investigation was performed in
April of 2012. Twelve push-probe borings were advanced at locations,
with field screening of soil samples with a photoionization detector
and sail collection for laboratory analysis. All of the borings

explored down to 20 feet below ground surface. Borings were advanced
and samples collected from locations adjacent to the former dry
cleaning operation and underground storage tank. Samples were
analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and volatile organic
compounds.The April 2012 investigation found some evidence of
releases near the estimated location of a former underground storage
tank on the east side of tax lot 11300. The PID screening showed low
levels of volatile compounds in some borings, with a maximum reading
of 4.3 parts per million (ppm) in Boring B-11. No other field or
laboratory indicators of contamination were observed.

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9424

Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 10/03/2012

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 10/03/2012

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Not reported
Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9519

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/22/2012

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 10/03/2012

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False
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REED PROPERTY (Continued)
VCS Waiting List

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

0
Not reported

9433

Northwestern Region

11/29/2012

Not reported

False

10/29/2012

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: INDEPENDENT CLEANUP
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9443

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 11/29/2012
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 11/29/2012

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
10 NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO.

3237 N WILLIAMS AVE.
PORTLAND, OR 97227

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:
Size:
NPL:

OR ECSI

87

0

False

2

831

No Further Action
6015

0

45 32 48.10/-122 40 .80
26.00

Not reported
980511513
1.00

N

1.00

E

26

Not reported
Not reported
0.2 acres
False

$112198890

S$103841434
N/A
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NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued) S103841434
Orphan: False
Updated By: GWISTAR
Update Date: 11/30/2006
Created Date: 04/13/1988
Decode For RegionID: Northwest Region
Decode For BrownlID: Not reported
Decode For Furtheract: Not reported
Decode For Investstat: No Further Action
Decode For Legislative: Owner, operator or other party under agreement, order or consent

decree under ORS 465.200 or 465.420

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.: 121664
Haz Release ID: 381037
Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: unknown
Update Date: 08/07/1997

Update By: Not reported
Substance Code: 7440-38-2
Substance Name: ARSENIC
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Category ID: 8439
Substance Category: Inorganics
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Category ID: 8439
Substance Category: Inorganics
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 319286

Sub Alias Name: AS
Comment ID: 304586

Release Code: Data Sources

Release Comments:  Site Investigation Report - Phase | (10/13/95)
Decode for Relcomcd: Data Sources
Sampling Result ID: 341038

Feature Id: Not reported
Hazard Release Id: 381037
Medium: 703
Substance Abbrev.:  Not reported
Unit Code: Not reported
Observation: False
Owner Operator: False

Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: Not reported
Start Date: 07/31/1995
End Date: 07/31/1995
Min Concentration: Not reported

Max Concentration: Not reported
Sample Comment: 14.2 mg/kg
Last Update By: jmd

Update Date: 07/08/1997
Decode for MediumID: Soil

Substance ID.: 121666
Haz Release ID: 381038
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NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued)

Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: unknown
Update Date: 08/07/1997
Update By: Not reported

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Comment ID:
Release Code:
Release Comments:
Decode for Relcomcd:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:

Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:

Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumiID:

Substance ID.: 1216

7440-41-7
BERYLLIUM
Not reported
8459
Inorganics
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8459
Inorganics
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
319288

BE

319289
GLUCINIUM
304587

Data Sources
Site Investigation Report - Phase Il (2/11/97)
Data Sources
341039

Not reported
381038

703

Not reported

Not reported
False

False

True

Not reported
04/03/1996
04/03/1996

Not reported

Not reported

1.0 mg/kg

jmd

07/08/1997

Soil

39

Haz Release ID: 381039

Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: unknown
Update Date: 08/07/1997
Update By: Not reported

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

7439-92-1
LEAD
Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8466

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Inorganics
Not reported
Not reported

$103841434

TC4979874.5s Page 58 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued)

Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Category ID: 8466
Substance Category: Inorganics

Category Level:
Created By:

Not reported
Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 319256
Sub Alias Name: PB
Comment ID: 304585

Release Code:

Data Sources

Release Comments:  Site Investigation Report - Phase Il (2/11/97)
Decode for Relcomcd: Data Sources
Sampling Result ID: 341040

Feature Id: Not reported
Hazard Release Id: 381039
Medium: 703
Substance Abbrev.:  Not reported
Unit Code: Not reported
Observation: False
Owner Operator: False

Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: Not reported
Start Date: 04/03/1996
End Date: 04/03/1996

Min Concentration:

Not reported

Max Concentration: Not reported

Sample Comment:

290 mg/kg

Last Update By: jmd
Update Date: 07/08/1997
Decode for MediumID: Soll

Substance ID.: 121011
Haz Release ID: 381040
Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: unknown

Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:

08/07/1997
Not reported

127-18-4

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Not reported

8519

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8519

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study

$103841434
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Release Code:
Release Comments:

Decode for Relcomcd:

Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

Data Sources
Site Investigation Report - Phase | (10/13/95)
Data Sources
341041

Not reported
381040

698

Not reported
Not reported
False

False

True

Not reported
08/18/1995
08/18/1995
Not reported
Not reported
22 ppb

jmd
07/08/1997

Decode for MediumID: Groundwater

Narrative:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:

Decode for NarcdID:

NARR Comments:

5730471

Site Contacts
Not reported
12/17/2002

Not reported
12/17/2002

Site Contacts

Bill Rhodes, Nurnberg Scientific Company, (503)246-8297

5730472
Contamination
Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002
Contamination

[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued) S103841434
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 316912
Sub Alias Name: ETHENE, TETRACHLORO-
Substance Alias ID: 316913
Sub Alias Name: ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
Substance Alias ID: 316914
Sub Alias Name: PERCHLOROETHYLENE
Substance Alias ID: 316915
Sub Alias Name: PERCLENE
Substance Alias ID: 316916
Sub Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE
Substance Alias ID: 316917
Sub Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
Substance Alias ID: 316918
Sub Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-
Comment ID: 304576

(7/19/95 JAK/SRS) The basement of the original building (90’ X 100’)
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NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued) $103841434

is the main point of concern, as it was used as a storage area for a
variety of chemicals and laboratory equipment. A fire in 1967

collapsed the concrete floor of the building and all the materials in

the basement were buried under the debris. Most of the undamaged
materials were reportedly salvaged. In 1969, the building was
demolished, the debris bulldozed, and the area filled with soil and
seeded with grass by a subsequent owner of the property. The property
is currently a vacant lot. Nature and extent of contamination was
evaluated during the site investigation 9/95 to 10/96.

NARR ID: 5730473

NARR Code: Data Sources

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Data Sources

NARR Comments: SRS project manager files

NARR ID: 5730474

NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
NARR Comments: Specific chemicals were unknown, although the following chemicals

were identified during the salvaging efforts: carbon tetrachloride,
chloroform, cyanide vapors, mercuric salts, miscellaneous inorganic
salts, heavy metals, chlorinated hydrocarbons, and osmium tetraoxide.

NARR ID: 5730475

NARR Code: Manner of Release

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Manner of Release

NARR Comments: Chemicals, stored in basement, were buried during 1967 fire.

Salvaging efforts in December 1967 and Spring 1968 removed most of
the undamaged materials; however, up to 200 pounds of up to 500
various chemicals were believed to still be buried at the site.

NARR ID: 5730476

NARR Code: Site Ownership

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Site Ownership

NARR Comments: Sam Friedman - owner of the property from 1960-1984(?); is current

owner of Nurnberg Scientific Co. which is prior operator. George

Lizer is the chemist who in 1968 did most of the salvage work he is
now(?) at Alpkem (503)657-3010 or home (503)658-6155. Deborah D.
Parker is the current owner; 1701 Broadway #257, Vancouver, WA 98663

NARR ID: 5730477
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NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued) S103841434
NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for NarcdID: Pathways & Other Hazards
NARR Comments: There are approximately 2,000 people within a 1-mile radius of the

site. The site is now a grass covered lot. The Willamette River is
located 0.9 mile west of the site. An irrigation well is located 700
feet N-NW of the site, with a depth to water of 31'. A second well
(use unknown) is located 0.5 mile S-SE of the site, with a depth to

water of 55’.
NARR ID: 5730478
NARR Code: Project Type
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for NarcdID: Project Type
NARR Comments: State Lead/PRP Funded
NARR ID: 5730479
NARR Code: Remedial Action
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action
NARR Comments: (7/3/97 JAK/SRP) DEQ’s Site Response Program issued a Consent Order

to Nurnberg Scientific Company and Deborah Parker, current property
owner, on 11/2/94 requiring a site investigation and removal
assessment. The investigation was conducted in two phases. The first
phase was conducted July 1995 to October 1995 and included the
installation of soil borings and a monitoring well, and
collection/analysis of soil and groundwater samples. The second phase
of the site investigation was conducted from February 1996 to
February 1997 and included test pit explorations and the collection
and analysis of soil samples. No buried chemicals were found in the
sampling locations during the site investigation. The analytical

results of the soil samples were compared to the Numerical Soil
Cleanup Levels. With the exception of arsenic and beryllium, none of
the soil samples contained hazardous substances that exceeded the
Numerical Soil Cleanup Levels. Arsenic and beryllium in some of the
soil samples exceeded the Numerical Soil Cleanup Levels. However, the
concentrations of arsenic and beryllium in the soils at the site are
consistent with background levels found in soils throughout the
Portland area. Results of the soil sampling indicate that soils at

the site were not impacted by hazardous chemicals that were possibly
present in the former building at the time of the fire. Groundwater

was encountered at the site at 163 feet below ground surface. The
analytical results of the groundwater samples were compared to the
federal drinking water standards or maximum contaminant levels
(MCLs). Perchloroethylene (PCE) was detected in groundwater at a
concentration of 22 micrograms per liter (mg/L), which exceeded the
MCL of 5 mg/L. However, groundwater at the site is not currently used
as a drinking water source, so there is no present threat to human
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NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued)

health. Due to the depth of groundwater and the absence of PCE in the
soils at the site, the PCE in groundwater at the site is believed to
originate from a source other than Nurnberg Scientific Company
operations. Based upon the results of the site investigations, DEQ

has determined that no further investigations or remedial actions are
required at this site. No further action is required at this site

under the Oregon Environmental Cleanup Law, ORS 465.200 et seq.,
unless additional information becomes available in the future that
warrants further investigation and/or remedial action.

NARR ID: 5730480

NARR Code: Substances of Concern

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Substances of Concern

NARR Comments: carbon tetrachloride, chloroform, cyanide, mercuric salts, misc.
inorganic salts, heavy metals, chlorinated hydrocarbons, osmium
tetraoxide.

NARR ID: 5730481

NARR Code: Health Threats

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Health Threats

NARR Comments: No environmental or health threats posed by soils at the site.

Groundwater poses no threats to human health, provided it is not used

as a drinking water source.

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9443

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 06/09/1997

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9421

Region: Not reported

Complete Date: Not reported

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported

Category: EPA Led Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to CERCLIS

$103841434
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NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued)

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9514

Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 05/18/1993

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported
Category: EPA Led Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: EPA Site Inspection Prioritization
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9459

Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 11/02/1994

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9425

Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 11/02/1992

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Headquarters
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: SITE EVALUATION

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9412

Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 11/02/1994

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Consent Order

Further Action: Not reported

$103841434
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NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued)

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9484

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 02/11/1997

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9424

Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: Not reported
Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9437

Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 11/02/1992
Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Listing Review completed
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9449

Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 06/09/1997
Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Insufficient information to list
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

$103841434
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NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued) S103841434
Action ID: 9510
Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 11/04/1992
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: State Expanded Preliminary Assessment recommended (XPA)
Further Action: Medium
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9512
Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 04/12/1985
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported
Category: EPA Led Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: EPA Screening Site Inspection 1
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9457
Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 08/01/1984
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylID: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlD: Not reported
Category: EPA Led Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: EPA Basic Preliminary Assessment
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9444
Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 04/12/1985
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Environmental Protection Agency
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported
Category: EPA Led Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: No Further Remedial Action Planned under Federal program
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9442
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NURNBERG SCIENTIFIC CO. (Continued) S103841434
Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 11/02/1994
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: NEGOTIATIONS
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9445
Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: Not reported
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Headquarters
Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Responsible party notified re 11/88 Inventory listing
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Operations:
Operation Id: 131489
Operation Status: Inactive
Common Name: Nurnberg Scientific Co.
Yrs of Operation: 1960-1967
Comments: Laboratory supply business.
Updated Date: 07/20/1995
Updated By: kpd
Decode for OpstatID: Inactive
Operations SIC Id: 195508
SIC Code: 2812
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
10 ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) OR ECSI S111119965
3300 N WILLIAMS AVE. N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227
ECSI:
State ID Number: 5612
Brown ID: Brownfield Site - Assistance From Other Public Agencies
Study Area: False
Region ID: 2
Legislatve ID: 0
Investigation: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
FACA ID: 121184
Further Action: 0
Lat/Long (dms): 45 32 48.80/ -122 39 59.40
County Code: 26.00
Score Value: Not reported
Cerclis ID: Not reported
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Distance (ft.)Site

MAP FINDINGS
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:

Range Zone:

Section Coord:

Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:

Update Date:

Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Alias Name: Hall Property
Alias Name: 3300 North Williams

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.: 121011
Haz Release ID: 387842

Qty Released: ~900 gallons
Date Released: 1/2 gallon once a week from 1950-1986
Update Date: 07/31/2012

Update By: RWELLS

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:

127-18-4

ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) (Continued) $111119965

1.00

N

1.00

E

27

NE

7400, 7500, 7600

1,500 sq. ft.

False

True

GWISTAR

06/23/2015

07/07/2011

Northwest Region
Brownfield Site - Assistance from Other Public Agencies
Not reported

Listed on the CRL/Inventory
Not reported

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Not reported

8519
Volatiles

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8519
Volatiles

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

316912

ETHENE, TETRACHLORO-

316913

ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE

316914

PERCHLOROETHYLENE

316915
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ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) (Continued)

Sub Alias Name: PERCLENE

Substance Alias ID: 316916

Sub Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE

Substance Alias ID: 316917

Sub Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-

Substance Alias ID: 316918

Sub Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-

Narrative:

NARR ID: 5753320

NARR Code: Site Contacts

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 04/22/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Site Contacts

NARR Comments: Owner: 3300 N. Williams LLCAttn: Tim
Ray503-516-3189Sundance2161@gmail.com3933 NE MLK Blvd. #102,
Portland, Or 97212Jenn BilderseePortland Brownfield
Program503.823.77641120 SW 5th Ave Room 1000Portland OR
97204www.brownfield.org

NARR ID: 5753322

NARR Code: Contamination

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 07/11/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Contamination

NARR Comments: Elevated levels of PCE in soil and soil gas. PCE concentrations in
soil were found up to 341 mg/kg. PCE concentrations in soil gas were
found up to 1,700,000 ug/m3. No groundwater was encountered during
any of the previous site investigations.Elevated PCE levels found in
indoor air of adjacent properties. DEQ installed indoor air purifiers
for interim remedial action in 2012.Cleanup involving chemical
oxidation and soil vapor extraction to begin July, 2013.

NARR ID: 5753323

NARR Code: Disposals

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 07/30/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Disposals

NARR Comments: Disposal of approximately 936 gallons of PCE in soil. Previous owner
and operator of Ellis Dry Cleaners indicated he dumped approximately
0.5 gallon of PCE every week on the property between the operating
dates of 1950-1986.

NARR ID: 5753324

NARR Code: Data Sources

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 08/31/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Data Sources

NARR Comments: PBS Environmental. Environmental Property Assessment for C-3
Remodeling. April, 1992RZA AGRA, Inc. Level Il Subsurface
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Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) (Continued) $111119965

Investigation, Former Ellis Dry Cleaners. September 1,
1993.Parametrix. Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment, Former Ellis
Drycleaners Property. May 24, 2006.PBS Environmental. Remedial
Investigation Report, Former Ellis Dry Cleaners. May, 2007.PBS
Environmental. Limited Historical and Environmental Records Review,
Former Ellis Dry Cleaners. July, 2007.GeoEngineeers. Air Sampling
Report. Hall Property. 3300 N Williams Avenue, Portland, OR. August

27,2012
NARR ID: 5753328
NARR Code: General Site Description
Created By: RWELLS
Created Date: 07/07/2011
Updated By: RWELLS
Updated Date: 07/30/2012
Decode for NarcdID: General Site Description
NARR Comments: Previous use of the property included: residential from 1909 to 1924,

office space and commercial use from 1924-1930, saw filer and lawn
mower repair service from 1940-1950, and Ellis Dry Cleaners from
1950-1986. This site is currently vacant with the concrete slab from
the now demolished building present in the center of the property.
The previous owner and operator of Ellis Dry Cleaners indicated that
approximately 0.5 gallons of PCE was dumped every week at the
property from 1950-1986.Numerous site investigations document a
release of PCE to soil and soil gas.

NARR ID: 5753329

NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 07/30/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

NARR Comments: PCE and daughter products [trichloroethene (TCE), 1,1-dichloroethene

(1,1-DCE), trans-1,2-dichloroethene (trans-1,2-DCE),
cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and vinyl chloride].

NARR ID: 5753344

NARR Code: Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 08/15/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)

NARR Comments: Currently zoned R1 but likely future use will be commercial and urban
residential.

NARR ID: 5753321

NARR Code: Site Location

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 07/07/2011

Decode for NarcdID: Site Location

NARR Comments: Southwest corner of NE Cook Street and North Williams Avenue in North
Portland.
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ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) (Continued) $111119965
NARR ID: 5753345
NARR Code: Manner of Release
Created By: RWELLS
Created Date: 07/07/2011
Updated By: RWELLS
Updated Date: 08/15/2013
Decode for NarcdID: Manner of Release
NARR Comments: Previous owner and operator of Ellis Dry Cleaners indicated dumping

0.5 gallons of PCE per week at the site between 1950-1986.

NARR ID: 5753346

NARR Code: Media Contamination

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 07/07/2011

Decode for NarcdID: Media Contamination

NARR Comments: Soil and Soil Gas. Water was not encountered during site

investigations to a depth of 40 feet.

NARR ID: 5753347

NARR Code: Site Ownership

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 04/22/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Site Ownership

NARR Comments: Private ownership. 3300 N. Williams LLC
NARR ID: 5754120

NARR Code: Project Activity Status

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/31/2012

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 08/15/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Project Activity Status

NARR Comments: DEQ is overseeing the cleanup of the site, which involves chemical

oxidation and soil vapor extraction. The cleanup began in July, 2013
and will likely run for at least one year.DEQ is working with

adjacent properties impacted by PCE vapors to install air purifiers
while the cleanup plan is being implemented.

NARR ID: 5753348

NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards
Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 07/30/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Pathways & Other Hazards
NARR Comments: Vapor Intrusion, Outdoor Air, Dermal Contact (3.5 feet)
NARR ID: 5754121

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/31/2012

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 08/15/2013
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ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) (Continued)

Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action
NARR Comments: On March 15, 2013, 3300 N. Williams Ave. LLC entered into a

NARR ID:

Prospective Purchaser Agreement with DEQ that requires the following
remedial action to be performed on the property: Complete remedial
action to achieve the following:a) Treatment of hot spots of PCE and
its daughter products including: trichloroethene (TCE),
1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE), trans-1,2-dichloroethene
(trans-1,2-DCE), cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and vinyl
chloride in soil and soil vapor to below hot spot

levels.b)Remediation of soil and soil vapor to below applicable risk
based concentrations for PCE and its daughter products on and below
the Property.c) Reduction of soil vapor concentrations at the

Property boundary to below residential soil vapor RBCs, and/or
mitigate off site vapor migration through the installation of a vapor
collection system that is shown to induce a vacuum in vadose zone
soil at the site Property boundary.d) Carbon filtration will be

required for concentrations of PCE, as measured from the pre-filtered
effluent of the soil vapor extraction system, exceeding 4,469 ug/m3.
Each carbon filter will consist of one, 55- gallon drum filled with

200 pounds of granular activated carbon. 3300 N. Williams Ave., LLC
will hire a qualified sub-contractor to remove and properly dispose

of the filters. 1l.Monitoringa) 3300 N. Williams Ave., LLC will

conduct monitoring of the remediation system/remedial action to
determine if adjustments are necessary to optimize the reduction of
PCE and its daughter products in soil and soil vapor. b) 3300 N.
Williams Ave., LLC will conduct compliance monitoring following
implementation of the remedial action to demonstrate that the
remedial action is protective of human health and the
environment.lll.Deliverablesa)3300 N. Williams Ave., LLC will submit
a Remedial Action Work Plan.b) 3300 N. Williams Ave., LLC will submit
a Construction Completion Report. ¢) 3300 N. Williams Ave., LLC will
submit progress reports as set forth in Section 7.H of the Consent
Order PPA. d) 3300 N. Williams Ave., LLC will submit a Compliance
Monitoring Work Plan.e) 3300 N. Williams Ave., LLC will submit a
Compliance Monitoring Report.IV.Recording of an Easement and
Equitable Servitudea) DEQ reserves the right to implement
institutional and/or engineering controls on the property to achieve
protective conditions for current and future use. b) If DEQ

determines that institutional and/or engineering controls are

required due to the results of remedial action monitoring and
compliance sampling of soil vapor exceeding applicable RBCs, 3300 N.
Williams Ave., LLC shall implement institutional and/or engineering
controls within 30 days of DEQ approval of a construction completion
report.On April 8, 2013, 3300 N. Williams Ave LLC purchased the
property and entered into a loan agreement with the City of Portland
Brownfield Program’s Revolving Loan Fund (RLF). Terms of the RLF
require a public comment period for an Analysis of Brownfield Cleanup
Alternatives and the development and implementaiton of a Community
Relations Plan (CRP).The site cleanup will include injection of a
chemical oxidation solution into the subsurface and operation of a

soil vapor extraction (SVE) system. The SVE system will be filtered
prior to being discharged at the site. The SVE filter was designed to
be protective to human health and not increase the level of PCE in
ambient air.Site Cleanup began in July, 2013 and will likely run for

at least one year.

5753350

S111119965
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ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) (Continued) S111119965
NARR Code: Substances of Concern
Created By: RWELLS
Created Date: 07/07/2011
Updated By: RWELLS
Updated Date: 07/30/2012
Decode for NarcdID: Substances of Concern
NARR Comments: PCE and daughter products [trichloroethene (TCE), 1,1-dichloroethene

(1,1-DCE), trans-1,2-dichloroethene (trans-1,2-DCE),
cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and vinyl chloride].

NARR ID: 5754600

NARR Code: Health Threats

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 04/22/2013

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 04/22/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Health Threats

NARR Comments: Vapor Intrusion

NARR ID: 5753343

NARR Code: Water Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)
Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 07/07/2011

Decode for NarcdID: Water Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)
NARR Comments: The site does not have a structure on the property, however city

water would be used due to it's location.

NARR ID: 5753332

NARR Code: Site History

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: RWELLS

Updated Date: 04/22/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Site History

NARR Comments: Previous site use has included: residential, saw filing, lawn mower

repair, dry cleaning, and commercial/office space.

NARR ID: 5753349

NARR Code: 1922

Created By: RWELLS

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Updated By: GWISTAR

Updated Date: 09/26/2016

Decode for NarcdID: Current Site Summary Statement

NARR Comments: [April 2014] DEQ is overseeing the cleanup of the former dry cleaner

site, which began in July 2013. Cleanup activities on-site include
chemical oxidation injection and installation and operation of a soil
vapor extraction system. The cleanup is expected to take place for at
least one year.<br><br>Monitoring/treatment of adjacent properties
affected by soil vapor contamination associated with Ellis Dry
Cleaners is ongoing and will be conducted throughout the cleanup

process.
Administrative Action:
Action ID: 9424
Region: Not reported
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ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) (Continued)

Complete Date: 07/07/2011

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Not reported
Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9425

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 09/20/2011

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 07/07/2011

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: SITE EVALUATION

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9453

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: Not reported

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 09/20/2011

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: ORPHAN SITE

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9498

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 08/02/2012

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 08/08/2012

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9438

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 08/06/2012

S111119965
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ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) (Continued) S111119965
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 08/08/2012

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9439

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 08/06/2012

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 08/08/2012

Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility placed on Inventory
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9464

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 02/05/2013
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 08/31/2012

Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Prospective Purchaser Agreement
Further Action: 0

Comments: PPA 12-04, 3300 N Williams Avenue, LLC
Action ID: 9469

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: Not reported

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 06/26/2013

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: REMEDIAL ACTION
Further Action: 0
Comments: Cleanup involving RegenOx injection and SVE system to begin July,
2013.
Operations:
Operation Id: 135840
Operation Status: Inactive

Common Name:

Ellis Dry Cleaners
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ELLIS DRY CLEANER (FORMER) (Continued)

Yrs of Operation:
Comments:

Updated Date:
Updated By:

Decode for OpstatlD:

1950-1986

Facility owned and operated by John Ellis.
07/07/2011

RWELLS

Inactive

S111119965

11 COOK STREET APARTMENTS

107 N COOK ST.
PORTLAND, OR 97227

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:
Size:
NPL:
Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Hazardous Release:

5923

0

False

2

0

No Further Action
132451

0

45 32 50.30/-122 40 2.30
26.00

Not reported

Not reported

1.00

N

1.00

E

27

AB

401

1.3 acres

False

False

RHOOD
04/14/2015
09/29/2014
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action
Not reported

Substance ID.: 120781

Haz Release ID: 388222

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 12/08/2014
Update By: RHOOD

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

100-41-4
ETHYLBENZENE
Not reported
8515

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported
12/17/2002

8515

OR ECSI  S117277439
N/A
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COOK STREET APARTMENTS (Continued)

Substance Category: Volatiles

Category Level:
Created By:

Not reported
Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 316146

Sub Alias Name: ETHYLBENZOL
Substance Alias ID: 316147

Sub Alias Name: PHENYLETHANE
Substance ID.: 121868

Haz Release ID: 388223

Qty Released:
Date Released:

Not reported
Not reported

S117277439

Update Date: 12/08/2014

Update By: RHOOD

Substance Code: 91-20-3
Substance Name: NAPHTHALENE
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Category ID: 8494

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8494
Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
317793
MOTH BALLS
317794
NAPHTHENE
317795

TAR CAMPHOR

Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:

122012
388224
Not reported
Not reported

Update Date: 12/08/2014
Update By: RHOOD
Substance Code: ECD275

Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)

Not reported
8540

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8540

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

5755659
Remedial Action
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COOK STREET APARTMENTS (Continued) S117277439
Created By: RHOOD
Created Date: 04/14/2015
Updated By: RHOOD
Updated Date: 04/14/2015
Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action
NARR Comments: soil removed to ~11 feet bgs at most of site.
NARR ID: 5755476
NARR Code: 1922
Created By: RHOOD
Created Date: 12/08/2014
Updated By: RHOOD
Updated Date: 12/08/2014
Decode for NarcdID: Current Site Summary Statement
NARR Comments: Former auto repair facility operated on the southwest portion of the

property. Also, 2 greenhouse buildings occupied the south-southeast
portion of the property. 2 12,000-gallon USTs (gas and diesel) were
decommissioned by removal prior to this becoming a cleanup site. No
known release from the UST removal activities. As part of this
cleanup, the former pump island area was investigated. From Phase |l

ESA, contaminants are mainly TPH.

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9424

Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 09/29/2014

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 09/29/2014

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported
Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9519

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 11/17/2014

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 09/29/2014

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: VCS Waiting List

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9425

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 04/14/2015

Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 11/18/2014

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
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COOK STREET APARTMENTS (Continued) S117277439

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: SITE EVALUATION

Further Action: 0

Comments: Provided Phase Il, RBC, and clean UST decommissioning reports for
review.

Action ID: 9443

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 04/14/2015

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 04/14/2015

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality

Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9491

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 08/29/2014

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 09/29/2016

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality

Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: REMOVAL

Further Action: 0

Comments: oil removal as part of parking garage construction.

12 KRUETZ, CRAIG OR UST U001829007
911 N MONROE ST N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227

UST:
Facility ID: 11373
Facility Telephone: (503) 282-2095
Permittee Name: CRAIG KRUETZ
Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported
Active Tanks: Not reported
Decommissioned Tanks: Not reported
Number of Tanks: 1
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12 HEATING OIL TANK
3113 N MISSISSIPPI AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227

LUST:

12

Region:

Facility ID:

Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:
Cleanup Complete Date:
Decode for Region:

North Western Region
26-16-1562
11/28/2016

Not reported
12/19/2016

North West Region

OR LUST S120414283
N/A

PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
3150 N MISSISSIPPI
PORTLAND, OR 97227

RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2007

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
3150 N MISSISSIPPI

PORTLAND, OR 97227

ORD982820268

2929 NORTH KERBY AVENUE
PORTLAND, OR 97227

PETER WOJCICKI

2929 NORTH KERBY

PORTLAND, OR 97227

us

(503) 823-1751

Not reported

10

Municipal

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

RCRA-CESQG 1004770371
OR SPILLS ORD982820268

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

CITY OF PORTLAND
1120 SW 5TH AVE, PDOT
PORTLAND, OR 97204
us

(503) 823-1700

Municipal

Owner

01/01/1960

Not reported
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PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

CITY OF PORTLAND
2929 N KERBY
PORTLAND, OR 97227
us

(503) 823-1700
Municipal

Operator

01/01/1960

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: ~ No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Universal Waste Summary:
Waste type: Batteries

Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Waste type:
Accumulated waste on-site:
Generated waste on-site:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Yes
Not reported

Lamps
Yes
Not reported

NA
NA

03/10/2004
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

12/31/2003
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

01/17/2003
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

01/04/2002
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

1004770371
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PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION (Continued) 1004770371

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

01/30/2001
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/24/2000
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

04/26/1999
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

01/26/1998
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/28/1997
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Small Quantity Generator

02/27/1996
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Small Quantity Generator

04/28/1995
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Small Quantity Generator

03/22/1995
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Not a generator, verified

02/12/1992
PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION
Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D018
BENZENE

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.
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12

PORTLAND CITY OF TRANSPORTATION (Continued) 1004770371
Waste code: FO05
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL

Violation Status:

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

04/30/2009
COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT
Not reported

Date achieved compliance: Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State
OR SPILLS:

Facility ID: 2002-0471

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Not reported

Quantity: 30

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: 02/21/2002

Description:
Lat/Long:
Source:
Media:

Hydraulic fluid release from equipment - some fluid to sewer system
45.5458 / -122.676

Heavy Equipment

On pavement/asphalt - not direct on soil

Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address:  Not reported
Responsible City,St,Zip: Not reported

ALBINA YARD
3139 N ALBINA AVE

OR UST U000433388
OR SPILLS N/A

PORTLAND, OR 97227

UST:
Facility ID: 6483
Facility Telephone: (503) 248-5536

Permittee Name:

WILLIAM POTTER, EQUIPMENT COORDINATOR

Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported

Active Tanks:

Not reported

Decommissioned Tanks: 2

Number of Tanks:

OR SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Incident Status:
Material:
Quantity:

Unit of Measure:
Release Date:
Description:
Lat/Long:
Source:

Media:

2

2008-0159

Archive

Not reported

50

Gallons

01/14/2008

Unknown amount of argon released to soil (?) in the Albina rail yard.
45.546 | -122.6734

Railway

Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.
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ALBINA YARD (Continued) u000433388

Responsible Company: UPRR
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2007-0849

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils

Quantity: 5

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: 04/28/2007

Description: Originally reported as 50 gallons of lube oil spilled from UPRR to the
RR ballast, revised to 5 gallons. Cleaned up by RM Cat.

Lat/Long: 45.546 / -122.6734

Source: Railway

Media: Coding for the PS/BC Oil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company

Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd

Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2007-0849

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils

Quantity: 5

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: 04/28/2007

Description: Originally reported as 50 gallons of lube oil spilled from UPRR to the
RR ballast, revised to 5 gallons. Cleaned up by RM Cat.

Lat/Long: 45.546 [ -122.6734

Source: Railway

Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company

Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd

Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

13 ALBINA YARD #3 OR UST U000433389
726 N FARGO ST N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227

UST:
Facility ID: 6484
Facility Telephone: (503) 248-5536
Permittee Name: WILLIAM POTTER, EQUIPMENT COORDINATOR
Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported
Active Tanks: Not reported
Decommissioned Tanks: 1
Number of Tanks: 1
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Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:
Alias Name:
Alias Name:

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

1.00

N

1.00

E

27

Not reported

2

0.3 acres

False

False

GWISTAR
12/12/2006
09/21/1989
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action
Orphan Site Account

Portland Central Equipment
Macro Manufacturing Co.

5726175
Contamination
Not reported
12/17/2002
Not reported
12/17/2002
Contamination

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction EDR ID Number
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INDUSTRIAL BATTERY BUILDING OR ECSI 1006857442
3166 N GREELEY AVE N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227
ECSI:
State ID Number: 935
Brown ID: 0
Study Area: False
Region ID: 2
Legislatve ID: 838
Investigation: No Further Action
FACA ID: 8969
Further Action: 0
Lat/Long (dms): 45 32 49.60/ -122 40 55.20
County Code: 26.00
Score Value: Not reported
Cerclis ID: Not reported

(8/1/95 KAM/SRS) The Industrial Battery building was constructed
prior to 1970. The building was shared by Industrial Battery and

Macro Manufacturing. The building was abandoned in 1981, when ODOT
acquired a right-of-way across a portion of the property for an

off-ramp from I-5 to Greeley Avenue. (The property owner would not

allow the building to be torn down as part of the right-of-way
acquisition, even though the right-of-way cut off access to the

site). Multhomah County acquired the building in 1986 through
foreclosure, and hired Pegasus Environmental Management Services
(PEMS) to perform an Environmental Assessment on the property in
1989. Sampling by PEMS found hazardous levels of lead in soils at the

site. The County held off investigating the site further, worried

that any actions on its part might make them liable for the cleanup.

Finally, in 1993, DEQ reached agreement with the County to
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INDUSTRIAL BATTERY BUILDING (Continued) 1006857442

investigate and clean up the site. DEQ would pay for the removal of
contaminated materials, while Multnomah County would pay to have the
building torn down and the site regraded.

NARR ID: 5726176

NARR Code: Data Sources

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Data Sources

NARR Comments: 1) June 1989 Pegasus Environmental ***Final Report*** (Environmental

Assessment). 2) October 1994 DEQ ***Final Removal Action*** report.
3) Correspondence FROM owner and/or operator. 4) Articles of

Incorporation.
NARR ID: 5726177
NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
NARR Comments: Lead
NARR ID: 5726178
NARR Code: Manner of Release
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for NarcdID: Manner of Release
NARR Comments: Past practices. Time of release: unknown.
NARR ID: 5726179
NARR Code: Site Ownership
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: Not reported
Updated Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for NarcdID: Site Ownership
NARR Comments: Prior to 1986, the site was owned by Portland Central Equipment

Company, which leased the site to Industrial Battery and Macro
Manufacturing. The site is currently owned by Multnomah County
(acquired through foreclosure).

NARR ID: 5726180

NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: Not reported

Updated Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for NarcdID: Pathways & Other Hazards

NARR Comments: The site is located along the right-of-way for a freeway off-ramp. A

steep, vegetated hillside is to the north of the site; Greeley Avenue
and the Albina Rail Yards are to the southwest. The Willamette River
is a quarter-mile southwest of the site. The nearest residence is 300
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INDUSTRIAL BATTERY BUILDING (Continued)

1006857442

feet up the hill. Soils at the site are gravelly silts, grading to

clayey silts at 2 feet bgs. The abandoned building was occupied by
vagrants, who covered the walls with graffiti ***tags*** and
spray-painted murals.

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

5726181
Remedial Action
Not reported
12/17/2002

Not reported
12/17/2002
Remedial Action

(8/1/95 KAM/SRS) Resampling by DEQ’s Site Response Section (SRS)

found high levels of lead in a soil pile in front of the site (82,000

ppm total lead; 450 mg/l TCLP lead) and in a sump inside the building
(130,000 ppm total lead; 240 mg/l TCLP lead). The soil pile was
removed by Riedel in November 1993; 21 tons of contaminated concrete
and soils from the sump were removed in May 1994. Multnomah County
razed the building in the summer of 1994. (The north wall of the

building doubled as a retaining wall for the hillside. This wall was

left standing; the other concrete wall slabs were stacked up behind

this wall. The concrete was covered with fill, graded and reseeded).
SRS has determined that no further action is necessary at this site.

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlD:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:

9443

Northwestern Region

11/06/1995

Not reported

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED

0
Not reported

9453

Headquarters

11/06/1995

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Remedial Action

ORPHAN SITE

Not reported
Not reported

9424
Headquarters
Not reported
0

False
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INDUSTRIAL BATTERY BUILDING (Continued)

Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

12/17/2002
Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Not reported
Not reported

9491

Headquarters

06/30/1994

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False
Action: REMOVAL
Further Action:

Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

Not reported
Not reported

9449

Headquarters

11/06/1995

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Insufficient information to list

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

Not reported
Not reported

9425

Headquarters

02/27/1993

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: SITE EVALUATION

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:

Not reported
Not reported

9437
Headquarters
02/28/1993

0

False
12/17/2002

1006857442
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Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionID:

INDUSTRIAL BATTERY BUILDING (Continued)

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Listing Review completed

Further Action:

Not reported

Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9491

Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 10/13/1994
Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Headquarters
Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: REMOVAL

Further Action:

Common Name:
Yrs of Operation:

Not reported

Comments: Not reported
Operations:

Operation Id: 132234

Operation Status: Inactive

Industrial Battery Co.
late 1960s to 1981

Comments: Battery distribution/rental/servicing.
Updated Date: 08/01/1995

Updated By: kpd

Decode for OpstatID: Inactive

Operations SIC Id: 194964

SIC Code: 3691

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Operation Id: 132235

Operation Status: Inactive

Common Name:

Yrs of Operation:
Comments:

Updated Date:
Updated By:

Decode for OpstatlD:

Macro Manufacturing Co.
early 1970s to 1981

Machine parts manufacturing.
08/01/1995

kpd

Inactive

1006857442

15 LEGACY EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER

2801 N GANTENBEIN AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227

LUST:
Region:
Facility ID:
Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:
Cleanup Complete Date:
Decode for Region:

Region:

North Western Region
26-94-0227
12/07/1994
12/07/1994
04/07/1996

North West Region

North Western Region

OR LUST 1000323249
OR UST N/A
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15

LEGACY EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER (Continued)

Facility ID:
Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:

Cleanup Complete Date:

Decode for Region:

Region:

Facility ID:

Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:

Cleanup Complete Date:

Decode for Region:

Region:

Facility ID:

Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:

Cleanup Complete Date:

Decode for Region:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Telephone:
Permittee Name:

26-96-0585
10/09/1996
10/09/1996
03/05/2001
North West Region

North Western Region
26-02-5933
03/17/2002
03/17/2002
11/26/2002

North West Region

North Western Region
26-06-1025
06/05/2006
06/05/2006
09/27/2006

North West Region

8827
(503) 413-3807
Greg Parks

Number of Permitted Tanks: 4

1000323249

Active Tanks: 4
Decommissioned Tanks: 7
Number of Tanks: 11
2801 N GANTENBEIN AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227
OR SPILLS:
Facility ID: 1995-0053
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Not reported
Quantity: Not reported

Unit of Measure: Not reported

Release Date: 12/29/1994

Description: DID NOT REPORT BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT SURE WHERE THE OIL WENT.
INSPECTION CORINGS DETERMINED OIL WS RELEASED UNDER CONCRETE SLAB
UNDER PARKING STRUCTURE.

Lat/Long: 45.5429 / -122.6699
Source: Other
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address:  Not reported
Responsible City,St,Zip: Not reported

OR SPILLS S118181395
N/A
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16 PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY RCRA-CESQG 1004770245
2835 N KERBY AVE ORD980985709

PORTLAND, OR 97227
RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2004

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY

2835 N KERBY AVE

PORTLAND, OR 97227

ORD980985709

2835 N KERBY AVENUE

PORTLAND, OR 97227

JEFF SCHOLZ

2835 N KERBY AVENUE

PORTLAND, OR 97227

us

(503) 823-1834

Not reported

10

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

PORTLAND, CITY OF FLEET SERVICES
2835 NORTH KERBY

PORTLAND, OR 97227

us

(503) 823-2277

Municipal

Owner

08/12/1986

Not reported

PORTLAND CITY OF EAST PRECINCT GARAGE
2835 N KERBY AVE

PORTLAND, OR 97227

us

(503) 823-1806

Municipal

Operator

12/31/2004

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
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PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY (Continued)

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: NA
Waste name: NA
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/2003

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:

PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

01/21/2003
PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

01/25/2002
PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/14/2001
PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

01/20/2000
PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

03/08/1999
PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

03/17/1998
PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

03/25/1997
PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

03/29/1996
PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Small Quantity Generator

04/28/1995
PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY

1004770245
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PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY (Continued)

Classification:

Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 01/11/1994

Site name:
Classification:

PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 01/26/1993

Site name:
Classification:

PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/28/1992

Site name:
Classification:

PORTLAND CITY OF VEHICLE SVCS KERBY
Small Quantity Generator

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D006
CADMIUM

D008
LEAD

D018
BENZENE

D027

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

D039

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

No violations found

1004770245

16 CITY OF PORTLAND - KERBY GARAGE

2835 N KERBY AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227

LUST:
Region:
Facility ID:
Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:
Cleanup Complete Date:
Decode for Region:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Telephone:
Permittee Name:

North Western Region
26-98-0696
08/26/1998
08/26/1998
02/10/2006

North West Region

2232
(503) 823-7881
John O’Donavan

Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported

Active Tanks:
Decommissioned Tanks:
Number of Tanks:

Not reported
4
4

OR LUST U000433420
OR UST N/A
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16 FUELING STATION

SE CORNER OF BORTHWICK & N. STANTON AVE.

PORTLAND, OR 97227

LUST:
Region:
Facility ID:
Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:
Cleanup Complete Date:
Decode for Region:

North Western Region
26-91-0278
07/29/1991
07/29/1991
11/08/2011

North West Region

OR LUST S105154517
N/A

16 CITY OF PORTLAND, STANTON YARD

N STANTON & BORTHWICK
PORTLAND, OR 97227

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Telephone:
Permittee Name:

6482
503-823-1804
Don P. DePiero

Number of Permitted Tanks: 5

OR UST U000433401
N/A

Active Tanks: 5
Decommissioned Tanks: 3
Number of Tanks: 8

16 CITY OF PORTLAND TRANSPORT MAINTENANCE

625 N STANTON
PORTLAND, OR 97227

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date form received by agency: 01/30/2001

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU

625 N STANTON
PORTLAND, OR 97227
ORD980982946

2929 N KERBY AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227
LIANE M WELCH
2929 N KERBY AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227
us

(503) 823-2044

LIANEW@TRANS.PORTLAND.CI.OR

10
Non-Generator

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004770228
ORD980982946

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU

2929 N KERBY AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227
us

Not reported

Municipal

Owner

01/30/2001

Not reported
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Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

CITY OF PORTLAND TRANSPORT MAINTENANCE (Continued)

PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
2929 N KERBY AVE

PORTLAND, OR 97227

us

(503) 823-1712

Other

Operator

01/30/2001

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/24/2000

PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
Not a generator, verified

04/26/1999
PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
Not a generator, verified

01/26/1998
PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
Not a generator, verified

02/10/1997
PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
Not a generator, verified

05/02/1996
PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
Not a generator, verified

05/01/1995
PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
Not a generator, verified

01/20/1994
PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
Not a generator, verified

1004770228
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CITY OF PORTLAND TRANSPORT MAINTENANCE (Continued) 1004770228

16

Date form received by agency: 04/22/1993

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
Not a generator, verified

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D018
BENZENE

FO003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 04/01/1992

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

PORTLAND CITY OF MAINTENANCE BUREAU
Not a generator, verified

No violations found

CITY OF PORTLAND-BUREAU OF MAINTENANCE OR LUST U000433396

2929 N KERBY AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227

LUST:
Region:
Facility ID:
Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:
Cleanup Complete Date:
Decode for Region:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Telephone:

OR UST N/A

North Western Region
26-89-0159
08/02/1989
08/02/1989
11/09/1990

North West Region

6664
(503) 248-5536
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17

Permittee Name:

WILLIAM POTTER, EQUIPMENT COORDINATOR

Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported

Active Tanks:

Decommissioned Tanks:

Number of Tanks:

Not reported
1
1

CITY OF PORTLAND-BUREAU OF MAINTENANCE (Continued)

U000433396

SPEZZA PROPERTY
2915 NE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BLVD.
PORTLAND, OR 97212

ECSI:

State ID Number:
Brown ID:

Study Area:

Region ID:

Legislatve ID:
Investigation:

FACA ID:

Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:

Score Value:

Cerclis ID:

Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:

Range Zone:

Section Coord:

Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:

Update Date:

Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.: 121011
Haz Release ID: 387981
Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: unknown

5337
0
False
2

831

No Further Action
115335

0

45 32 38.40/-122 39 42.80

26.00

Not reported
Not reported

1.00
N
1.00
E

27
AD
4600

0.22 acre

False
False

KDANA
07/23/2012
05/03/2010
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action
Owner, operator or other party under agreement, order or consent

decree under ORS 465.200 or 465.420

Update Date: 06/07/2012

Update By: KDANA

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

127-18-4

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Not reported
8519
Volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

OR ECSI  S110280816
N/A
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SPEZZA PROPERTY (Continued)

Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8519

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

316912

ETHENE,TETRACHLORO-

316913

ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
316914

PERCHLOROETHYLENE

316915

PERCLENE

316916

TETRACHLOROETHENE

316917
TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
316918
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-

Comment ID: 305413

Release Code: Data Sources

Release Comments: AMEC Earth & Environmental Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment
(February 9, 2009).

Decode for Relcomcd: Data Sources

Comment ID: 305414

Release Code: Media Contamination Footnote

Release Comments:  Contaminant detected in soil gas

Decode for Relcomcd: Media Contamination Footnote

Comment ID: 305415

Release Code: General Comments

Release Comments:  Only one page of laboratory data is in the file, showing 1,300 ug/m3
in Boring B1. A concentration of 2,300 ug/m3 was reportedly detected
in Boring B2.

Decode for Relcomcd: General Comments

Sampling Result ID: 350430

Feature Id: 0

Hazard Release Id: 387981
Medium: 700
Substance Abbrev.: 0

Unit Code: 95
Observation: False
Owner Operator: True

Lab Data: False
Sample Depth: 5 ft bgs
Start Date: 01/09/2009
End Date: 01/09/2009
Min Concentration: Not reported

$110280816
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SPEZZA PROPERTY (Continued) $110280816

Max Concentration: 2300.00
Sample Comment: up to 2,300 ug/m3

Last Update By: KDANA

Update Date: 06/07/2012

Decode for MediumID: Other

Narrative:

NARR ID: 5754045

NARR Code: Contamination

Created By: KDANA

Created Date: 06/07/2012

Updated By: KDANA

Updated Date: 07/23/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Contamination

NARR Comments: (07/10/2012 KPD/ICP) Four borings were advanced at this site in
January 2009 as part of a site assessment. Soil gas samples were
collected from each boring at five feet below ground surface,
followed by soil samples at 15 ft bgs. The soil samples were analyzed
for petroleum hydrocarbons, and none were detected. The soil gas
samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds.
Tetrachloroethylene (also known as perchloroethylene or PCE) was
reportedly detected in all of the soil gas samples at concentrations
ranging from 240 micrograms per cubic meter to 2,300 ug/m3.

NARR ID: 5753635

NARR Code: Data Sources

Created By: KDANA

Created Date: 10/18/2011

Updated By: KDANA

Updated Date: 07/23/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Data Sources

NARR Comments: February 2009 ***Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment*** by AMEC
Earth & Environmental, Inc.

NARR ID: 5754044

NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Created By: KDANA

Created Date: 06/07/2012

Updated By: GWISTAR

Updated Date: 05/13/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

NARR Comments: Perchloroethylene (PCE)

NARR ID: 5754042

NARR Code: Site Location

Created By: KDANA

Created Date: 06/07/2012

Updated By: KDANA

Updated Date: 06/07/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Site Location

NARR Comments: The site is located on the NW corner of the intersection of NE Martin
Luther King Jr Blvd and NE Stanton St in Portland.

NARR ID: 5754102

NARR Code: Remedial Action

Created By: KDANA

Created Date: 07/23/2012

Updated By: KDANA
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SPEZZA PROPERTY (Continued) S110280816
Updated Date: 07/23/2012
Decode for NarcdID: Remedial Action
NARR Comments: (07/10/2012 KPD/ICP) The site is currently protective of public

health and the environment, and no further action is necessary.

NARR ID: 5754101

NARR Code: Health Threats

Created By: KDANA

Created Date: 07/23/2012

Updated By: GWISTAR

Updated Date: 05/13/2013

Decode for NarcdID: Health Threats

NARR Comments: The highest detected concentration of PCE at the site exceeds DEQ’s

risk-based standards for residential exposures. However,
***single-family home*** residential redevelopment of the site is
unlikely, so this contamination poses no risks to current or future
urban residential or commercial uses.

NARR ID: 5754043

NARR Code: Site History

Created By: KDANA

Created Date: 06/07/2012

Updated By: KDANA

Updated Date: 07/23/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Site History

NARR Comments: The site was residential as of the early 1900s. A service station was

constructed at the site in the late-1930s and operated until the
late-1940s. A used car dealership then occupied the site until the
1970s. The current office/warehouse on the north half of the site was
built in the early 1980s and was occupied by AAA Heating and Cooling
until September 2008. The site is currently the home of SCRAP, which
collects and resells donated arts and crafts, school, and office

supplies.

Administrative Action:
Action ID: 9424
Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 05/03/2010
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 05/03/2010
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported
Category: Administrative Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Site added to database
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9519
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/06/2011
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/07/2010
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
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SPEZZA PROPERTY (Continued) S110280816
Action Code Flag: False
Action: VCS Waiting List
Further Action: 0
Comments: ICP Agreement signed 5/5/10
Action ID: 9425
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/25/2011
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 10/17/2011
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9479
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/25/2011
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 06/07/2012
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Further Investigation of Area Facilities recommended
Further Action: 0
Comments: Project consultant suggested that contamination was from an off-site
source.
Action ID: 9449
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/10/2012
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 06/07/2012
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Insufficient information to list
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9426
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/10/2012
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 07/23/2012
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
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SPEZZA PROPERTY (Continued) S110280816
Action Code Flag: False
Action: SITE PRIORITY EVALUATION FOR FURTHER ACTION
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9443
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/10/2012
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 07/23/2012
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
18 OR SPILLS S118181546
2743 N INTERSTATE AVE N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227
OR SPILLS:
Facility ID: 1995-0539
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Not reported
Quantity: Not reported
Unit of Measure: Not reported
Release Date: 03/17/1995
Description: A HOLE DISCOVERED IN ENGINE, CONDUCTOR NOTICED LEAK
Lat/Long: 455421 / -122.677
Source: Railway
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.
Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address:  Not reported
Responsible City,St,Zip: Not reported
18 UNION PACIFIC RR ALBINA YARDS OR LUST S119015574
2745 N INTERSTATE AVENUE N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227
LUST:
Region: North Western Region
Facility ID: 26-89-0284
Cleanup Received Date: ~ 11/20/1989
Cleanup Start Date: 11/20/1989
Cleanup Complete Date: 09/10/1992
Decode for Region: North West Region
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18 YELLOW FREIGHT SYS SPILL AT UNION PACIF RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001224992
2745 N INTERSTATE AVE ORQ000000141

PORTLAND, OR 97227
RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

02/12/1998

YELLOW FREIGHT SYS SPILL AT UNION PACIF
2745 N INTERSTATE AVE

PORTLAND, OR 97227

ORQO000000141

10510 N VANCOUVER WAY

PORTLAND, OR 97217

JOHN ECHARDT

10510 N VANCOUVER WAY

PORTLAND, OR 97217

us

(503) 289-8800

Not reported

10

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

YELLOW TRANSPORTATION, INC.
10510 NORTH VANCOUVER WAY
PORTLAND, OR 97217

us

(503) 289-8800

Private

Operator

02/12/1998

Not reported

YELLOW TRANSPORTATION, INC.
10510 NORTH VANCOUVER WAY
PORTLAND, OR 97217

us

(503) 289-8800

Private

Owner

02/12/1998

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
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YELLOW FREIGHT SYS SPILL AT UNION PACIF (Continued)

Used oil transporter:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

No

04/15/1997
YELLOW FREIGHT SYS SPILL AT UNION PACIF
Not a generator, verified

04/24/1996
YELLOW FREIGHT SYS SPILL AT UNION PACIF
Not a generator, verified

03/01/1996
YELLOW FREIGHT SYS SPILL AT UNION PACIF
Large Quantity Generator

08/09/1995
YELLOW FREIGHT SYS SPILL AT UNION PACIF
Not a generator, verified

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

No violations found

1001224992

18 UNION PACIFIC RR - ALBINA YARDS

1135 N KNOTT ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Telephone:
Permittee Name:
Number of Permitted Tanks:
Active Tanks:
Decommissioned Tanks:
Number of Tanks:

OR SPILLS:
Facility ID: 2012-2892
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 1000

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 12/05/2012

Description: UPRR reporting the derailment of a single locomotive at their Albina
Diesel Shop. The engine spilled apprxomately 1000 gallons of diesel

8

318

(402) 271-4638

JOHN STEWART, ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER
Not reported

Not reported

9
9

within their yard. The majority of the fuel was recovered in their
recovery system but there is some impact to the rail ballast.

Lat/Long: 45.5421 /-122.6772
Source: Railway
Media: Coding for the PS/BC Qil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Rail Road
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2012-2892
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel

OR UST U000433424
OR SPILLS N/A
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UNION PACIFIC RR - ALBINA YARDS (Continued) u000433424
Quantity: 1000
Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 12/05/2012
Description: UPRR reporting the derailment of a single locomotive at their Albina
Diesel Shop. The engine spilled apprxomately 1000 gallons of diesel
within their yard. The majority of the fuel was recovered in their
recovery system but there is some impact to the rail ballast.
Lat/Long: 45.5421 / -122.6772
Source: Railway
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.
Responsible Company: Union Pacific Rail Road
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49
Facility ID: 2016-0244
Incident Status: Closed
Material: Oil - Diesel
Quantity: 465
Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 01/27/2016
Description: UPRR reported a more than 50 gallons diesel release to the gravel at
the shop. Hazmat Manager is investigating and will coordinate for a
contractor. Unknown when it actually occurred but it was reported to
UPRR at 1223 today.
Lat/Long: 45.54234 | -122.67768
Source: Railway
Media: Soil
Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR)
Responsible Address: 301 NE 2nd Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97232
18 OR SPILLS S109113884
I-5 AT INTERSTATE AVE. EXIT SOUTHBOUND N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227
OR SPILLS:
Facility ID: 2008-0809
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Not reported
Quantity: 25

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: ~ 04/01/2008

Description: Commercial truck had a broken bracket on the hydraulic oil holding
tank. The tank hit the ground, ruptured and spilled approximately 25
gallons to the pavement on I-5 at the Interstate Ave. off ramp
southbound. RP has hired Snugs Pro-Wash to cleanup.

Lat/Long: 45,5431 /-122.6772
Source: Motor Vehicle - Commercial
Media: Suspected, unknown, or no discharge

Responsible Company: Baker Commodities Inc.
Responsible Address: 9901 N Hurst Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97203-2075

Facility ID: 2008-0809
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Not reported
Quantity: 25

Unit of Measure: Gallons
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(Continued)

Release Date: 04/01/2008

Description: Commercial truck had a broken bracket on the hydraulic oil holding
tank. The tank hit the ground, ruptured and spilled approximately 25
gallons to the pavement on I-5 at the Interstate Ave. off ramp
southbound. RP has hired Snugs Pro-Wash to cleanup.

Lat/Long: 455431 /-122.6772
Source: Motor Vehicle - Commercial
Media: On pavement/asphalt - not direct on soil

Responsible Company: Baker Commodities Inc.
Responsible Address: 9901 N Hurst Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97203-2075

19 OR SPILLS
I-5 MP 303
PORTLAND, OR 97227
OR SPILLS:

Facility ID: 2004-1261
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 30

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 06/18/2004

Description: I-5 MP-303 NB lanes. Minor release to a dry storm drain with
information as of 1200 hours 6/18/04.

Lat/Long: 45.5431/-122.6743

Source: Motor Vehicle - Commercial

Media: On pavement/asphalt - not direct on soil

Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address:  Not reported
Responsible City,St,Zip: Not reported

Facility ID: 2004-1261
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 30

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 06/18/2004

Description: I-5 MP-303 NB lanes. Minor release to a dry storm drain with
information as of 1200 hours 6/18/04.

Lat/Long: 45.5431/-122.6743

Source: Motor Vehicle - Commercial

Media: Coding for the PS/BC Oil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address:  Not reported
Responsible City,St,Zip: Not reported

Facility ID: 2004-1261
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 30

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 06/18/2004

Description: I-5 MP-303 NB lanes. Minor release to a dry storm drain with
information as of 1200 hours 6/18/04.

Lat/Long: 45,5431 /-122.6743

Source: Motor Vehicle - Commercial

Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

$109113884

S107594248
N/A
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(Continued) S107594248
Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address:  Not reported
Responsible City,St,Zip: Not reported
19 OR SPILLS S114554982
-5 SOUTHBOUND MP 303.2 N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227
OR SPILLS:
Facility ID: 2013-1605
Incident Status: Closed
Material: Oil - Diesel
Quantity: 50

Unit of Measure: Gallon

Release Date:  08/09/2013

Description: Brian McNamara from ODOT (503 704 5427) reported that a semi developed
a 3 gash in its saddle tanks, releasing ~ 50 gallons of diesel to the
roadside. ODOT called in NRC to respond. NRC s Jason Miltenberger
(503-849-1828) was on scene by about 06:00. Fire Department had bermed
the area around the saddletank. Bermed area collected about 35 gallons
of diesel. This was pumped off by NRC and removed. Observable oil on
roadway was collected with kitty litter and swept up and removed. No
drains, catch basins, soil or waterways affected.

Lat/Long: 45.5431 / -122.6743

Source: Motor Vehicle - Commercial

Media: Pavement

Responsible Company: Trade Winds Trucking LLC

Responsible Address: 6404 Old Salem Rd.

Responsible City,St,Zip: Albany, OR 97321

Township Coord.:

Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

20 STANDARD DAIRY OR ECSI S103842938
2808 NE MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BLVD. N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97212

ECSI:
State ID Number: 2055
Brown ID: Brownfield Site - Assistance From Other Public Agencies
Study Area: False
Region ID: 2
Legislatve ID: 0
Investigation: No Further Action
FACA ID: 24524
Further Action: 0
Lat/Long (dms): 45 32 35.50/-122 39 40.00
County Code: 26.00
Score Value: Not reported
Cerclis ID: Not reported

1.00

N

1.00

E

26

BC

6600

1.52 acres
False
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STANDARD DAIRY (Continued) S103842938
Orphan: False
Updated By: GWISTAR
Update Date: 02/03/2010
Created Date: 06/10/1997

Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:

Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Alias Name: Billy Reed'’s

Narrative:
NARR ID:
NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Northwest Region

Brownfield Site - Assistance from Other Public Agencies
Not reported

No Further Action

Not reported

5751965

Site Contacts
SMILLER
01/26/2010
SMILLER
01/26/2010
Site Contacts

Owner:Mark ReedAlbina Community Housing, LCC2808 NE Martin Luther

King Jr. BlvdPortland, OR 97212Lynn GreenEVREN NorthwestPO Box
80747Portland, OR 97280-1747

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

5736899
Contamination
Not reported
12/17/2002
MGREENB
09/16/2009
Contamination

(6/10/97 GMW) Site added to database due to suspected contamination

from past operations, and based on an 8/96 visual survey of NE Martin
Lurther King, Jr. Blvd. (ECSI #1996). In addition, the site was added

to ECSI because the Portland Development Commission is seeking
assistance on the environmental aspects of possible property
redevelopment.Information on the site from the MLK area survey is as
folows:9/10/96 2808 Elsie’s Old GoldSoul/Photography by DuaneSign at
corner of lot says **Two-G’s Family Plaza***; bldg & property occupy
a full block; former site of a dairy. There appears to be an unknown
business operating out of huge asphalted parking area on E side of
bldg, where many pallets and other wood items are stored. There's a
large HO tank (prob. in use) on N side of bldg, inStanton sidewalk;
there’s also evidence of 1 (?) abandoned fuel UST behind NE corner of
bldg. In this same area are what appear to be about 20 unlabeled

5-gal waste containers and an unlabeled 55-gal drum.

NARR ID: 5751966
NARR Code: Data Sources
Created By: SMILLER
Created Date: 01/26/2010
Updated By: SMILLER
Updated Date: 01/26/2010

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Data Sources

Independent Cleanup PathwayFinal Report Standard Dairy Property.

EvrenNorthwest, Inc. Dec. 2, 2009. DEQ UST File #26-98-0418

NARR ID:
NARR Code:

5736900
Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
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STANDARD DAIRY (Continued)

Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Portland, and occupied by a large retail/residential development and

associ

Not reported

12/17/2002

Not reported

12/17/2002

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Possible petroleum and solvents.

5751968

Site Location
SMILLER

01/26/2010

SMILLER

01/26/2010

Site Location

The site is located at 2808 NE Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. in

ated paved parking. Surrounding land use is primarily

commercial, with some residential use to the immediate east.

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Assessment (ESA) were completed for the site in 1995 and 2009. The

5736901
Remedial Action
Not reported
12/17/2002
SMILLER
01/26/2010
Remedial Action

5103842938

(9/20/99 GMW/SAS) Site has been redeveloped without DEQ involvement.
Although no contamination was ever documented, DEQ has no information

on how PDC and the developer may have addressed potential
environmental issues.(1/26/10 SAM/SA) Two Phase | Environmental Site

Phase | ESA performed in June 2009 by EVREN Northwest, Inc determined

the unknown business was a pallet manufacturer and the unlabeled
5-gallon and 55-gallon containers were used for painting. Individual

containers of 5-gallon paint were mixed in the 55-gallon drum and
used as house paint for other properties. The paint and containers

were r

1997. Prior to paving/redevelopment, no evidence of release from this

emoved or recycled prior to the demolition of the dairy in

material was apparently observed. Between 1997-2000 the six historic
USTs located on-site were decommissioned. Based on this work, DEQ s

Northwest Region UST program determined in a August 9, 2000 letter

that no further action was necessary for the following (file
#26-98-0418): One 10,000 gallon gasoline UST One 6,000 gallon heating

oil UST One 2,000 gallon heating oil UST Three 1,000 gallon gasoline

USTsDEQ concludes that based on the information presented to date,
the Standard Dairy site is currently protective of public health and
the environment and requires no further action under the Oregon

Enviro

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

nmental Cleanup Law.

5751967
Site History
SMILLER
01/26/2010
SMILLER
01/26/2010
Site History

The site was initially occupied by residential housing in the early
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STANDARD DAIRY (Continued) 5103842938

1900 s and redeveloped in the mid 1930s as a dairy/creamery.
Operation of the dairy continued through 1981 when it was closed.
During operation of the dairy, a small portion of the NW corner was
used for other businesses including a sheet metal shop and a dog and
cat hospital , in 1950. Also, a fleet of milk delivery trucks were
apparently maintained and stored on-site. Several retail shops and
warehouses (including a wood pallet manufacturer) occupied the
property between 1981 and the late 1990s. The current owner bought
the property in May 1996. Between 1997 and 2000 the dairy was
renovated and remodeled as a multi-use (mixed commercial and
residential) development.

Administrative Action:

Action ID: 9435

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 01/26/2010

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 01/26/2010

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Independent Cleanup Program

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9443

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 01/26/2010

Rank Value: Not reported

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 01/26/2010

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9470

Region: Headquarters

Complete Date: 09/20/1999

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Other remedial or investigative action recommended
Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Verify that environmental issues were addressed properly prior to

redevelopment.

Action ID: 9508
Region: Headquarters
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21

21

STANDARD DAIRY (Continued)

Complete Date: 06/10/1997

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Headquarters

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site Screening recommended (EV)
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9424

Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: Not reported

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionID: Headquarters

Category: Administrative Action
Action Code Flag: False

Action: Site added to database
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

$103842938

OR ST HWY 1-2B FREMONT BRIDGE

ORUST U004015296

845 N GRAHAM N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227
UST:

Facility ID: 892

Facility Telephone: (503)280-6092

Permittee Name: BILL STARK, HWY. MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR

Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported

Active Tanks: Not reported

Decommissioned Tanks: 1

Number of Tanks: 1
ODOT HWY DIV FREMONT BRIDGE MAINT FAC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000842461
845 N GRAHAM ORD987197068

PORTLAND, OR 97227

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 02/09/1995
Facility name: ODOT HWY DIV FREMONT BRIDGE MAINT FAC
Facility address: 845 N GRAHAM
PORTLAND, OR 97227
ORD987197068
123 NW FLANDERS ST
PORTLAND, OR 97209
HENRY SCHMID
123 NW FLANDERS ST
PORTLAND, OR 97209
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (503) 731-8290

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:
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ODOT HWY DIV FREMONT BRIDGE MAINT FAC (Continued)

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported
10
Non-Generator

1000842461

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ODOT

5821 N.E. GLISAN
PORTLAND, OR 97213
us

(503) 731-3275

Other

Operator

02/09/1995

Not reported

ODOT

5821 N.E. GLISAN
PORTLAND, OR 97213
us

(503) 731-3275

Other

Owner

02/09/1995

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/08/1995

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

ODOT HWY DIV FREMONT BRIDGE MAINT FAC
Not a generator, verified

03/17/1994
ODOT HWY DIV FREMONT BRIDGE MAINT FAC
Not a generator, verified

03/01/1993
ODOT HWY DIV FREMONT BRIDGE MAINT FAC
Not a generator, verified
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ODOT HWY DIV FREMONT BRIDGE MAINT FAC (Continued) 1000842461

22

Date form received by agency: 04/01/1992

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

ODOT HWY DIV FREMONT BRIDGE MAINT FAC
Not a generator, verified

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D007
CHROMIUM

D018
BENZENE

D019
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

LEGACY HEALTH SYSTEMS

OR LUST 5104658437

SW CORNER OF N VANCOUVER & N GRAHAM N/A

PORTLAND, OR 97212

LUST:
Region:
Facility ID:
Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:
Cleanup Complete Date:
Decode for Region:

North Western Region
26-00-5238
07/03/2000
07/03/2000
11/29/2000

North West Region
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23 HEATING OIL TANK
2733 N KIRBY
PORTLAND, OR 97203

LUST:
Region:
Facility ID:
Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:

North Western Region
26-99-0152
02/18/1999
02/19/1999

Cleanup Complete Date: 05/14/1999
Decode for Region: North West Region

OR LUST S103839067
N/A

24 OREGON RE-TINNERS CO.
2712 N MISSISSIPPI AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 06/27/2007

RCRA NonGen/NLR 1015748913
ORSTATEO07019

Facility name: OREGON RE-TINNERS CO.
Facility address: 2712 N MISSISSIPPI AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227-1618
EPA ID: ORSTATEO07019
Contact: Not reported
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: Not reported
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 10
Land type: Other land type
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 06/27/2007

Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported

Date achieved compliance: Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State
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24 CITY OF PORTLAND
810 N GRAHAM ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227

RCRA-CESQG 1011490891

ORQ000027183

RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

12/31/2008

CITY OF PORTLAND

810 N GRAHAM ST

PORTLAND, OR 97227-1606

ORQO000027183

2835 N KERBY AVE

PORTLAND, OR 97227

DAN UHL

810 N GRAHAM

PORTLAND, OR 97227

us

503 823-1808

Not reported

10

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

CITY OF PORTLAND
2835 N KERBY AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227
us

503 823-1834
Municipal

Owner

12/31/2008

Not reported

CITY OF PORTLAND
2835 N KERBY AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97227
us

503 823-1834
Municipal

Operator

10/01/2007

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
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25

CITY OF PORTLAND (Continued)

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: NA
Waste name: NA

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 10/19/2007

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

CITY OF PORTLAND

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

1011490891

UPRR - ALBINA YARD
1135 N KNOTT ST.
PORTLAND, OR 97227

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:
Size:
NPL:
Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:

Decode For RegionID:

Decode For BrownID:

Decode For Furtheract:

178

0

False

2

831

Listed on the CRL/Inventory
90833

0

45 32 32.60/-122 40 39.40
26.00

Not reported

Not reported

1.00

N

1.00

E

21

Not reported
13,31,25,2,79,38,64
215.8 acres

False

False

MROMERO
04/02/2014
08/16/1988
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

OR ECSI  S102521605
OR SPILLS N/A

TC4979874.5s Page 116 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued)

Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative:

Listed on the CRL/Inventory

$102521605

Owner, operator or other party under agreement, order or consent

decree under ORS 465.200 or 465.420

Alias Name: Portland Harbor Sediment Study
Alias Name: Albina Rail Yard
Alias Name: Union Pacific Railroad - Albina Yard

Hazardous Release:
Substance ID.: 121671
Haz Release ID: 380087

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 11/27/2001

Update By: Not reported

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

Substance ID.: 121996
Haz Release ID: 380088

7440-47-3
CHROMIUM

Not reported

8462

Inorganics

Not reported

Not reported
12/17/2002

8462

Inorganics

Not reported

Not reported
12/17/2002

318145

CHROMIUM, INORGANIC
319294

CHROMIUM, TOTAL

Qty Released: Not reported

Date Released: Spills on 9/23/67, 11/13/70, 1/21/73,
12/2/79,1/15/80,2/5/82,12/19/90,10/27/94,4/27/96,11/28/05, 12/

Update Date: 04/26/2012

Update By: MROMERO

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance ID.: 121664
Haz Release ID: 382472

ECD228

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Not reported

8534

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8534

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 01/21/2000
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued)

Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Not reported
7440-38-2
ARSENIC

$102521605

Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:

Not reported
8439
Inorganics
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8439
Inorganics
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
319286

AS

Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:

121639

382473

Not reported

Not reported

01/21/2000

Not reported
7439-92-1
LEAD

Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:

Not reported
8466
Inorganics

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

Substance Category ID: 8466
Substance Category: Inorganics

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

Substance Alias ID: 319256

Sub Alias Name:

Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:

PB

121679

382474

Not reported

Not reported
01/21/2000

Not reported
7440-66-6
ZINC

Not reported

Substance Alias ID: 319302

Sub Alias Name:

Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:

ZN

121462
387969

Not reported
Not reported
04/25/2012
MROMERO
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) S102521605
Substance Code: 56-55-3
Substance Name: BENZO(a)ANTHRACENE
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Category ID: 8475
Substance Category: Semi-volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Category ID: 8475
Substance Category: Semi-volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 318790
Sub Alias Name: BENZ(a) ANTHRACENE
Substance Alias ID: 318791
Sub Alias Name: BENZANTHRACENE,1,2-
Substance Alias ID: 318792
Sub Alias Name: BENZANTHRENE
Substance Alias ID: 318793
Sub Alias Name: BENZOANTHRACENE
Substance Alias ID: 318794
Sub Alias Name: BENZPHENANTHRENE,2,3-
Substance Alias ID: 318795
Sub Alias Name: NAPHTHANTHRACENE
Substance Alias ID: 318796
Sub Alias Name: TETRAPHENE
Substance ID.: 121374
Haz Release ID: 387970
Qty Released: Not reported
Date Released: Not reported
Update Date: 04/25/2012
Update By: MROMERO
Substance Code: 50-32-8
Substance Name: BENZO(a)PYRENE
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Category ID: 8476
Substance Category: Semi-volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Category ID: 8476
Substance Category: Semi-volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 318559
Sub Alias Name: B(a)P
Substance Alias ID: 318560
Sub Alias Name: BENZOPYRENE,3,4-
Substance Alias ID: 318561
Sub Alias Name: BENZPYRENE,3,4-
Substance Alias ID: 318562
Sub Alias Name: BP

Substance ID.: 121415
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued)

Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:

387971

Not reported

Not reported

04/25/2012

MROMERO

53-70-3
DIBENZO(a,h)ANTHRACENE
Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8499

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

Substance Category ID: 8499

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:

Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 318667
Sub Alias Name: DB(a,h)A
Substance Alias ID: 318668

Sub Alias Name:

DIBENZ(a,h)ANTHRACENE

Substance Alias ID: 318669

Sub Alias Name:

DIBENZANTHRACENE,1,2-5,6-

Substance Alias ID: 318670

Sub Alias Name:

Substance ID.:
Haz Release ID:
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:

Substance Abbrev.:

DIBENZANTHRACENE,1,2:5,6-

121176

387972

Not reported

Not reported

04/25/2012

MROMERO

193-39-5
INDENO(1,2,3-cd)PYRENE
Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8493

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

Substance Category ID: 8493

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:

Semi-volatiles
Not reported
Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Substance Alias ID: 317339

Sub Alias Name: PHENYLENEPYRENE,2,3-

Substance Alias ID: 317340

Sub Alias Name: PHENYLENEPYRENE,o-
Narrative:

NARR ID: 5728343

NARR Code: Contamination

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: MROMERO

Updated Date: 04/26/2012
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) S102521605
Decode for NarcdID: Contamination
NARR Comments: Also see the ISUM (Project Issues Summary) category in Site

Narratives. All sampling and contaminat information is summarized in

the remedial Investigation and risk assessment report for the site in

the site file.Soil: Contaminants detected in soil included metals,

PAHSs, TPH, PCBs and VOCs. Arsenic, lead, PAHs dibenzo(a,h)pyrene and
benzo(a)pyrene, diesel range hydrocarbons and PCB Arochlor 1260 were
identified as COls in the RI. the risk assessment concluded that
unacceptable risk was associated with dibenzo(a,h)pyrene and
benzo(a)pyrene in shallow soil. Groundwater: Contaminants detected in
groundwater included total and dissolved metals,PAHs and TPH. LNAPL:
Free-phase petroluem hydrocarbons in the diesl and fuel oil range are
present in 2 monitori wells on site and in a few soil borings. The RI
concluded that it is stable and not increasing over time but the risk
assessment did identify potential risk to possible future excavation

workers.
NARR ID: 5728344
NARR Code: Data Sources
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: MROMERO
Updated Date: 04/26/2012
Decode for NarcdID: Data Sources
NARR Comments: 1) Source files located in DEQ'’s Northwest Region office: WQ, HW; DEQ

NWR spill file 96-110; correspondence from owner and/or operator. 2)
Portland Harbor Sediment Investigation Report, prepared by Roy F.
Weston, Inc., for USEPA, May 1998. 3) Portland Shipyard Sediment
Investigation, prepared by Striplin Environmental Associates, Inc.

for Port of Portland and Cascade General, Inc., November 9, 1998. 4)
***Preliminary Assessment and XPA Work Plan***, Jacobs Engineering,
July 2000; 5) XPA Data Report, Jacobs Engineering, November 2000; 6)
***Pre-RI Assessment Work Plan***, CDM, September 2001; 7) **Pre-RI
Assessment Report***, CDM, June 2002; 8) ***RI Investigation
Report***, CDM, November 2002; 9) DEQ project files.Recent:Final
Remedial Investigation/Source Control Measures Evaluation Report.
CH2M HILL, November 2011.UPRR Albina Raily Hard Final Feasibility
Study Work Plan. CH2M HILL, July 2011.Soil Sampling Addendum.
CH2MHill, 2011 Final Feasibility Study Report. CH2MHill February 2012

NARR ID: 5728345

NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: MROMERO

Updated Date: 04/25/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

NARR Comments: Petroleum compounds, primarily diesel and oil in deeper soil and

water table. PAHSs related to petroleum and fuel combustion
by-products. Arsenic and lead in shallow soil. In adjacent Willamette
River sediments: lead, zinc, bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate,
butylbenzylphthalate, di-n-octylphthalate and PCBs

NARR ID: 5753528

NARR Code: Project Issues Summary
Created By: DHAFLEY

Created Date: 08/26/2011
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) S102521605
Updated By: MROMERO
Updated Date: 04/26/2012
Decode for NarcdID: Project Issues Summary
NARR Comments: Remedial Investigation and Risk Assessment was completed in 2011. A

Feasibility Study was completed in 2012 and a reccomendation for a
Remedial Action to remove PAH contamination in shallow soil in the
North Yard and institutional controls for LNAPL in the South Yard are
being proposed. The Remedial Action is designed to mitigate upland
human health risks at the site. A 30-day public notice and comment
period will open on May 1st and a remedy will be determined after
public comments are considered. The Portland Harbor Source Control
Evaluation at the site is ongoing and is not addressed in the

proposed Remedial Action.

NARR ID: 5728346

NARR Code: Site Location

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: GWISTAR

Updated Date: 01/31/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Site Location

NARR Comments: The southern end of the site is beneath the Fremont Bridge, and the

yard fronts the Willamette River.Alternative address for site is 2745
N Interstate Ave.

NARR ID: 5728347

NARR Code: Manner of Release

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: MROMERO

Updated Date: 04/26/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Manner of Release

NARR Comments: Several historical spills have occurred at the site and primarily

consisting of petroluem products and oil-water separator overflows. A
detailed summary of known spills and releases can be found in the RI
report in the site file.

NARR ID: 5728348

NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: MROMERO

Updated Date: 04/26/2012

Decode for NarcdID: Pathways & Other Hazards

NARR Comments: Soil and surface water are known to have been contaminated; shallow

groundwater is also affected. Groundwater contamination and petrleum
LNAPL have proven to not be migrating toward the river and LNAPL is
imobile. No complete pathways for groundwater on site. Shallow soil
pathway to on-site workers is complete, but risks will be mitigated

by the proposed remedial (removal) action. Possible migration
pathways resulting in sediment contamination include: stormwater
runoff, surface soil, erosion, and historic spills discharging into

the river.
NARR ID: 5729004
NARR Code: Remedial Action
Created By: Not reported
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) S102521605
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Updated By: MROMERO
Updated Date: 04/26/2012

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

possibly groundwater contamination at this site. The yard should be
placed on the Confirmed Release List. In addition, a preliminary
assessment should be conducted to summarize historical operations,
spills/releases, and facility features, as well as to evaluate

potential exposure pathways. Further state action is a low-to-medium
priority. (1/20/00 TBG/SAP) Based on sampling results from a river
sediment quality study and from the Portland Shipyard Sediment

Remedial Action

(GMW 7/25/96) There appear to be areas with significant soil and

Investigation (Port of Portland and Cascade General), the UPRR-Albina

site has been identified as a potential source of contamination to
the Portland Harbor. A Strategy Recommendation was completed on

October 1, 1999. An Expanded Preliminary Assessment (XPA) is required

to evaluate past waste management practices, potential upland site
contaminant sources, and the extent of contamination in near-shore
sediment (high priority). (4/20/00 RGS/VCP) DEQ is performing a
PA/XPA of the UPRR - Albina Yard using one of DEQ’s environmental

contractors. (9/26/00 RGS/VCP) The field investigation was performed

in August 2000. Results pending. (4/2/01 RGS/VCP) XPA indicated

presence of hazardous substances in soil and groundwater on-site and

in sediments adjacent to the site. UPRR requested to perform RI of
facility. (11/21/01 RGS/VCP) UPRR signed a Voluntary Agreement to
perform a Rl and Source Control Measures. UPRR submitted a draft

***Pre-RI Work Plan*** in July 2001. DEQ approved the final work plan
in October 2001. (12/23/02 RGS/VCP) The Pre-RI report was submitted
in July 2002, and recommended a RI be performed. The RI proposal was

submitted to DEQ in November 2002, and was approved by DEQ in

December 2002. Final remedial investigation activities were completed

at the site in 2010, and a Final Remedial Investigation/Source

Control Measures Evaluation Report submitted in November 2011. The
report was approved by DEQ, although a number of comments were made

to carry forward into the FS. A revised FS work plan was approved by
DEQ in July 2011, and a formal FS was completed in February
2012.(4/9/12 M. Romero/VCP) The Feasibility Study evaluated and
recommended 4 remedial alternatives to deal with shallow soil

contaminated with PAHs in the North Yard and immobile petroleum LNAPL

in deepr soils and on the water-table in the South Yard. Soil removal
is reccomened for shallow soil in North Yard and restricted access is
recommended for imobile petroluem in the South Yard. 30-day public

comment period starts May 1

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionID:

9429

Northwestern Region

02/24/2012

Not reported

False

04/09/2012

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False

Action: FEASIBILITY STUDY
Further Action: 0
Comments:

Feasibility study evaluated and recommended 4 remedial alternatives to
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued)

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

$102521605

deal with shallow soil in the North Yard and immobile petroleum LNAPL

in the South Yard.

9473

Northwestern Region

Not reported

Not reported

False

04/25/2012

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: REMEDIAL DESIGN

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

0

Feasibility study reccomended remedial alternatives and DEQ is
proposing soil removal and institutional controls as remedial actions
to address excess risk to upland receptors on-site. 30-day public

notice period begins 5/1/12.

9440

Northwestern Region

06/08/2001

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Letter Agreement

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

Not reported

Voluntary Agreement for Remedial Investigation & Source Control

Measures.

9463

Northwestern Region

06/23/2014

Not reported

False

08/24/2016

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Partial No Further Action

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:

0
Applies only to uplands portion of site.

9439

Headquarters

03/29/2002

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) S102521605
Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Facility placed on Inventory
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9484
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/13/2011
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
Further Action: 0
Comments: Transferred from A. Voss 1/2005
Action ID: 9426
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/01/1999
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: SITE PRIORITY EVALUATION FOR FURTHER ACTION
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9510
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 10/01/1999
Rank Value: 82
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: State Expanded Preliminary Assessment recommended (XPA)
Further Action: High
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9453
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 06/08/2001
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) $102521605

Action Code Flag: False

Action: ORPHAN SITE

Further Action: Not reported

Comments: UPRR initiated site work following signing the Rl Agreement and paying
DEQ Orphan costs.

Action ID: 9520

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 11/30/2000

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: EXPANDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9465

Region: Northwestern Region

Complete Date: 01/24/1997

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Further Action: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9467

Region: Headquarters

Complete Date: 01/10/2002

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Headquarters

Category: Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: Facility proposed for Inventory

Further Action: 0

Comments: Not reported

Action ID: 9438

Region: Headquarters

Complete Date: 04/08/1997

Rank Value: 0

Cleanup Flag: False

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters

Category: Listing Action
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) S102521605
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9425
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/25/1996
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: state screening.
Action ID: 9437
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/24/1996
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Listing Review completed
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9496
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 07/25/1996
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: State Basic Preliminary Assessment recommended (PA)
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9424
Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: Not reported
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Administrative Action

Action Code Flag: False
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Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:

Site added to database

Not reported
Not reported

9508

Headquarters

02/12/1994

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Remedial Action

Site Screening recommended (EV)

Not reported
Not reported

9445

Headquarters

Not reported

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Listing Action

Responsible party notified re 11/88 Inventory listing

Not reported
Not reported

9498

Northwestern Region

07/24/1996

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Listing Action

Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended

Not reported
Not reported

9442

Northwestern Region

06/08/2001

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

NEGOTIATIONS
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued)

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:

Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionID:

Category:

Action Code Flag:

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Operations:
Operation Id:
Operation Status:
Common Name:
Yrs of Operation:
Comments:
Updated Date:
Updated By:

Not reported
Not reported

9499

Northwestern Region
04/04/2001

0

False

12/17/2002

Northwest Region
Listing Action

False

Proposal for Inventory recommended
Not reported

Not reported

131588

Active

Union Pacific Railroad
at least 1936 to present
Railroad yard
05/05/2003

KDANA

Decode for OpstatlD: Active
Operations SIC Id: 195483

SIC Code:
Created By:
Created Date:

OR SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Incident Status:
Material:
Quantity:

Unit of Measure:
Release Date:
Description:

Lat/Long:
Source:
Media:

4013
Not reported
12/17/2002

2011-2082
Archive
Diesel fuel
125
Gallons
08/24/2011

UPRR reporting the spill of 25 gallons diesel to the ground from an
unknown cause. Jeff Dukes updated later that while digging up the
spill, they discovered what appears to be an historic spill of 100

gallons.

45,5424 [ -122.6776

Railway

Coding for the PS/BC Oil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Rail Road
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID:
Incident Status:
Material:
Quantity:

Unit of Measure:
Release Date:
Description:

2011-2082
Archive
Diesel fuel
125
Gallons
08/24/2011

UPRR reporting the spill of 25 gallons diesel to the ground from an
unknown cause. Jeff Dukes updated later that while digging up the

Department of Environmental Quality

$102521605
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued)

spill, they discovered what appears to be an historic spill of 100

gallons.
Lat/Long: 45,5424 [ -122.6776
Source: Railway
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Rail Road
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2008-1834

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Products, manufacturing intermediates, etc.
Quantity: 30

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 07/31/2008

Description: UPRR reporting a spill of 30 gallons of glue to the Albina Yard. No
impacts to waterway.

Lat/Long: 45.5424 [ -122.6776

Source: Railway

Media: Suspected, unknown, or no discharge

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2008-1834

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Products, manufacturing intermediates, etc.
Quantity: 30

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 07/31/2008

Description: UPRR reporting a spill of 30 gallons of glue to the Albina Yard. No
impacts to waterway.

Lat/Long: 45.5424 [ -122.6776

Source: Railway

Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2008-1705

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Products, manufacturing intermediates, etc.
Quantity: 1

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 07/17/2008

Description: UPRR reporting spill of less than 1 gallon AMINES (UN 2735) to the
floor of the train at the Albina Yard. Belfor Environmental is
en-route, the spill has been contained, no waterways impacted.

Lat/Long: 45.5424 [ -122.6776
Source: Railway
Media: Coding for the PS/BC Oil Spill Database

Responsible Company: UPRR

Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2008-1705
Incident Status:  Archive

$102521605
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Material: Products, manufacturing intermediates, etc.
Quantity: 1
Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 07/17/2008
Description: UPRR reporting spill of less than 1 gallon AMINES (UN 2735) to the

floor of the train at the Albina Yard. Belfor Environmental is
en-route, the spill has been contained, no waterways impacted.

Lat/Long: 45.5424 | -122.6776
Source: Railway
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: UPRR

Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2008-0431
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Other oil
Quantity: 30

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 02/07/2008

Description: UPRR reporting spill of 30 gallons of oil/water mixture from a
locomotive at their Albina Yard. They have hired PSI Contracting to
clean it up. No waterways impacted. Norm Siler 503-309-5304.

Lat/Long: 45.5424 | -122.6776
Source: Railway
Media: Coding for the PS/BC Qil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2008-0431
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Other oil
Quantity: 30

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 02/07/2008

Description: UPRR reporting spill of 30 gallons of oil/water mixture from a
locomotive at their Albina Yard. They have hired PSI Contracting to
clean it up. No waterways impacted. Norm Siler 503-309-5304.

Lat/Long: 45,5424 [ -122.6776
Source: Railway
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2006-2172
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 100

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 08/23/2006

Description: 100 gallon engine oil leak from locomotive to sandy ground. Norm Siler

en-route to check it out. UPRR applying absorbents to impacted area.

No waterways impacted.
Lat/Long: 45.5424 | -122.6776
Source: Railway
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) $102521605

Media: Coding for the PS/BC Oil Spill Database
Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Bivd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2006-2172
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 100

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: 08/23/2006

Description: 100 gallon engine oil leak from locomotive to sandy ground. Norm Siler
en-route to check it out. UPRR applying absorbents to impacted area.
No waterways impacted.

Lat/Long: 45,5424 [ -122.6776
Source: Railway
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2006-1964

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils
Quantity: 1

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: ~ 08/04/2006

Description: Leak of assorted motor vehicle fluids from mixed container on UPRR
train at Albina Yard. Container was a K-Line container which contained
many materials including a flammable liquid with Toluene. Rick Sloane
determined that the Toluene material was not involved. He reported
about 1 quart of material on the ground.

Lat/Long: 45.5424 | -122.6776
Source: Railway
Media: Coding for the PS/BC Qil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2006-1964

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils
Quantity: 1

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: ~ 08/04/2006

Description: Leak of assorted motor vehicle fluids from mixed container on UPRR
train at Albina Yard. Container was a K-Line container which contained
many materials including a flammable liquid with Toluene. Rick Sloane
determined that the Toluene material was not involved. He reported
about 1 quart of material on the ground.

Lat/Long: 45,5424 [ -122.6776
Source: Railway
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) S102521605
Facility ID: 2005-2857
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 200

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 12/05/2005

Description: Locomotives clipped each other and broke the sight gauges of tanks.
Originally reported to DEQ Contact - Bruce Henderson

Lat/Long: 455422 [ -122.6771

Source: Railway

Media: Coding for the PS/BC Qil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Rail Road
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2005-2857
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 200

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 12/05/2005

Description: Locomotives clipped each other and broke the sight gauges of tanks.
Originally reported to DEQ Contact - Bruce Henderson

Lat/Long: 455422 [ -122.6771

Source: Railway

Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Rail Road
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2005-2778

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils
Quantity: 80

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 11/28/2005

Description: UPRR trying to refill lube oil on a railroad engine overflowed the
tank.

Lat/Long: 45.5424 [ -122.6776

Source: Container

Media: On pavement/asphalt - not direct on soil

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2005-2778

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils
Quantity: 80

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 11/28/2005

Description: UPRR trying to refill lube oil on a railroad engine overflowed the
tank.

Lat/Long: 45.5424 [ -122.6776

Source: Container

Media: Coding for the PS/BC Qil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company

TC4979874.5s Page 133 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) $102521605

Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2005-2778

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils
Quantity: 80

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 11/28/2005

Description: UPRR trying to refill lube oil on a railroad engine overflowed the
tank.

Lat/Long: 45.5424 | -122.6776

Source: Container

Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2005-2775

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils
Quantity: 1000

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: 11/28/2005

Description: Attempt to transfer lube oil to railroad engines - product began
upwelling from the ground at old bulk storage area. Suspect old
historical piping still connected to the new system.

Lat/Long: 45,5422 [ -122.6771
Source: Bulk Petroleum Storage
Media: Coding for the PS/BC Oil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Blvd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2005-2775

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils
Quantity: 1000

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: 11/28/2005

Description: Attempt to transfer lube oil to railroad engines - product began
upwelling from the ground at old bulk storage area. Suspect old
historical piping still connected to the new system.

Lat/Long: 45.5422 / -122.6771
Source: Bulk Petroleum Storage
Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad Company
Responsible Address: 5424 SE Mcloughlin Bivd
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 9722002-49

Facility ID: 2015-3034
Incident Status: Closed
Material: Qil - Diesel
Quantity: 10

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 12/22/2015
Description: 2015-3034 Portland. Union Pacific Railroad (888-877-7267) reported
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UPRR - ALBINA YARD (Continued) $102521605

that diesel fuel had sprayed out of a locomotive for an unknown
reason. They did not have an estimate for how much fuel was sprayed.
No waterways were affected, and the company was in the process of
hiring a cleanup contractor when | spoke with them last night,

although they did not have details on which company was going to be
hired or when they were arriving. The UP Case number is
2015-12-22-204RLS

Lat/Long: ?1?
Source: Railway
Media: ?

Responsible Company: Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR)
Responsible Address: 301 NE 2nd Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97232

Facility ID: 1996-2407
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 15

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 08/15/1996

Description: Fuel line broke of the saddle tank - spilled 15 gallons diesel fuel
Originally reported to DEQ Contact - Loren Garner

Lat/Long: 45.5424 | -122.6776

Source: Motor Vehicle - Commercial

Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Imperial Trucking
Responsible Address: PO Box 83868
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97283-0868

Facility ID: 1996-2402
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Diesel fuel
Quantity: 40

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 08/15/1996

Description: line failure

Lat/Long: 45,5424 [ -122.6776
Source: Motor Vehicle - Commercial
Media: Not reported

Responsible Company: Imperial Trucking
Responsible Address: PO Box 83868
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97283-0868

Facility ID: 1996-2343

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Products, manufacturing intermediates, etc.
Quantity: 15

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 08/08/1996

Description: Tote collapsed in trailer # 36108
Lat/Long: 45,5424 [ -122.6776

Source: Container

Media: Non-saturated soil, rock, etc.

Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address:  Not reported
Responsible City,St,Zip: Not reported

TC4979874.5s Page 135 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OR SPILLS S118183237
N/A

26
44 NORTH KNOTT STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97201
OR SPILLS:
Facility ID: 1997-1377
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Not reported
Quantity: 960
Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: ~ 05/21/1997
Description: Fire at substation
Lat/Long: 45.4989 / -122.6932
Source: Electrical Equipment
Media: Not reported
Responsible Company: Not reported
Responsible Address:  Not reported
Responsible City,St,Zip: Not reported
26 PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA

44 N KNOTT ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227

RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency: 12/14/2010

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA

44 N KNOTT ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227
OR0000130690

825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 906
PORTLAND, OR 97232
JEFF LITTMAN

7719 NE 21ST AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97232
us

(503) 737-3301

Not reported

10

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

RCRA-CESQG 1004769616
ORO0000130690

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

PACIFICORP

825 NE MULTNOMAH
PORTLAND, OR 97232
us
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PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT

Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ST SUBSTA (Continued)

(503) 813-6124
Private
Operator
12/14/2010

Not reported

PACIFICORP

825 NE MULTNOMAH
PORTLAND, OR 97232
us

(503) 813-6124

Private

Owner

11/29/1999

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: Yes
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: Yes
Used oil Specification marketer: Yes
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Waste code: NA

Waste name: NA

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 12/12/2008

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

01/14/2004
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/27/2003
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/07/2002
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/12/2001
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Small Quantity Generator

1004769616
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PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA (Continued)

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

1004769616

02/28/2000
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/28/2000
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

03/30/1999
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/24/1998
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/27/1997
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/28/1996
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

03/02/1995
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Large Quantity Generator

02/25/1994
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT KNOTT ST SUBSTA
Small Quantity Generator

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D008
LEAD

D037
PENTACHLOROPHENOL

F032

WASTEWATERS, PROCESS RESIDUALS, PRESERVATIVE DRIPPAGE, AND SPENT
FORMULATIONS FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESSES GENERATED AT PLANTS THAT
CURRENTLY USE, OR HAVE PREVIOUSLY USED, CHLOROPHENOLIC FORMULATIONS
[EXCEPT POTENTIALLY CROSS-CONTAMINATED WASTES THAT HAVE HAD THE F032
WASTE CODE DELETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 261.35 (I.E., THE NEWLY
PROMULGATED EQUIPMENT CLEANING OR REPLACEMENT STANDARDS), AND WHERE
THE GENERATOR DOES NOT RESUME OR INITIATE USE OF CHLOROPHENOLIC
FORMULATIONS]. (THIS LISTING DOES NOT INCLUDE K001 BOTTOM SEDIMENT

SLUDGE FROM THE TREATMENT OF WASTEWATER FROM WOOD PRESERVING PROCESSES
THAT USE CREOSOTE AND/OR PENTACHLOROPHENOL.)

No violations found
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26 HEATING OIL TANK OR LUST S100497967
NE WILLIAMS AND KNOTT N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227

LUST:
Region: North Western Region
Facility ID: 26-91-0375
Cleanup Received Date:  09/28/1991
Cleanup Start Date: 09/19/1991
Cleanup Complete Date: 03/09/1992
Decode for Region: North West Region

27 STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC RCRA-CESQG 1004769698

740 N KNOTT ST OR0000683367

PORTLAND, OR 97227
RCRA-CESQG:

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2003

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC

740 N KNOTT ST

PORTLAND, OR 97227-1613

OR0000683367

JAMES W GRUEN

740 N KNOTT ST

PORTLAND, OR 97227-1613

us

503 288-9393 EX

Not reported

10

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
740 N KNOTT ST

PORTLAND, OR 97227

us

(503) 288-9393

Private

Owner

09/06/1994

Not reported

FREDERICK STREIMER

740 N KNOTT ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227
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STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC (Continued)

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

us

503 288-9393
Private
Operator
12/31/2003
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: NA
Waste name: NA
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/18/2003

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

07/08/2002
STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

07/08/2002
STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

07/08/2002
STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

04/15/1999
STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

06/03/1998
STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

02/26/1997
STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

1004769698
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STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC (Continued) 1004769698

Date form received by agency: 03/05/1996

Site name:
Classification:

STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/24/1995

Site name:
Classification:

STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/06/1994

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

NONE
None

No violations found

27 STREIMER SHEET METAL WORKS, INC. OR UST U000432605

740 N KNOTT ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Telephone:
Permittee Name:
Number of Permitted Tanks:
Active Tanks:
Decommissioned Tanks:
Number of Tanks:

N/A

4746

(503) 288-9393

FRED L. STREIMER, CORPORATE OFFICER
Not reported

Not reported

1

1

28 TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
2429 N BORTHWICK
PORTLAND, OR 97227

RCRA-CESQG:

RCRA-CESQG 1000222568
OR ECSI ORDO027749209
OR LUST
OR UST
OR SPILLS

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2015

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC

2429 N BORTHWICK

PORTLAND, OR 97227

ORDO027749209

PO BOX 12570

PORTLAND, OR 97212-0570

SHALA KLINK

PO BOX 12570

PORTLAND, OR 97212

us

(503) 288-5294

SKLINK@TARRLLC.COM

10

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

1000222568

waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
PO BOX 12570
PORTLAND, OR 97212
us

(503) 288-5294

Private

Owner

12/31/2015

Not reported

TARR, LLC

PO BOX 12570
PORTLAND, OR 97212
us

(503) 288-5294

Private

Operator

12/31/2015

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: NA
Waste name: NA

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/2014

Site name:
Classification:

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Large Quantity Generator
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568
Waste code: NA
Waste name: NA

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

12/31/2013
TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Small Quantity Generator

NA
NA

12/31/2012
TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Large Quantity Generator

NA
NA

12/31/2011
TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Large Quantity Generator

NA
NA

12/30/2011
TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D026
CRESOL

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

D036
NITROBENZENE

D038
PYRIDINE

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

F003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

FO05

1000222568

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,

2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF

THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

U002
2-PROPANONE (1) (OR) ACETONE (1)

U159
2-BUTANONE (1,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T)

uz210
ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

U220
BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE

U228
ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE

U239
BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (1,T) (OR) XYLENE (1)

12/31/2010
TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Large Quantity Generator

NA
NA

12/31/2009
TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Large Quantity Generator

NA
NA

12/30/2009
TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D026
CRESOL

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568

Waste code: D036

Waste name: NITROBENZENE

Waste code: D038

Waste name: PYRIDINE

Waste code: D039

Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Waste code: D040

Waste name: TRICHLORETHYLENE

Waste code: F002

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FO01, FO04, AND
F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste code: F003

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

Waste code: F005

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FOO1, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste code: U002

Waste name: 2-PROPANONE (1) (OR) ACETONE (1)

Waste code: uo43

Waste name: ETHENE, CHLORO- (OR) VINYL CHLORIDE

Waste code: uo44

Waste name: CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-

Waste code: U123

Waste name: FORMIC ACID (C,T)

Waste code: U159
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568
Waste name: 2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (1,T)
Waste code: U210
Waste name: ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: U220
Waste name: BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE
Waste code: U228
Waste name: ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: U239
Waste name: BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (1,T) (OR) XYLENE (l)

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2008
Site name: TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2007
Site name: TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2007
Site name: TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2006
Site name: TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2005
Site name: TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2005
Site name: TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 12/31/2004
Site name: TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 10/01/2003
Site name: TARR ACQUISITION, LLC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 02/26/2003
Site name: TARR INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/19/2002
Site name: TARR INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/07/2001

Site name: TARR INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

03/14/2000
TARR INC
Small Quantity Generator

03/22/1999
TARR INC
Small Quantity Generator

03/01/1998
TARR INC
Large Quantity Generator

02/17/1998
TARR INC
Large Quantity Generator

03/12/1997
TARR INC
Large Quantity Generator

02/27/1996
TARR INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

03/03/1995
TARR INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

12/28/1993
TARR INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

FO01

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FOO2, FO04, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568

Biennial Reports:

CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO04, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2013

Annual Waste Handled:
Waste code:
Waste name:

Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:

Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

3963.3

D026
CRESOL
1

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE
6741.3

D036
NITROBENZENE
1

D038
PYRIDINE
1

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
416

FO003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO04, AND FO05, AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

22215

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF

Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

Waste code:
Waste name:
Amount (Lbs):

THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
22215

U002
ACETONE ()
7801

U159
2-BUTANONE (I,T)
7801

U210
ETHENE, TETRACHLORO-
77797.2

uz220
BENZENE, METHYL-
4518.8

U228
ETHENE, TRICHLORO-
77797.2

U239
BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (1,T)
4518.8

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Not reported
Generators - General
10/16/2008
03/10/2010

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
04/20/2009

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
10/16/2008

06/19/2009

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
04/20/2009

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Used Oil - Generators
10/16/2008
10/16/2008

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
04/20/2009

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers
09/18/2006

11/08/2006

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/31/2006

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
09/18/2006
11/08/2006

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
09/19/2006

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Used Oil - Generators
09/18/2006
11/08/2006

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
09/19/2006

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

1000222568
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
09/18/2006

11/08/2006

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

10/31/2006
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Used Oil - Generators
09/18/2006
11/08/2006

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

10/31/2006
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
09/18/2006
11/08/2006

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

10/31/2006
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
09/18/2006

11/08/2006

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

09/19/2006
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Not reported

Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers

09/18/2006
11/08/2006
State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

09/19/2006
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Used Oil - Generators
08/05/2002
08/14/2002

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

08/20/2002
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Pre-transport
08/05/2002

08/14/2002

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

08/20/2002
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
08/05/2002
08/14/2002

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

08/20/2002
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

1000222568
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention
02/17/1999

03/05/1999

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
02/22/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Records/Reporting
02/17/1999

03/05/1999

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
02/22/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TSD - Container Use and Management

07/21/1992
09/04/1992
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/04/1992
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Transporters - General
02/07/1984
01/01/1985
EPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

11/10/2015

1000222568
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/15/2012

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/16/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

06/19/2009

State

10/16/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Generators

10/16/2008

State

10/16/2008

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

03/10/2010

State

09/18/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

11/08/2006

State

09/18/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Generators

11/08/2006

State

09/18/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Universal Waste - Small Quantity Handlers
11/08/2006

State

09/18/2006

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

11/08/2006

State

08/05/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Generators

08/14/2002

1000222568

TC4979874.5s Page 154 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)Site
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EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:
FACA ID:
Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:

State

08/05/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

08/14/2002

State

08/05/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

08/14/2002

State

02/17/1999

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Preparedness and Prevention

03/05/1999

State

02/17/1999

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

03/05/1999

State

07/21/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Container Use and Management

09/04/1992

State

05/15/1984

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

02/07/1984

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Transporters - General

01/01/1985

EPA Contractor/Grantee

1139

0

False

2

832

Listed on the CRL/Inventory
3745

258

45 32 26.20/-122 40 26.80
26.00

Not reported

Not reported

1.00

1000222568
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Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:
Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:
Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:
Decode For Furtheract:
Decode For Investstat:
Decode For Legislative
Alias Name:

Hazardous Release:

Substance ID.: 1207
Haz Release ID: 3832

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

81
23

Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: unknown

Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:

04/17/1991
Not reported
100-41-4

N

1.00

E

27

CA

1800-2000, 2300-2600
1.03 acres

False

False

ACOATES
12/06/2016
10/15/1991
Northwest Region
Not reported
Medium

Listed on the CRL/Inventory

1000222568

Owner, operator or other party under state or federal authority

Priestly Oil and Chemical Co.

ETHYLBENZENE
Not reported

8515

Volatiles

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

8515

Volatiles

Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

316146

ETHYLBENZOL

316147

PHENYLETHANE

345521

Not reported
383223

703

Not reported
Not reported
False

True

True

Not reported
08/30/1990
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
200 ppm
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:

Substance ID.:

CONV
09/13/1994
Soll

121983

Haz Release ID: 383234

Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:
Substance Category ID
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Substance Category ID
Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:

Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:

Owner Operator:

Lab Data:

Sample Depth:

Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

Decode for MediumID:

Substance ID.: 1208
Haz Release ID: 3832
Qty Released:
Date Released:
Update Date:
Update By:
Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

unknown
unknown
04/17/1991
Not reported

ECD173
GASOLINE
Not reported

: 8530
Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

;8530
Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

345534

Not reported

383234

703

Not reported

Not reported

False

True

False

Not reported

08/30/1990

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

12,300 ppm

CONV

09/13/1994

Soil

83
35

unknown
unknown
04/17/1991
Not reported

108-88-3
TOLUENE
Not reported
8520
Volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8520

1000222568
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568
Substance Category: Volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 316466
Sub Alias Name: BENZENE,METHYL-
Substance Alias ID: 316467
Sub Alias Name: METHACIDE
Substance Alias ID: 316468
Sub Alias Name: METHYLBENZENE
Substance Alias ID: 316469
Sub Alias Name: METHYLBENZOL
Substance Alias ID: 316470
Sub Alias Name: PHENYLMETHANE
Substance Alias ID: 316471
Sub Alias Name: TOLUOL
Sampling Result ID: 345535
Feature Id: Not reported
Hazard Release Id: 383235
Medium: 703
Substance Abbrev.:  Not reported
Unit Code: Not reported
Observation: False
Owner Operator: True
Lab Data: False
Sample Depth: Not reported
Start Date: 08/30/1990
End Date: Not reported
Min Concentration: Not reported
Max Concentration: Not reported
Sample Comment: 370 ppm
Last Update By: CONV
Update Date: 09/13/1994
Decode for MediumID: Soil
Substance ID.: 121051
Haz Release ID: 383236
Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: unknown
Update Date: 04/17/1991
Update By: Not reported
Substance Code: 1330-20-7
Substance Name: XYLENEs
Substance Abbrev.: Not reported
Substance Category ID: 8526
Substance Category: Volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Category ID: 8526
Substance Category: Volatiles
Category Level: Not reported
Created By: Not reported
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Substance Alias ID: 317017
Sub Alias Name: DIMETHYLBENZENEs
Substance Alias ID: 317018
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Sub Alias Name:
Comment ID:
Release Code:
Release Comments:

Decode for Relcomcd:

Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:

1000222568

XYLOLs
302777
Media Contamination Footnote
Reported contaminant levels were for soil before removal. Remaining
contamination around transfer piping is presumed to be similar.
Media Contamination Footnote
345536
Not reported
383236
703
Not reported
Not reported
False
True
False
Not reported
08/30/1990
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Sample Comment: 1000 ppm
Last Update By: CONV
Update Date: 09/13/1994
Decode for MediumID: Soil
Substance ID.: 121982

Haz Release ID: 383237

Qty Released: unknown

Date Released: unknown
Update Date: 04/17/1991

Update By:

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Substance Category ID:
Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:

Not reported

ECD169

DIESEL - FUEL OIL
Not reported

8529

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported
12/17/2002

8529

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported
12/17/2002

345537

Not reported

383237

703

Not reported

Not reported

False

True

False

Not reported
08/30/1990

Not reported

Not reported
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

Not reported
270 ppm
CONV
09/13/1994

Decode for MediumID: Soil

Substance ID.:

122012

Haz Release ID: 383238

Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: unknown
Update Date: 04/17/1991

Update By:

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Not reported

ECD275
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)
Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8540

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

Substance Category ID: 8540

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

Petroleum Related Releases for OSPIRG Report
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002

345538

Not reported

383238

703

Not reported

Not reported

False

True

False

Not reported

08/30/1990

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

29,000 ppm

CONV

09/13/1994

Decode for MediumID: Soil

Substance ID.:

121011

Haz Release ID: 385937

Qty Released: 230,000 ug/m3 soil vapor at 4.5 to 5.0
Date Released: 5-2-07

Update Date: 06/03/2008

Update By: ACOATES

Substance Code: 127-18-4

Substance Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Substance Abbrev.:

Not reported

Substance Category ID: 8519

Substance Category:

Category Level:
Created By:

Volatiles
Not reported
Not reported

1000222568
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8519

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8551

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

316912
ETHENE,TETRACHLORO-
316913

ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
316914
PERCHLOROETHYLENE
316915

PERCLENE

316916
TETRACHLOROETHENE
316917
TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
316918
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-
347301

0

385937

703

0

Not reported

False

False

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10.2 mg/kg

JWAGGY

05/07/2003

Soil

347306

0

385937

698

0

Not reported

False

False

True

1000222568
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Sample Depth:

Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:

Decode for MediumID:

Substance ID.: 1217
Haz Release ID: 3859

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7,870 ug/L
JWAGGY
05/07/2003
Groundwater

81
38

Qty Released: 44,000 ug/m3 at 4.5 to 5.0 soil vapor
Date Released: 5-2-07

Update Date: 06/03/2008

Update By: ACOATES

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:

79-01-6
TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Not reported

8523

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8545

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8523

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8545

Solvents of interest to Milwaukie Area GW study
Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002
317517
ETHINYL TRICHLORIDE
317518
ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDE
317519
TCE
317520
TRI-CLENE
317521
TRICHLOROETHENE
347302
0
385938
703
0
Not reported
False
False

1000222568
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumiID:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumiID:

Substance ID.: 1211
Haz Release ID: 3859

True

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.8 mg/kg
JWAGGY
05/07/2003
Soil

347307

0

385938

698

0

Not reported
False

False

True

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8,070 ug/L
JWAGGY
05/07/2003
Groundwater

24
40

Qty Released: 5,800 ug/m3 soil gas at 4.5t0 5
Date Released: 5-2-07

Update Date: 06/03/2008

Update By: ACOATES

Substance Code: 156-59-2

Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:

DICHLOROETHYLENE,1,2-CIS-
Not reported

8513

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

8513

Volatiles

Not reported

Not reported

12/17/2002

317200

ACETYLENE DICHLORIDE,CIS-
317201
DICHLOROETHENE,CIS-
317202
DICHLOROETHYLENE,CIS-
317203
DICHLOROETHENE,1,2-CIS-
347304
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:
Update Date:
Decode for MediumID:

Substance ID.: 1217
Haz Release ID: 3859

0

385940

698

0

Not reported
False

False

True

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12,700 ug/L
JWAGGY
05/07/2003
Groundwater

80
41

Qty Released: unknown
Date Released: unknown
Update Date: 05/07/2003
Update By: JWAGGY

Substance Code:
Substance Name:
Substance Abbrev.:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:

Created Date:

Substance Category ID:

Substance Category:
Category Level:
Created By:
Created Date:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Substance Alias ID:
Sub Alias Name:
Sampling Result ID:
Feature Id:

Hazard Release Id:
Medium:
Substance Abbrev.:
Unit Code:
Observation:
Owner Operator:
Lab Data:

Sample Depth:
Start Date:

End Date:

Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Sample Comment:
Last Update By:

79-00-5
TRICHLOROETHANE,1,1,2-
Not reported
8522
Volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
8522
Volatiles
Not reported
Not reported
12/17/2002
317515
ETHANE,1,1,2-TRICHLORO-
317516
VINYL TRICHLORIDE
347308

0

385941

698

0

Not reported
False

False

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

32 ug/L
JWAGGY

1000222568
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568
Update Date: 05/07/2003
Decode for MediumID: Groundwater
Narrative:

NARR ID: 5731707

NARR Code: Contamination

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: ACOATES

Updated Date: 12/06/2016

Decode for NarcdID: Contamination

NARR Comments: (4/17/91 ALB/SAS) Extensive petroleum and solvent contamination found
in soil during decommissioning of UST; 2800 tons of contaminated soil
were removed to the St. Johns Landfill. A large volume of
contaminated soil was left in place due to risk of damage to
installed transfer piping that would have been undermined. The soil
left in place, as well as other locations (floor and walls of
excavations), were not adequately characterized for solvent
contamination. Lab methods used were adequate only for screening of
samples for solvents. (12/31/92 KPD/SAS) In April 1991, there was an
oil spill on a nearby gravel lot that Priestly leased from ODOT to
park and store empty oil trucks and tanks. Soil samples contained up
to 51 ppm TPH.(AC June 2014) Chemicals of potential concern (COPCs)
were determined to be primarily chlorinated hydrogenated VOCs.
Petroleum hydrocarbons, fuel additives, and other non-chlorinated
VOCs are also COPCs to a lesser extent. COPCs that were found to be
chemicals of concern (COCSs) in the risk assessment include: Soil:
PCE, TCE, TPH-d, and benzo(a)pyrene. Soil Vapor: PCE; TCE;
1,2-dichloroethane; benzene; 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene; 1,4-dioxane;
chloroform; and methylene chloride. Groundwater: PCE; TCE;
cis-1,2-dichloroethene; 1,1-dichloroethane; benzene; chloroform; and
methylene chloride.

NARR ID: 5731708

NARR Code: Data Sources

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: ACOATES

Updated Date: 12/06/2016

Decode for NarcdID: Data Sources

NARR Comments: Correspondence from owner and/or operator; laboratory results; field
testing of soil vapors and ambient air.

NARR ID: 5755978

NARR Code: General Site Description

Created By: ACOATES

Created Date: 02/02/2016

Updated By: ACOATES

Updated Date: 12/06/2016

Decode for NarcdID: General Site Description

NARR Comments: The Facility covers the majority of the block bounded by North

Russell and North Page Streets and North Borthwick and North Albina
Avenues. In addition to the offices, the Facility has

threewarehouses, a Clean Room, a maintenance shop, and three
aboveground storage tank (AST) containment areas. The Facility
includes eight parcels (tax lots). The total area of the Facility is

1.49 acres. The surface coverage consists of the following:

Buildings, 32 percent; Paved driveway or parking areas, 60 percent;
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568

Tank farms with secondary containment, 8 percent; and Vegetated
areas, less than 1 percent.

NARR ID: 5731709

NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: ACOATES

Updated Date: 07/29/2010

Decode for NarcdID: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

NARR Comments: petroleum products, solvents, soil vapor and groundwater are the most

significant pathways of concern

NARR ID: 5755981

NARR Code: Project Issues Summary

Created By: ACOATES

Created Date: 02/02/2016

Updated By: ACOATES

Updated Date: 12/06/2016

Decode for NarcdID: Project Issues Summary

NARR Comments: Over the history of the Facility, a variety of chemicals have been

handled. In general, chemical groups handled at the Facility included
fuels (gasoline, diesel, and kerosene), solvents (e.g., petroleum,
alcohol, ketone, chlorinated, and acetate/glycol), andlubricating

oils. The features/areas where chemical storage or handling has
occurred at the Facility (current or historical) include ASTs, USTs,
loading racks, a card-lock dispenser, drum/tote storage, piping
manifolds, blending areas, a paint booth, and maintenance areas. The
function and chemical handling for each area of the Facility is
summarized as follows: Warehouse 1 Lubricant and chemical storage in
5- to 55-gallon containers; Warehouse 2 Chemical blending and
packaging; drum reconditioning (non-chlorinated solvents only during
the 1990s) and packaging; historically, blending sometimes occurred
outside the southwest corner of the warehouse; Warehouse 3A Lubricant
and chemical storage in 5- to 550-gallon containers; Warehouse 3B
Packaging and storage of lubricants in 5- to 330-gallon containers;
historically included chemical blending and packaging; Clean Room
Storage of isopropyl alcohol in 5- to 330-gallon containers;

historically included lubricant and chemical blending and packaging;
Maintenance Shop Vehicle maintenance; parts cleaning; storage of
several 20- to 55-gallon containers of lubricant, non-flammable
solvent, and antifreeze; Former UST Farm Storage of motor fuels and
solvents, but never chlorinated solvents or lubricants; Lubricant AST
Farm Storage of lubricants only; prior use as vehicle parking;
Horizontal ASTs on Parcel 1 Solvent storage; historically the only
location used for bulk storage of chlorinated solvents; and Solvent
AST Farm on Parcels 4 and 5 Storage of motor fuels and solvents, but
never chlorinated solvents.

NARR ID: 5731710

NARR Code: Manner of Release

Created By: Not reported

Created Date: 12/17/2002

Updated By: ACOATES

Updated Date: 12/06/2016

Decode for NarcdID: Manner of Release

NARR Comments: Based on current or historical Facility operations, the
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followingpotential source areas were identified in the RI Work Plan

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

(Ash Creek, 2006a): Card-lock Fuel Dispenser on Parcel 1; Former USTs
and Loading Rack on Parcel 1;Revised Remedial Investigation Report
ASTs on Parcel 1; ASTs and Loading Rack on Parcel 3; ASTs on Parcels

4 and 5; Warehouses on Parcels 2, 5, 6, and 7; Oil/water separators
on Parcels 4, 5, and 7; Maintenance shop on Parcel 8; Historical

Blending Area outside the southwest corner of Warehouse 2; and Drum
Storage on Parcels 4 and 5.

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

5743495
Media Contamination
JWAGGY
05/07/2003
ACOATES
12/06/2016
Media Contamination
Soil, groundwater, soil vapor, surface water.

5755980

Project Activity Status
ACOATES
02/02/2016
ACOATES
12/06/2016

Project Activity Status

The Draft Staff Report for the proposed cleanup and for upland Source
Control is available for public comment from December 1st to December

30, 2016.
NARR ID: 5743496
NARR Code: Pathways Other Hazards
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 05/07/2003
Updated By: ACOATES
Updated Date: 12/06/2016

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

to Willamette River surface water. Potential industrial use of

Pathways & Other Hazards

Potential soil vapor to indoor air. Potential groundwater discharge

groundwater.

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Assessment (PA) to more completely characterize on-site
contamination.(6/3/08 AC/VCP) Tarr joined DEQ’s Voluntary Cleanup

5731711
Remedial Action
Not reported
12/17/2002
ACOATES
12/06/2016
Remedial Action

(12/31/92 KPD/SAS) Site Assessment recommends a Preliminary

Program in 2002, and completed a Phase Il investigation in December

2002.0n-site and off-site soil vapors were identified in 2007.
On-site systems were installed in site buildings in 2007. An off-site
system of soil gas vapor probes was installed in 2008.(12/20/10

AC/VCP) An expanded groundwater monitoring network was installed in

summer 2010. Soil vapor extraction system is in operaton.
Investigation of the extent of the groundwater plume is in progress,
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568

as is delineating the extent of off-site soil vapors.(June 2014 AC)

The initial Rl Report was submitted on November 15, 2011. DEQ comment
letters were issued on January 19, 2012 and August 15, 2013. The

second DEQ comment letter was in response to the revised risk
assessment tables and calculations. the Revised Remedial

Investigation Report was submitted on February 11, 2014.

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:

5731712
Health Threats
Not reported
12/17/2002
GWISTAR
05/13/2009
Health Threats

NARR Comments: Soil and groundwater contamination. The Willamette River is
approximately 1,400 feet from site. Vapor intrusion has been
identified as a key pathway of concern.

NARR ID: 5755979

NARR Code: Site History

Created By: ACOATES

Created Date: 02/02/2016

Updated By: ACOATES

Updated Date: 02/02/2016

Decode for NarcdID: Site History

NARR Comments: Property that comprises the Facility was originally developed for

residential uses in the late 1800s.Residential use continued until

the 1950s. Commercial/industrial development began on the
northernportion of the Facility in the late 1950s. By the 1970s, the
transition of the area tocommercial/industrial use was essentially
complete. Industrial and commercial uses predominate within theSite.
Limited urban residential, entertainment, and dining uses are present
in the immediate Site vicinity.

Permit:
Permit Agency: DEQ
Permit Number: 1139
Permit Type: SW
Comments: exp. 6/89

Permit Agency: DEQ
Permit Number: 1139
Permit Type: SW
Comments: exp. 6/89

Administrative Action:
Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

9486

Northwestern Region

02/19/2014

Not reported

False

12/13/2012

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: RISK ASSESSMENT

Further Action:

0
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:

Not reported

9429

Northwestern Region

12/01/2016

Not reported

False

02/19/2014

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: FEASIBILITY STUDY

Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlID:

0
Not reported

9524

Northwestern Region

Not reported

Not reported

False

02/02/2016

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False
Action: SCE
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

0
Not reported

9494

Northwestern Region

Not reported

Not reported

False

12/06/2016

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

1000222568

Staff Report out for public comment from December 1 to December 30,

Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: RECORD OF DECISION
Further Action: Medium
Comments:

2016.
Action ID: 9425
Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 04/17/1992
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Category: Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action: SITE EVALUATION

Further Action:

Not reported
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9430
Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 12/23/1992
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Petition or request granted
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9451
Region: Not reported
Complete Date: 01/08/1993
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylID: Not reported
Decode for RegionlID: Not reported
Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Owner/operator comments received on listing notification
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Ltr dated 1/8/93 from Byron C. Tarr, Priestley Oil
Action ID: 9426
Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 12/30/1992
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: SITE PRIORITY EVALUATION FOR FURTHER ACTION
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9448
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 04/05/1994
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Listing Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: Review for final listing
Further Action: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568
Action ID: 9424
Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: Not reported
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencyID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters

Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Administrative Action

Site added to database

Not reported
Not reported

9438

Headquarters

04/06/1994

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Listing Action

Facility placed on Confirmed Release List

Not reported
Not reported

9488

Northwestern Region

04/05/1994

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Listing Action

Listing on Confirmed Release List recommended

Not reported
Not reported

9489

Northwestern Region

04/05/1994

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Listing Action

Listing on Inventory recommended

Not reported
Not reported

9465
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568
Region: Headquarters
Complete Date: 11/27/1992
Rank Value: 0
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Headquarters

Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Region:

Complete Date:

Rank Value:

Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:
Action Code Flag: False
Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:

Listing Action

Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List

Not reported
Not reported

9428

Not reported
12/22/1992
0

False
12/17/2002
Not reported
Not reported

Listing Action

Extension requested by owner/operator

Not reported
Not reported

9496

Headquarters

12/31/1992

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Remedial Action

State Basic Preliminary Assessment recommended (PA)

Medium
Not reported

9437

Headquarters

04/17/1991

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Listing Action

Listing Review completed

Not reported
Not reported

9498
Headquarters
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencylID:
Decode for RegionlD:
Category:

1000222568

04/18/1991

0

False

12/17/2002

Department of Environmental Quality
Headquarters

Listing Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:

Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended

Not reported
Not reported

9520

Northwestern Region

03/18/2005

Not reported

False

01/31/2003

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:
Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlID:
Category:

EXPANDED PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

0
Phase | completed April 21, 2003. Work plan for additional
investigation received April 21, 2003.

9484

Northwestern Region

02/19/2014

Not reported

False

03/18/2005

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Operations:

Operation Id:
Operation Status:
Common Name:
Yrs of Operation:
Comments:
Updated Date:
Updated By:
Decode for OpstatlD:
Operations SIC Id:
SIC Code:
Created By:
Created Date:

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION

0

12/20/10 Soil vapor extraction system in operaton. Extent of
groundwater plume investigation in progress. Extent of off-site soil
vapor delineation in progress.12/13/12 Soil Vapor rebound test, RA
revised w/new TCE, PCE RBCs. Revised RI/RA 2/2014.

132444

Active

Tarr Inc.

1960 to present
bulk oil & chemical wholesaler
01/31/2003
JWAGGY
Active

195627

5169

Not reported
12/17/2002
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued)

LUST:
Region:
Facility ID:
Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:
Cleanup Complete Date:
Decode for Region:

Region:

Facility ID:

Cleanup Received Date:
Cleanup Start Date:
Cleanup Complete Date:
Decode for Region:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Telephone:
Permittee Name:

North Western Region
26-89-0299
11/30/1989
11/30/1989
04/11/1991

North West Region

North Western Region
26-02-1438
12/02/2002
10/09/2002
01/14/2003

North West Region

5724
(503)288-5294
BYRON C TARR, PRESIDENT

Number of Permitted Tanks: Not reported

Active Tanks:

Decommissioned Tanks: 18
Number of Tanks: 18
OR SPILLS:
Facility ID: 2009-0374
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils

Quantity: 587
Unit of Measure: Gallons

Not reported

Release Date: 02/12/2009

Description: AST valve failure caused spill of 587 gallons of lube oil to the
secondary containment area at the Tar LLC facility in Portland,
Oregon. Tar LLC crews cleaned up most of the oil on the night of the
spill and Thermo Fluids was hired to finish cleanup the next day. No
impacts to soil or waters of the State.

Lat/Long: 45.5406 / -122.6741

Source: AST

Media: Suspected, unknown, or no discharge

Responsible Company: Tar LLC
Responsible Address: 2429 N Borthwick Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97227-1704

Facility ID: 2009-0374

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Motor, bearing, propeller and other lubrication oils
Quantity: 587

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: 02/12/2009

Description: AST valve failure caused spill of 587 gallons of lube oil to the
secondary containment area at the Tar LLC facility in Portland,
Oregon. Tar LLC crews cleaned up most of the oil on the night of the
spill and Thermo Fluids was hired to finish cleanup the next day. No
impacts to soil or waters of the State.

Lat/Long: 45.5406 / -122.6741

Source: AST

TC4979874.5s

1000222568

Page 174 of 1246


http:TC4979874.5s

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction EDR ID Number
Distance

Distance (ft.)Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568

Media: On pavement/asphalt - not direct on soil
Responsible Company: Tar LLC

Responsible Address: 2429 N Borthwick Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97227-1704

Facility ID: 2007-2791
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Not reported
Quantity: 22

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: 12/05/2007

Description: Driver was loading product into his tank truck from a product rack and
lost 22 gallons N-Propyl alcohol, which spilled onto asphalt. The
facility immediately threw down absorbents and a boom around a nearby
storm drain sump. The recoverable product was recovered, some of it
made it to the SD. The SD goes to an Oil Water Separator, which is
being pumped out this afternoon. The OWS has a capacity of 820 gallons
and was not full to the discharge pipe. No product made it to surface

water.
Lat/Long: 45.5401 / -122.6737
Source: Industrial Plant
Media: On pavement/asphalt - not direct on soil

Responsible Company: Tarr Acquisition, LLC
Responsible Address: 2429 N Borthwick Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97227-1704

Facility ID: 2007-2695

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Industrial fuel oil, ship bunker or intermediate fuel oils, etc.
Quantity: 6

Unit of Measure: Gallons

Release Date: 11/30/2007

Description: approx. 6 gallon of fuel leaking from fuel dispenser. Pumps were shut
down. The diesel dispenser was fixed and leaked diesel was disposed
into the drain going to the oil/water separator.

Lat/Long: 45.5401 / -122.6737
Source: Bulk Petroleum Storage
Media: On pavement/asphalt - not direct on soil

Responsible Company: tar inc.
Responsible Address: 2429 bortwick
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97402

Facility ID: 2005-1217

Incident Status:  Archive

Material: Products, manufacturing intermediates, etc.
Quantity: 250

Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 06/02/2005

Description: Estimated 250 gallons methyl ethyl ketone released to a concrete sump
in the facility. Sump connects to the storm water system.

Lat/Long: 45.5401 / -122.6737

Source: AST

Media: Coding for the PS/BC Qil Spill Database

Responsible Company: Tarr, LLC
Responsible Address: 2429 N Borthwick Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97227-1704
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TARR ACQUISITION, LLC (Continued) 1000222568
Facility ID: 2005-1217
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Products, manufacturing intermediates, etc.
Quantity: 250
Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 06/02/2005
Description: Estimated 250 gallons methyl ethyl ketone released to a concrete sump
in the facility. Sump connects to the storm water system.
Lat/Long: 45.5401 / -122.6737
Source: AST
Media: Not reported
Responsible Company: Tarr, LLC
Responsible Address: 2429 N Borthwick Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97227-1704
Facility ID: 2000-2172
Incident Status:  Archive
Material: Not reported
Quantity: 50
Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 09/11/2000
Description: Gasoline spill at tank farm to cement surface in containment area.
Lat/Long: 45.5406 / -122.6741
Source: Bulk Petroleum Storage
Media: On pavement/asphalt - not direct on soil
Responsible Company: Tarr, Inc.
Responsible Address: 2429 N Borthwick Ave
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97227-1704
28 MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004771403

2529 N ROSS

CAHAZNET ORQO000007658

PORTLAND, OR 97227

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/2009

Facility name:

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS

Facility address: 2529 N ROSS
PORTLAND, OR 97227
EPA ID: ORQO000007658
Contact: MICHAEL BROOKS
Contact address: 2529 N ROSS
PORTLAND, OR 97227
Contact country: us

Contact telephone:

Contact email:

(503) 281-3312
Not reported

EPA Region: 10
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:

MICHAEL BROOKS
2529 N ROSS
PORTLAND, OR 97227
us

(503) 281-3312

Private

Owner
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MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS (Continued)

Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

06/01/1999
Not reported

MICHAEL BROOKS
2529 N ROSS
PORTLAND, OR 97227
us

(503) 281-3312

Private

Operator

06/01/1999

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: ~ No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: NA
Waste name: NA
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/2004

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

12/31/2003
MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
Small Quantity Generator

03/11/2003
MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

01/24/2002
MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

04/11/2001
MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

04/17/2000
MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS

1004771403
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Classification:

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS (Continued)

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/29/1999

Site name:
Classification:

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 01/25/1999

Site name:
Classification:

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/28/1998

Site name:
Classification:

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 11/25/1997

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

HAZNET:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

NONE
None

No violations found

1004771403

2003
ORQO000007658
Michael Brooks
5032813312

Not reported

2529 N Ross
Portland, OR 97227
Not reported
CAD980884183
Not reported
Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
Disposal, Other
0.68

Not reported

Not reported

99

1004771403

2002
ORQO000007658
Michael Brooks
5032813312

Not reported

2529 N Ross
Portland, OR 97227
Not reported
CAD980884183
Not reported
Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
Disposal, Other
1.37

Not reported

Not reported

1004771403
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MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS (Continued)

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

99

1004771403

2001
ORQO000007658
Michael Brooks
5032813312

Not reported

2529 N Ross
Portland, OR 97227
Not reported
CAD980884183
Not reported
Unspecified solvent mixture
Disposal, Other
0.22

Not reported

Not reported

99

1004771403
2001
ORQO000007658
Michael Brooks
5032813312
Not reported
2529 N Ross
Portland, OR 97227
Not reported
CAD980884183
Not reported

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Disposal, Other
0.22

Not reported
Not reported
99

1004771403
2001
ORQO000007658
Michael Brooks
5032813312
Not reported
2529 N Ross
Portland, OR 97227
Not reported
CAD980884183
Not reported
Not reported
Disposal, Other
0.75

Not reported
Not reported

99

1004771403
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28

28

MAACO AUTO PAINTING & BODYWORKS (Continued)

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1004771403

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES-PORTLAND

651 N RUSSELL ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227

LF:
Permit Number:
Facility Id:
Facility Telephone:
Facility Telephone 2:
Lat/Long:
Solid Waste Class:
Solid Waste Type:
Date Opened:
End Date:
Date Closed:
Permit Status:
Organization:
Contact Name:
Affil Start Date:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City:
Mailing Zip:

1178

109442

(503) 474-1586
(503) 550-0225 Cell
455413 /-122.6716
Industrial

SW Treatment
04/02/1997
06/01/2004
06/01/2004
Terminated

Environmental Protection Svcs of OR Inc.

Dale Laird

08/07/2000
PO Box 323
Mcminnville
97128-0323

OR SWF/LF  S$105225730
N/A

LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC

651 N RUSSELL ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date form received by agency: 05/24/2004

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC

651 N RUSSELL ST

PORTLAND,

OR 97227

ORQO000005629
DAVE LUNEKE
651 N RUSSELL ST

PORTLAND,

us

OR 97227

503 281-5270

Not reported
10
Private

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC
651 N RUSSELL ST

OR 97227

PORTLAND,
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (503) 281-5270
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/1998

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001197767
ORQO000005629
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Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC (Continued)

Not reported

LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC
651 N RUSSELL ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227

us

(503) 281-5270

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC
651 N RUSSELL ST
PORTLAND, OR 97227

us

(503) 281-5270

Private

Owner

03/14/1997

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:
Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/1998

LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC
Not a generator, verified

NA
NA

12/31/1997
LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC
Not a generator, verified

03/14/1997
LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC
Not a generator, verified

D009

1001197767
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LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC (Continued)

Waste name:

MERCURY

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(4)
Generators - General
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - OAR 340-102-041
Generators - General
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - OAR 340-102-011
Generators - General
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

INITIAL 3008(A) CP/CO ORDER
04/20/2000

Not reported

Not reported

State

62340

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.40(a)
Generators - Records/Reporting
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

1001197767
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LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC (Continued)

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

SR - OAR 340-102-011
Generators - General
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 268.7
LDR - General
09/17/1999
06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(2)&(3)
Generators - Pre-transport
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 273.60
Generators - General
09/17/1999
06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1001197767
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LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC (Continued)

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

SR - OAR 340-102-065
Generators - General
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(1)(i)
Generators - General
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SS - ORS 466.096(1)
Generators - General
09/17/1999
06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 268.7(a)(8)
Generators - Records/Reporting
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 273.60

1001197767
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LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC (Continued)

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

Generators - General
09/17/1999
06/01/2000

State

INITIAL 3008(A) CP/CO ORDER
04/20/2000

Not reported

Not reported

State

62340

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(1)(i)
Generators - General
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

INITIAL 3008(A) CP/CO ORDER
04/20/2000

Not reported

Not reported

State

62340

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 273.62
Generators - Records/Reporting
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

INITIAL 3008(A) CP/CO ORDER
04/20/2000

Not reported

Not reported

State

62340

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(2)&(3)
Generators - Pre-transport
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

INITIAL 3008(A) CP/CO ORDER
04/20/2000

Not reported

Not reported

State

62340

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.34(a)(4) &
Generators - General

1001197767
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LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC (Continued) 1001197767
Date violation determined: 09/17/1999
Date achieved compliance: 06/01/2000
Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
Enforcement action date:  10/28/1999

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 273.62
Generators - Records/Reporting
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 CFR 262.40(c)
Generators - Records/Reporting
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - OAR 340-102-043(2)
Generators - General
09/17/1999

06/01/2000

State

NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
10/28/1999

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09/17/1999
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
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28

29

LIGHTING RECYCLERS INC (Continued) 1001197767

Area of violation:

LDR - General

Date achieved compliance: 06/01/2000
Evaluation lead agency: State

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

09/17/1999
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

Date achieved compliance: 06/01/2000
Evaluation lead agency: State

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

09/17/1999
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

Date achieved compliance: 06/01/2000
Evaluation lead agency: State

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

09/17/1999
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

Date achieved compliance: 06/01/2000

Evaluation lead agency: State
OR SPILLS S119015709
I-5 MP 302 N/A
PORTLAND, OR 97227
OR SPILLS:
Facility ID: 2016-2486
Incident Status:  Closed
Material: Oll - Diesel
Quantity: 40
Unit of Measure: Gallons
Release Date: 10/13/2016
Description: Vehicle accident with private vehicle and Independent Dispatch, Inc.
40 gallons of diesel spilled to asphal10/13/2016 2486 Mult. Cnty Matt
Testa reported a release of 40 gallons of diesel to asphalt at i-5 MP
300 (south of Freemont bridge). Independent Dispatch has hired NRC to
respond to the release. Truck/private vehicle incident. Chad Sisk
(NRC) on-site for NRC (971-563-4535. No cargo.
Lat/Long: 45.54158 / -122.67262
Source: Motor Vehicle - Commercial
Media: Pavement
Responsible Company: Independent Dispatch, LLC
Responsible Address: 214 NE Middlefield
Responsible City,St,Zip: Portland, OR 97211
NE 7TH AND RUSSELL SERVICE STATION (FORMER) OR ECSI  S113703057
2603 NE 7TH AVE. N/A

PORTLAND, OR 97212

ECSI:
State ID Number:
Brown ID:
Study Area:
Region ID:
Legislatve ID:
Investigation:

5804

0

False

2

0

No Further Action
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NE 7TH AND RUSSELL SERVICE STATION (FORMER) (Continued)

FACA ID:

Further Action:
Lat/Long (dms):
County Code:
Score Value:
Cerclis ID:
Township Coord.:
Township Zone:
Range Coord:
Range Zone:
Section Coord:
Qtr Section:

Tax Lots:

Size:

NPL:

Orphan:

Updated By:
Update Date:
Created Date:
Decode For RegionID:
Decode For BrownlID:

Decode For Furtheract:

Decode For Investstat:

Decode For Legislative:

127399

0

45 32 29.40/-122 39 32.00
26.00

Not reported

Not reported

1.00

N

1.00

E

26

BC

19500 lot 14-16
0.42acre

False

False

JSCHATZ
03/21/2016
04/09/2013
Northwest Region
Not reported

Not reported

No Further Action
Not reported

S113703057

Narrative:
NARR ID: 5754577
NARR Code: Site Contacts
Created By: SMILLER
Created Date: 04/09/2013
Updated By: JSCHATZ
Updated Date: 03/21/2016
Decode for NarcdID: Site Contacts

NARR Comments:

MacDonald and Associates, LLC: Personal Rep. for DM Grohs. Also Emily
Grohs. PO Box 19330 Portland, OR 97280When the project was reopened
in November 2015 due to discovery of residual contamination, the new
site contact was found to be:Russell Street Sustainable Housing,
LLC1361 Pearl StreetEugene, OR 97401541-484-7311Dan
Nealdan@danneal.com

NARR ID: 5755085
NARR Code: Contamination
Created By: JSCHATZ
Created Date: 04/14/2014
Updated By: GWISTAR
Updated Date: 04/23/2014
Decode for NarcdID: Contamination

NARR Comments:

(JKS, 4/15/14) In October 2013, Maul, Foster & Alongi (MFA) performed
a focused Phase Il ESA at the site to investigate areas of potential
environmental concern. Eighteen borings were advanced in various
areas of the site. Petroleum hydocarbons and/or PCBs were encountered
at concentrations exceeding Risk-Based Concentrations in borings
advanced near suspect USTs, disturbed soil, oil/water separator, and
sump in the secondary garage. Metals including arsenic, barium,
cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium and silver were detected
in selected soil samples. Arsenic detections exceeded applicable RBCs
but did not exceed background levels in the Portland area.
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons were also detected in the soil
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NE 7TH AND RUSSELL SERVICE STATION (FORMER) (Continued)

samples.
NARR ID: 5754581
NARR Code: Data Sources
Created By: SMILLER
Created Date: 04/10/2013
Updated By: GWISTAR
Updated Date: 12/16/2013

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

Data Sources

S113703057

Sanborn Fire Maps; City of Portland plumbing records. This is a site
that State Representative Lew Frederick has mentioned numerous times
in public when discussing brownfields; he recalls seeing disposal of
waste products to the ground there when he lived in that neighborhood

as a youth.
NARR ID: 5754575
NARR Code: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Created By: SMILLER
Created Date: 04/09/2013
Updated By: JSCHATZ
Updated Date: 04/15/2014

Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

4-15-1

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

present on site since 1927. Wastes may have been disposed of in the

sump.

Hazardous Substance/Waste Types

Contaminants detected in site soil include gasoline, diesel and heavy
oil range TPH, VOCs, PAH, PCBs and Metals (JKS 4-15-14).

5754578

Media Contamination
SMILLER
04/09/2013
JSCHATZ
04/15/2014

Media Contamination

Subsurface soil impacts only. Groundwater was not encountered in
borings advanced to a maximum exploration depth of 50 feet bgs. (JKS

4)

5754946

Site Ownership
GWISTAR
12/16/2013
GWISTAR
12/16/2013
Site Ownership

Estate of Jack A. Grohs c/o Dorothy M. Grohs 3201 NE 31st Ave.
Portland, OR 97212(Information from Feb. 2011.)

5754576
Pathways Other Hazards
SMILLER
04/09/2013
JSCHATZ
04/15/2014
Pathways & Other Hazards
city of Portland plumbing records indicate at least one sump is

If present, underground storage tanks may have leaked to

subsurface. Vapor intrusion and direct contact to soils may be a
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NE 7TH AND RUSSELL SERVICE STATION (FORMER) (Continued)

potential pathway. In work completed between October 2013 and January

2014, soil contamination was removed from all areas at the site
except for the eastern portion of the UST excavation. Therefore,
risks from the Soil Ingestion, Direct Contact and Inhalation are not

unacceptable. March 2014 soil-gas testing showed that vapor intrusion

risks to likely future residents are not unacceptable (JKS 4-15-14).

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:

5754579
Remedial Action
SMILLER
04/09/2013
GWISTAR
05/06/2014
Remedial Action

NARR Comments: A site screen is recommended for the site.(JKS 4/15/14) Between
October 2013 and January 2014, MFA excavated contaminated soil from

the above-listed areas, as well as from a possible drywell, a former
hoist in the Main Bay, piping assoicated with the former dispensers
and other features and USTs in the right-of-way east of the site.

With one exception, contaminated soil was removed from each of these

areas until confirmation samples did not contain detectable levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons or appropriate constituents.A soil sample
collected from boring G27 at 10.5 feet bgs contained gasoline-range
TPH at a concentration (6,810 mg/kg) above RBCs for the vapor
intrusion pathway under likely future use scenarios. Based on data
for nearby delineation borings, the volume of contaminated soil
represented by this sample is low and it is limited in extent.
However, a gas utility in the eastern portion of the UST excavation
prevented removal of this soil. Soil-gas samples were collected from
the portion of the property nearest to this sample but were not found
to contain contain gasoline-range TPH or associated VOCs at

concentrations above residential RBCs.

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

property has been vacant and unused since at least the mid-1980s. It
has been the site of illegal dumping, abandoned vehicles, etc., with

numer

NARR ID:

NARR Code:
Created By:
Created Date:
Updated By:
Updated Date:
Decode for NarcdID:
NARR Comments:

site owner indicated the likely presence of contamination from past
site operations. Between Oct. 2013 and Jan. 2014,

5754574
Site History
SMILLER
04/09/2013
GWISTAR
12/16/2013
Site History

Former auto service cener built in 1927. Information suggests the

ous complaints to the City of Portland.

5755151

1922

GWISTAR

05/16/2014

JSCHATZ

03/22/2016

Current Site Summary Statement

[May 2014] A 2013 site investigation performed at the request of the

petroleum-contaminated soil was excavated and removed from the site,

and all USTs decommissioned in place.<br><br>The property owner
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NE 7TH AND RUSSELL SERVICE STATION (FORMER) (Continued)

S113703057

submitted the consultant’s final cleanup report to DEQ in March 2014.
DEQ’s review confirmed that the recent remedial actions had removed

threats to human health and the environment; DEQ therefore made a

no-further-action determination for the site in April 2014. See the
documents posted below for more details.In November 2015, during
excavation related to construction of a residential apartment

building, soil contamination was discovered near the northwest corner
of the excavation. Accessible contamination was removed but residual
impacts were noted in the west and north sidewalls near the northwest
corner. Because soil was removed to a uniform depth right up to the
property boundary, it was necessary to shore using steel piles and

timber lagging. Due to proximity to nearby residences, DEQ required

assessment to determine the magnitude and extent of contamination. On
November 25, 2015, PSI cut access holes in the timber lagging and
advanced horizontal hand auger borings. Samples collected six inches
beyondthe sidewall contained gasoline up to 2,300 ppm, diesel up to
21,800 heavy oil up to 54,000 ppm. Follow up analyses revealed VOCs
at levels below urban residential RBCs for vapor intrusion and low
levels of PAHs. However, samples collected at distances 5 to 8 feet
beyond the sidewall were ND for all petroleum hydrocarbons,
indicating the pockets attenuate rapidly with distane. Contamination

is at depths (approximately 9 feet) unlikely to be encountered by

area residents. Based on low VOC content and thickness of clean
cover, contamination is not considered likely to pose VI risks. DEQ
prepared a comfort letter indicating that DEQ would not require

further assessment or cleanup (JKS 3-21-16).

Administrative Action:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:

Decode for AgencylD:
Decode for RegionlD:
Administrative Action

Category:

9424

Not reported

04/09/2013

Not reported

False

04/09/2013

Department of Environmental Quality
Not reported

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:
Region:
Complete Date:
Rank Value:
Cleanup Flag:
Created Date:

Decode for AgencyID:
Decode for RegionlD:

Category:

Site added to database
Not reported
Not reported

9508

Northwestern Region

04/09/2013

Not reported

False

04/09/2013

Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region

Remedial Action

Action Code Flag: False

Action:
Further Action:
Comments:

Action ID:

Site Screening recommended (EV)
0
The property owner is also connected with ESCI #5322 LOG Wrecking
Service Station in Seaside

9519
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NE 7TH AND RUSSELL SERVICE STATION (FORMER) (Continued)

S113703057

Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 01/28/2014
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 11/14/2013
Decode for AgencylD: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlID: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: VCS Waiting List
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9425
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 04/14/2014
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 01/28/2014
Decode for AgencylID: Department of Environmental Quality
Decode for RegionlD: Northwest Region
Category: Remedial Action
Action Code Flag: False
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Further Action: 0
Comments: Not reported
Action ID: 9443
Region: Northwestern Region
Complete Date: 04/14/2014
Rank Value: Not reported
Cleanup Flag: False
Created Date: 04/14/2014
Decode for AgencyID: Department of En